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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A WORKSHOP AND REGULAR MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

DATE:    TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2015 

TIME:    5:30 PM 

PLACE:    PHARR CITY HALL 

    3rd FLOOR FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM  

    118 SOUTH CAGE BOULEVARD 

    PHARR, TEXAS 78577 

 

PRESIDING: RANCE G. SWEETEN, CHAIRMAN 
 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INVOCATION 
 
PROCLAMATION – Norma Garza, PE ‐ Recipient of 2015 Deberry Award 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP 
 

1. Discussion regarding the proposed Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Fiscal Year 2016 Operating & Capital Budget. 
2. Discussion regarding bid alternates for the State Highway 365 Segments 1 & 2 Project. 
3. Discussion regarding Audit of DBE requirement for Engineering and Surveying Consultants working on the State Highway 

365 Segment 1, 2 & 3 Project. 
4. Discussion regarding proposed Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 9 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to provide Program Management and Construction Management & Inspection 
for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 

 
ADJOURMENT OF WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

1. REPORTS 
 
A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering 

 
2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing Body and will be 

enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items; however, if discussion is desired, that item(s) will 
be  removed  from  the Consent Agenda and will be  considered  separately. The Governing Body may also elect  to go  into 
Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not such item(s) are posted as an Executive Session Item, at any 
time during the meeting when authorized by provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.) 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held November 20, 2015. 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from November 7, 2015 to December 4, 2015. 

C. Approval of Financial Report for November 2015. 

D. Resolution 2015‐81 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with L&G Engineering for a no‐cost time extension for the State Highway 365 Project IBWC Bridge Layouts. 



` 

E. Resolution 2015‐82 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with L&G Engineering for a no‐cost time extension to prepare final Plans, Specifications and Estimates for the 

State Highway 365 Segment 2 (McColl Road to Anzalduas Highway) Project. 

F. Resolution 2015‐83 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service 

Agreement  with  S&B  Infrastructure  for  a  no‐cost  time  extension  to  perform  State  Highway  365  Segment  1  (US 

281/Military Highway to McColl Road) Project  Schematic Alignment. 

G. Resolution 2015‐84 – Approval of Supplemental Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with S&B Infrastructure for a no‐cost time extension to prepare Irrigation Details and “I” Road Steel Bridge 

Design for State Highway 365 Segment 1 (US 281/Military Highway to McColl Road) Project. 

H. Resolution 2015‐85 – Approval of Supplemental Number 5 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with Raba Kistner for a no‐cost time extension to provide pavement design for the US 281/Military Highway 

Overpass/BSIF Connector Project. 

I. Resolution 2015‐86 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service 

Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering for a no‐cost time extension for ETT Parcels as part of the International Bridge 

Trade Corridor Project. 

 

3. REGULAR AGENDA  
 
A. Resolution 2015‐87 – Adoption of Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Fiscal Year 2016 Operating & Capital 

Budget.  
B. Resolution 2015‐88 – Approval of bid alternates for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 & 2 Project. 
C. Resolution 2015‐89 – Approval of Award of Contract to Foremost Paving for construction of the US 281/Military 

Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project . 
D. Resolution 2015 – 90 – Approval of Professional Service Agreements with Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terra Con 

to provide Construction Material Testing Services for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor 
Projects. 

E. Resolution 2015‐91 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 20 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to provide an update to the Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for the proposed 
State Highway 365 Toll Revenue Bond Series 2016 issuance. 

F. Resolution 2015‐92 – Approval of Texas Department of Transportation State Infrastructure Bank Loan in the amount of 
$42 Million for the State Highway 365 Project. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 

A. Report on State Infrastructure Bank Loan with the Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 365 

Project. 

B. Report on upcoming 10th Annual Texas Transportation Forum to be held in January 14‐16, 2016, in Austin. 

 

5. TABLED ITEMS 
 
A. None 

 
6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 

SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS)  
 

A. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Project Development, Operation & Maintenance 
Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway Overpass Projects 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the State Infrastructure Bank Loan for the State Highway 
365 Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)  

C. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State Highway 
365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 
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D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Early Right of Way Acquisition and environmental 
clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C).  

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property required 
to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

F. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project (Section 
551.071 T.G.C.). 
 

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
 
 

C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I,  the Undersigned  Authority,  do  hereby  certify  that  the  attached  agenda  of  the Hidalgo  County  Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board  in the Hidalgo County 
Court House (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public 
at  all  times,  and  said Notice was posted on  the  9th day of December  2015  at  12:00 pm  and will  remain  so posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 551 of the 
Texas Government Code. 

 

                                         Flor E. Koll 

                  Executive Assistant 
 
Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Flor E. Koll at 
956‐402‐4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 

 

Public Comment Policy: “At the beginning of each HCRMA meeting, the HCRMA will allow for an open public 

forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one‐half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 

allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak. All individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to 

do so, prior to the open comment period. The purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to 

address issues or topics that are under the jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For issues or topics which are not otherwise part 

of the posted agenda for the meeting, HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No 

action or discussion shall be taken on issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. 

Members of the public may be recognized on posted agenda items deemed appropriate by the Chairman as these items 

are considered, and the same time limitations (3 minutes) applies.” 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 1 – REVIEW OF PROPOSED HCRMA FISCAL YEAR 2016 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.          
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Review of proposed budget for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority fiscal year 2016.  
   
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Review of proposed budget only.      
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-87 

 
 

ADOPTION OF HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  
FISCAL YEAR 2016 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th  day of December, 2015 by the Board of Director of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is required to report to the Texas Department of 

Transportation the annual operating and capital budget adopted pursuant to the Texas 
Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility Authority 
Reports and Audits), as amended; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s fiscal year commences on January 1, 2016 and ends on 

December 31, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2016 Budget for the 

necessary operating and capital expenses;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board adopts the Fiscal Year 2016 Operating and Capital Budget, hereto 
attached as Exhibit A. 

 
Section 3. The Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to manage and 
administer the Fiscal Year 2016 Operating and Capital Budget. 
 

***** 
 

 



 
 
Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 15th day of December 2015, at a regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a 
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, 
Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  
FISCAL YEAR 2016  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE         DATE SUBMITTED           12/08/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  DISCUSSION REGARDING BID ALTERNATES FOR THE STATE HIGHWAY 
365 SEGMENTS 1 & 2 PROJECT.           

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Discussion regarding bid alternates for the SH 365 Segments 1 & 2 Project.   

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Discussion only.          

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X   None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 



D:\2015\HCRMA\Agenda Items\December 15\Item 3B 

 

 

                                                                                    
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT     

MEMORANDUM            

  

         December 04, 2015 

To:  Chairman, Board of Directors 
  Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. 
 Executive Director, HCRMA 

 

Subject: WORKSHOP ITEM 2  
 Discussion Regarding bid alternatives for the State Highway 365 Segments 1 & 2  
 

 
Goal 
Consideration and discussion of pavement design bidding alternatives for the State Highway 365 Segments 1 & 
2 Projects [concrete vs. asphalt paving].  
 
Explanation 
We are collaborating with Texas Department of Transportation [TxDOT] and Federal Highway 
Administration [FHWA] on current agency bidding policies pertaining to bid alternates. Currently, in an 
effort to fully utilize the budget available and maximize the amount of work awarded within a project 
budget, staff is seeking authorization to incorporate Job Special Provisions.  Current federal agency 
provisions do not encourage but do allow use in “rare instances”.  
 
Options 
1.) Approve use of Job Special Provisions, if authorized.  
2.) Reject staff’s recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of bid alternates for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 and 2 Projects. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cc: file 
      Dannenbaum 
      Celia Goana 

          Authority [Chairman and Directors]  



 

 

 

 

 

THIS ITEM WILL BE 

SENT UNDER 

SEPERATE COVER 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   3                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/07/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP ITEM 3 – DISCUSSION REGARDING AUDIT OF DBE 

REQUIREMENT FOR ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING CONSULTANTS WORKING ON THE 
STATE HIGHWAY 365 SEGMENT 1, 2, & 3 PROJECT.       

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Discussion regarding the Audit of DBE Requirement for Engineering and Surveying Consultants 

working on the SH 365 Segment 1, 2, & 3 Project.        
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Discussion only.          
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
REVIEW OF DBE COMPLIANCE FOR SH 365 PROJECT 

DECEMBER 1, 2015 
 
 
We have  conducted a  compliance  review of  the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise  (DBE)  requirements  for 
Surveyors and Engineers (Consultants) for the State Highway 365 (SH 365) Segments 1, 2, and 3 Project.   The 
focus  of  this  review was  to  determine  if  Consultants  are meeting  the  DBE  participation  required  in  their 
contractual agreement.  Our work was limited to those specific areas in the Objective, Scope, and Methodology 
section of this report. 
 
RESULTS IN BRIEF 
Generally, the Consultants for the SH 365 Project are meeting the 12.2% DBE participation requirement in their 
contractual agreement as shown in Exhibit A.  However, we did note that most Consultants are not submitting 
the required Monthly Progress Assessment Reports in accordance with contract terms.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program was created to provide a level playing field for small, minority‐ 
and women‐owned companies wanting to do business with the Texas Department of Transportation  (TxDOT) and 

other agencies receiving federal funds from the U.S. Department of Transportation. DBE is a federal program required 
by law. The following are general eligibility requirements for DBE certification: 1 

 51‐percent  owned,  managed  and  controlled  by  one  or  more  socially  and  economically  disadvantaged 
individual(s) 

 Must be a small business as defined by Small Business Administration (SBA) 

 Personal Net Worth Limit: $1.32 million 

 Gross receipts must not exceed $23.98 million averaged out over three years 

 Firm must be organized as a for‐profit business 

In March 2008, the Authority and TxDOT entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to memorialize 
the obligations, expectations and rights each has related to the Authority’s adoption of TxDOT’s DBE Program to 
meet federal requirements.  

In October 2011,  the Authority  contracted TEDSI  Infrastructure;  S&B  Infrastructure; Quintanilla, Headley, & 
Associates; L&G Engineering; and Dos Land Surveying to perform surveying and engineering services for the SH 
365 Project.   These agreements were later Amended and Restated in November 2012.  Under these agreements, 
the required DBE participation is 12.2% of the contract amount. 

OBJECTIVE(S) 
The overall objectives of the review were to determine whether Consultants for the SH 365 Project are: 

 Meeting the DBE participation obligation in their contractual Agreement; and 

 Timely submitting required reports with their invoice. 

SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
The review scope consisted of the five contractual agreements between the Authority and the Consultant and 
128 Monthly Progress Assessment Reports with corresponding support documentation.  Our scope of work did 

                                                            
1 Source:  Texas Department of Transportation http://www.txdot.gov/business/partnerships/sbe.html 
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not include a review of compliance of the contract in its entirety but limited to the stipulations regarding the 
DBE participation requirement.   

The methodology consisted of reviewing the Monthly Progress Assessment Report Forms and Sub‐Provider DBE 
Certificates. We  performed  test work  regarding  support  documentation  of  Sub‐Provider  invoices,  proof  of 
payment (cancelled checks) to Sub‐Providers, and verification of DBE status through the Texas Department’s 
Diversity Management System.  

RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATION 

ISSUE #1‐ REQUIRED REPORTS NOT SUBMITTED 

Consultants are not submitting the required Monthly Progress Assessment Reports (H‐3 Form) to account for 
DBE  participation  of  Sub‐Providers.    In  our  review, we  noted  that  three2  of  the  five  Consultants were  not 
submitting the required H‐3 Forms with their invoice.  It was at the request for audit documentation that these 
forms were provided to the Authority.   According Section H, DBE Participation, 8) Records and Reports of the 
Agreement, a)  the Provider shall submit Monthly Progress Reports  (H‐3) after contract work begins, on DBE 
involvement to meet the goal and for race‐neutral participation...These Reports will be required until all sub‐
Provider activity is completed.  b) These reports will be due within fifteen (15) days after the end of a calendar 
month.  Reports are required even when no DBE activity has occurred in a billing period. 

Failure to comply with the requirements of the agreement can constitute a breach of the contract in which the 
Authority reserves the right to terminate the contract; to deduct the amount of DBE goal not accomplished by 
DBEs from the money due or to become due to the Provider, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages to the 
Authority/Department; or such other remedies the Authority deems appropriate. 

The Authority’s management does recognize that upon being advised of this issue, Program Manager Staff has 
made efforts to remind Consultants of this requirement upon submitting their monthly invoices.   In addition, 
Management of the Authority will no longer process Progress Payments without the DBE activity, if applicable. 

 RECOMMENDATION(S): 

The Program Manager should continue  in their efforts and ensure that  invoices submitted have the required 
Monthly Assessment Reports (H‐3) Forms attached with the invoice.   
    
 
 
 

 
Prepared By: 
Celia Gaona, CIA CFE CRMA CISA CGAP 
Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer

                                                            
2 TEDSI Infrastructure, S&B Infrastructure, Quintanilla, Headley, & Associates.  Note that Dos Land Surveying is a DBE and did not contract Sub‐Providers 
for the SH 365 Project; therefore, not required to submit the H‐3 forms. 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

 

Authorized 

Amounts

Amount Paid‐

to‐Date1
% Fee 

Paid

% of Fee 

Remaining DBE Goal DBE Amount Paid to DBE

Allocated % 

of DBEs

TEDSI Infrastructure $2,151,614 $2,151,614 100.0% 0.0% 12.2% $262,497 $504,906 23.5%

Guzman & Munoz Engineering $106,123 21.0%

Cortran Engineering $159,406 31.6%

Unintech Engineering $134,412 26.6%

R. Gutierrez Engineering $104,965 20.8%

S&B Infrastructure $4,498,738 $4,114,775 91.5% 8.5% 12.2% $548,846 $629,362 14.0%

Unintech Consulting Engineers $568,991 90.4%

Dos Logistics $60,371 9.6%

$907,169 $763,275 84.1% 15.9% 12.2% $110,675 $408,350 45.0%

CVQ Land Surveyors $207,248 50.8%

R. Gutierrez Engineering $201,102 49.3%

L&G Engineering $5,317,841 $4,903,477 92.2% 7.8% 12.2% $648,777 $660,318 12.4%

B2Z Engineering $345,885 35.5%

R. Gutierrez Engineering $627,502 64.5%

Dos Land Surveying $756,560 $711,824 94.1% 5.9% 12.2% $92,300 NA NA $711,824 100.0%

1 
Amounts  as  of September 9, 2015

Consultants/Sub‐Providers

Quintanilla, Headley, & Associates

Total % of 

Authorized 

Amounts Paid 

to DBEs

Total 

Amounts 

Paid to DBEs

SUB‐PROVIDERSCONSULTANTS
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM        4
PLANNING COMMITTEE  DATE SUBMITTED      12/01/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 12/15/15
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item:  WORKSHOP – DISCUSSION REGARDING PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL
NUMBER 2 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 9 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE PROGRAM
MANAGEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGAGEMENT AND INSPECTION FOR THE
STATE HIGHWAY 365 AND INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE TRADE COORIDOR PROJECT.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:   X Yes     No

Discussion regarding Dannenbaum Engineering’s proposed Supplemental Number 2 to Work
Authorization Number 9.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy         

4. Budgeted:     X Yes     No     N/A Funding Source:  VRF Bond

5. Staff Recommendation: Discussion only.

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

7. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

9. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: Approved    Disapproved     X None

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None
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SENT UNDER 
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Item 1A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     1A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR SH365 AND IBTC.   
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report on Program Manager Activity for SH365 and IBTC by Louis Jones, Dannenbaum   

Engineering.             
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.           
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X   None 
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PMC/GEC STATUS REPORT (12/2015)

HCRMA Board of Directors

Randy Sweeten, Chairman

Josue Reyes, Vice-Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Julian Ybarra, Jr., Director

R. David Guerra, Director

Forrest Runnels, Director

Alonzo Cantu, Director

HCRMA Staff

Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Ramon Navarro IV, PE, CFM, Construction Engineer 

Celia Gaona, CIA, Auditor/Compliance Officer

Jose Castillo, Chief Financial Officer

Carlos “CJ” Moreno, Jr., Acquisition Coordinator

Flor E. Koll, Program Administrator

Program Management Consultant

DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORP
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Overview

1. Review: PMC Invoice

2. Status: Systemwide Tasks

3. Status: SH 365 Project

4. Status: IBTC Project

5. Status: OW/OS Corridor

6. Status: Constr. Cost Trends

12/07/2015
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PMC Invoice Overview 
(Active WA’s: 12/2015 Invoice)

12/07/2015

Task (Current Billing)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Program  Management Consultant 134,602$                      -$                               134,602$                      

Project & Systemwide Mgt 134,602$                      -$                               134,602$                      

Construction Mgt -$                               -$                               -$                               

General Engineering Consultant 

(Tasks on Behalf of the Agency)
-$                               -$                               -$                               

Analyzing Documentation -$                               -$                               -$                               

Building Agency -$                               -$                               -$                               

Strategic Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Public Outreach -$                               -$                               -$                               

Advance Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Total for All Tasks: 134,602$                     -$                              134,602$                     

Firm (Current Billing)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Dannenbaum Eng Corp. 120,882$                 -$                        120,882$                 

Direct Labor: Pathfinder 10,000$                   -$                        10,000$                   

Direct Labor: George Ramon -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: Aranda and Assoc. (DBE) 3,720$                    -$                        3,720$                    

Sub: Blanton & Assoc. (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: C&M Associates (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: RODS SUE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: UNINTECH (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: CSE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total for All Firms: 134,602$                      -$                               134,602$                      
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PMC Invoice Overview 
(Active WA’s: Earned to Date)

12/07/2015

Task (Earned to Date)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Program  Management Consultant 4,844,623$                  -$                               4,844,623$                  

Project & Systemwide Mgt 4,844,623$                  -$                               4,844,623$                  

Construction Mgt -$                               -$                               -$                               

General Engineering Consultant 

(Tasks on Behalf of the Agency)
-$                               168,706$                      168,706$                      

Analyzing Documentation -$                               -$                               -$                               

Building Agency -$                               -$                               -$                               

Strategic Planning -$                               -$                               -$                               

Public Outreach -$                               -$                               -$                               

Advance Planning -$                               168,706$                      168,706$                      

Total for All Tasks: 4,844,623$                 168,706$                     5,013,329$                 

Firm (Earned to Date)
WA 9

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

WA 16

5/28/14-10/31/14

WA9 - WA19

3/1/14 - 6/30/18

Dannenbaum Eng Corp. 3,790,503$              -$                        3,790,503$              

Direct Labor: Pathfinder 220,000$                 -$                        220,000$                 

Direct Labor: George Ramon 179,400$                 -$                        179,400$                 

Sub: Aranda and Assoc. (DBE) 435,520$                 -$                        435,520$                 

Sub: Blanton & Assoc. (DBE) 219,200$                 -$                        219,200$                 

Sub: C&M Associates (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: RODS SUE (DBE) -$                        -$                        -$                        

Sub: UNINTECH (DBE) -$                        -$                        

Sub: CSE (DBE) -$                        168,706$                 168,706$                 

Total for All Firms: 4,844,623$                  168,706$                      5,013,329$                  
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Systemwide Tasks

 PMC WA 9
– Managed/met/reviewed all development efforts done by 

other HCRMA consultants for SH 365 and IBTC.  

– Provided support to Staff for landowner coordination, 
meetings with stakeholders (TxDOT, DID, and AEP), in 
addition to Staff support for ROW document preparation, 
contract document support, and document control. 

– Construction Management tasks include Bid Phase 
support for the US 281 / BSIF Bid Opening and Bid 
Processing—including preparations with HCRMA Staff 
regarding up-coming construction (met with several 
constr. mgt. software providers to manage the material 
testing / inspection activities).  

12/07/2015
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Systemwide Tasks

 PMC WA 9 Cont.
– Provided additional financial modeling assistance to finalize SIB Loan 

Processing requests ahead of the first reading at the October 2015 
Transportation Committee Meeting. 

– Continued to provide support to HCRMA Staff and FSW on data 
needs from TxDOT Finance for the continued processing of the 
HCRMA SIB Loan request.  

 PMC WA 16
– Offsite Hydrologic Studies are 90% complete by Civil Systems 

Engineers (Deren Li) for eventual use on HCDD#1 Outfall 
Improvements. 

– Pending final report from CSE (SH 365 Seg. 3 is final and delivered to 
HCDD#1 for developing those outfalls) in order to coordinate the 
construction of outfalls for SH 365 Seg. 1 & 2. 

– Initiated coordination with HCDD#1 so they can provide in-house 
drainage outfall development in-house for Seg. 3. 

12/07/2015
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Project Overview
for SH 365

12/07/2015

SH 365 Segs. 1 , 2, and 3: from FM 
1016/Conway Ave to US 281 including BSIF 
Connector and Overpass at Mil. Hwy.
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Project Schedule
for SH 365

12/07/2015

2015 2016

Env. Clearance (FONSI)

Final Design (Complete)

ROW Acquisition (Complete)

Utility Relocation

Construction Bid Opening

Construction Starts

2015 2016

Env. Clearance (FONSI)

Final Design

ROW Acquisition Phase

Utility Relocation

Constr. Bid Advertisement

Constr. Bid Opening (Letting)

Construction Starts

Dec

CONSTRUCTION FOR SH 365 PHASE II: FROM 12/15/2016 TO 6/16/2019

May Jun Jul Aug SepDec Jan Feb Mar Apr

SH 365 - Phase II (Segments 1 & 2)

(FM 396 / Anzalduas Hwy. to US 281 / Military Hwy)

WORK TASK
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Oct Nov

SH 365 / US 281 Improvements - Phase I (Segment 3)

(US 281 / Mil. Hwy. from SP600 / Cage Blvd. to FM 2557 / Stewart Rd and the BSIF Connector)

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

CONSTRUCTION FOR SH 365 PHASE I: FROM 02/01/2016 TO 09/30/2017

May Jun Jul Aug Sep OctJan Feb Mar Apr Nov Dec
WORK TASK
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SH 365 Project Status

12/07/2015

 Design
– PS&E on SH 365 Segment 3 (US 281/BSIF) is 100% complete.

– PS&E on SH 365 Segments 1 and 2 are 95% complete.

– All requested subsurface utility exposures are 100% complete.

– Geo-technical for SH 365 Segment 3 (US 281) is 100% 
complete. 

– Geo-technical for SH 365 Segments 1 and 2 are 100% 
complete.

– Onsite Hydrologic Studies for SH 365 Segments 1, 2, and 3 are 
100% complete.
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SH 365 Project Status

12/07/2015

 Environmental
– PMC working with USIBWC for eventual construction license within the 

floodway / levees, as well as coordinating efforts with Atkins on USACE 
Permitting. Assisted with USIBWC MOU review and provided plan and profile 
exhibits for use on the USAC’s use, as well as brokered discussions for potential 
mitigation banking which will be necessary for USACE permit approval.  Also 
reviewed final TxDOT comments on Hazmat report, and provided final 
instructions to Hazmat ESA II provider in order to finalize report. 

 ROW Mapping / Acquisition
– Mapping complete (Segments 1 – 4) 

– Acquisition complete on Segment 3

– ROW Maps and Parcels for Segments 1 & 2 delivered to ROW team. Appraisals 
forthcoming, as well as updated title commitments and ROW agent 
preparation.  Offers went out to landowners from US 281 to Jackson Rd. 
(majority of Segment 1)

– Utility relocations on Segment 3 ongoing

– Utility kickoff meetings conducted on Segments 1 & 2 – follow up monthly 
meetings scheduled in order to acquire redline or additional data from those 
potentially in conflict
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SH 365 Project Status

12/07/2015

 US 281 / BSIF Connector Bid Proposal –
for Sept 2015 Letting Status
– Opening bids at 3:05P at City of Pharr City Commission Chambers, 118 S. 

Cage Blvd, 2nd Floor Pharr, Texas 78577 (9/30/15). 

– Submitted Bid Tabulations to HCRMA Staff with a memo containing 
preliminary recommendation to adopt low bidder.  Pending final 
coordination on memorandum before supplying all bid related info to 
TxDOT for concurrence. 

– TxDOT Concurred with Recommendation of Award to Responsive and 
Responsible Low Bidder: Foremost Paving, Inc. with a Bid of $19,425,546.44
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Project Overview
for IBTC

12/07/2015

IBTC Segs. 1 – 3: from the Interchange w/ 
SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to I-2 and to 
FM 493
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2015 2016 2017

Environmental

Final Plans

ROW Acquisition

Utility Relocation

Construction Bid Opening

Construction Starts

Aug Sep Oct DecJan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

IBTC - Segments 1-3

(From Dicker Rd. Interchange to end of the Floodway North to I-2 &  from Valleyview Interchange to FM 493)

CONSTRUCTION FROM 06/2017 TO 11/2019

Nov DecFeb Mar Apr May Jun JulSep Oct Nov Dec Jan
WORK TASK

Project Schedule
for IBTC

12/07/2015

2015 2016 2017

Environmental

Final Plans

ROW Acquisition

Utility Relocation

Bid Phase Starts

Construction Starts

Aug Sep Oct DecJan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

IBTC - Segments 1-3

(From Dicker Rd. Interchange to end of the Floodway North to I-2 &  from Valleyview Interchange to FM 493)

CONSTRUCTION FROM 06/2017 TO 11/2019

Nov DecFeb Mar Apr May Jun JulSep Oct Nov Dec Jan
WORK TASK
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IBTC Project Status

 Design
– PS&E for IBTC Segments 1 - 3 are 40 to 60% complete.

– Geo-technical borehole efforts are on pause for IBTC Segments 1-
3.

– Onsite Hydrologic Studies for IBTC have been reviewed and are 
being finalized. 

– Subsurface Utility Exposures are 100% complete.

 Environmental
– NEPA document and fieldwork stopped 2/17/15 per stop work 

order issued by HCRMA pending further project development 
discussions with TxDOT. 

– Developed work authorization so that Raba can perform some 
field testing to help understand the extent, if any, that the Donna 
Reservoir is a potential hazard on the IBTC project.  

12/07/2015



DANNENBAUM – PROGRAM MANAGER

15

IBTC Project Status

 ROW Mapping
– Strip map for complete IBTC project is complete for the entire 

project. 

 ROW Acquisition
– All parcels north of Donna Reservoirs have been submitted to 

the ROW Acquisition Team. 

– Early acquisition is nearing completion for the AEP/ETT local 
project ROW for the transmission line (4 parcels remain at 
various stages of closure).

– PMC assisted in coordinating master easement parcels 
prepared by RGEC and QHA for use in negotiation easement 
transfer to ETT-AEP. PMC also prepared final cost to be used in 
those negotiations and are assisting with utility relocation 
along that corridor based on AEP’s guidance/requirements. 

12/07/2015
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Project Overview for 
Overweight/Oversize Corridor Permits

12/07/2015
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Overweight/Oversize Corridor 
Permits Report

12/07/2015

Total Permits Issued: 13,483

Total Amount Collected: 1,105,906.40$    
 Convenience Fees (CC): 27,266.40$               

 Total Permit Fees: 1,078,640.00$         

– Pro Miles: 40,449.00$              

– TxDOT: 916,844.00$            

– HCRMA: 121,347.00$            

From 01/01/2015 – 12/07/2015
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Costs Increased +2.2% 
from 2014-2015 and 

+2.5% from Nov 2014.

Source: McGraw Hill Construction ENR

Construction Cost Index

12/07/2015
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Construction Cost Trends: 
Asphalt Paving Prices

1. The 20-city average price for liquid 
asphalt has changed in 2015:

 -1.3% Dec

 -2.3% Dec 2014 to Dec 2015

12/07/2015

Source: McGraw Hill Construction ENR
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Item 2A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD NOVEMBER 20, 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board 

of Directors Regular Meeting held November 20, 2015.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held November 20, 2015 as presented.        
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF HIDALGO 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

 

The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Regular Meeting on Friday, November 

20, 2015, at 4:00 pm at the Pharr City Hall, Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, 118 South Cage Boulevard, Pharr, Texas, with the 

following present: 
 

 
Board Members:    Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman                   HCRMA 
        Josue Reyes, Vice‐Chairman                HCRMA 

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer (Teleconference)   HCRMA 
        Forrest Runnels, Director (Teleconference)              HCRMA 
        David Guerra, Director                  HCRMA 

Alonzo Cantu, Director  (Teleconference)              HCRMA 
 

Absent:      Julian Ybarra, Director                  HCRMA 
 

     
Staff:      Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director              HCRMA 
        Ramon Navarro, Construction Engineer                           HCRMA 
        Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer            HCRMA 
        Jose Castillo, Chief Finance Officer              HCRMA 

Carlos Moreno, Acquisition Coordinator                HCRMA 
Flor Koll, Program Administrator              HCRMA 
Blakely Fernandez, Legal Counsel (Teleconference)      HCRMA 

        Louis Jones, Program Manager                HCRMA 
                 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

Chairman Sweeten led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Mr. Ramon Navarro led the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING 
 
Chairman Sweeten called the regular meeting to order at 4:03 pm.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

None. 
 
1. REPORTS 

 

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for SH 365 and IBTC – Louis Jones, Dannenbaum Engineering. 
Louis Jones and Eric Davila, Dannenbaum Engineering, reported on the progress to date for the SH 365 and 

IBTC Projects. No action taken. 
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2. CONSENT AGENDA.  
 
Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Alonzo Cantu, to approve the Consent Agenda with revisions to Item 
2E to  include Work Authorizations 3 and 4 and  Item 2G to correct Work Authorization Number  from 5 to 4. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Meeting held October 27, 2015. 

Approved the Minutes for Regular Meeting held October 27, 2015 as presented. 
 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015. 
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period from October 9, 2015 to November 6, 2015 as 
presented. 

 
C. Approval of Financial Report for October 2015. 

Approved the Financial Report for October 2015 as presented. 
 

D. Approval of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending September 30, 2015.  
Approved the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending September 30, 2015.  

 
E. Resolution 2015‐77 – Approval of Supplemental Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with DOS 

Land Surveying to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 3 & 4.   
Approved Resolution 2015‐77 – Approval of Supplemental Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement 

with DOS Land Surveying to increase the maximum payable amount by $26,658.60 for Work Authorizations 

Number 3 and 4 for a revised maximum payable amount of $814,202.89. 

F. Resolution  2015‐78  –  Approval  of  Supplemental  Number  5  the  Professional  Service  Agreement with  R. 
Gutierrez  Engineering  to  increase  the maximum  payable  amount  for  Supplemental  Number  1  to Work 
Authorization Number 4.  
Approved Resolution 2015‐78 – Approval of Supplemental Number 5 the Professional Service Agreement with 

R. Gutierrez Engineering to increase the maximum payable amount by $1,282.08 for Supplemental Number 1 

to Work Authorization Number 4 for a revised maximum payable amount of $151,564.21. 

G. Resolution 2015‐79 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 5 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
DOS Land Surveying to provide International Boundary Water Commission levee parcels as part of the State 
Highway 365 Project.   
Approved  Resolution  2015‐79  –  Approval  of  Work  Authorization  Number  4  to  the  Professional  Service 

Agreement with DOS Land Surveying to provide International Boundary Water Commission  levee parcels as 

part of the State Highway 365 Project in the amount of $23,570.70. 

3. REGULAR AGENDA 
 

A. Resolution 2015‐75 – Authorizing the removal of Celia Gaona as signatory and the addition of Jose Castillo and 
Julian Ybarra Jr. as an authorized signatory and grant inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor 
and Nydia Rodriguez, City of Pharr Finance, on PlainsCapital Bank, TexSTAR and Wilmington Trust Accounts. 
Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Josue Reyes, to approve Resolution 2015‐75 – Authorizing the 
removal of Celia Gaona as signatory and the addition of Jose Castillo and Julian Ybarra Jr. as an authorized 
signatory and grant  inquiry access only to Karla Moya, Carlos Montemayor and Nydia Rodriguez, City of 
Pharr  Finance,  on  PlainsCapital  Bank,  TexSTAR  and  Wilmington  Trust  Accounts.    Motion  carried 
unanimously. 
 

B. Resolution 2015‐76 – Approval of the designation of Jose Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez as an Investment Officer 
for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
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Motion by David Guerra, with a second by Josue Reyes, to approve Resolution 2015‐76 – Designating Jose 
Castillo and Pilar Rodriguez as an Investment Officer for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
C. Resolution 2015‐80 – Approval of Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way 

Acquisition Services. 
Motion by Forrest Runnels, with a second by Alonzo Cantu, to approve Resolution 2015‐80 – Approval of 
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Hidalgo County for Right of Way Acquisition Services for the State 
Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 

A. Report on State Infrastructure Bank Loan with the Texas Department of Transportation for the State Highway 

365 Project. 

Chairman Sweeten reported on State Infrastructure Bank Loan with the Texas Department of Transportation 

for the State Highway 365 Project. 

 

5.  TABLED ITEMS 

 

A. None 
 

6. EXECUTIVE  SESSION, CHAPTER 551,  TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE,  SECTION  551.071  (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY),  SECTION  551.072  (DELIBERATION  OF  REAL  PROPERTY)  AND  SECTION  551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
  The Board of Directors did not enter in to Executive Session on any of these items. 
 

A. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  Project  Development,  Operation  & 

Maintenance Agreement for State Highway 365 and Advance Funding Agreement for US 281/Military Highway 

Overpass Projects (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the deliberation of real property for the State 

Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken.  
 

C. Consultation  with  Board  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  Early  Right  of  Way  Acquisition  and 
environmental clearance process for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C). 
No action taken.  

 

D. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the use of Eminent Domain to acquire property 

required to complete the project alignments of the State Highway 365 and the  International Bridge Trade 

Corridor Projects (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

 

E. Consultation with Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the proposed South Texas Class I Rail Project 

(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           

No action taken. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 4:18 pm.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
   
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2B                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM 

NOVEMBER 7, 2015 THROUGH DECEMBER 4, 2015       
 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from   

November 7, 2015 to December 4, 2015.         
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A  Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 
    General Account     $    64,620.09 

   VRF Bond Account     $  281,619.89 
   R.O.W Services     $    94,375.19 
   Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $  440,615.17 

       
      Fund Balance after Expenses   $ 19,022,970  
  
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the  

period from November 7, 2015 to December 4, 2015 as presented.     
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _ X    Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: December 2, 2015 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from November 7, 2015 to December 4, 2015  

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on November 7, 2015 and ending on 
December 4, 2015. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $64,620.09, the VRF Bond Account total $281,619.89, and for 
the ROW Services total $94,375.19. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $440,615.17. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $440,615.17. 
 
This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $19,022,970. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HCRMA EXPENSE REPORT 

DECEMBER 15, 2015 HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

Consolidate d Cash • 

Salaries & Wages 

Supplies 

Postage/Courier 
Travel & Training 
Rental Contractual 

Professional Services 

9008545 

Make Check Payable to 

16200.000 City of McAllen 

16200.000 City of Pharr 
17140.000 Office Depot 
17140.000 Carrot-Top Industries 

17220.000 Verizon Wireless 
16110.000 A Fast Delivery 
16600.000 Rance Sweeten 

17150.000 City of Pharr 

17151.000 Dahill 
17100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 

17100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 

17160.000 Pena Designs 
16220.000 TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool 

17310.000 Credit Card services 
17310.000 Credit Card services 

VRF Bond - ACCT 0 1080720130 
Engineering Services 

Environmental 

Program Management 

Legal Services 

Acquisition Services 

R.O.W. Services 

Sub Tota l - General 

Sub Total - Projects 
Sub Total - R.O.W. 

Total 

88201.000 R. Gutierrez 
88101.000 S&B 

88101.000 Tedsi 
88201.000 Tedsi 
88100.000 Atkins 

88000.000 Dannenbaum 
87100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 

87100.000 Bracewell & Giuliani 
88103.000 HLH Appraisal services 
88103.000 Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates 

88103.000 Top Cut Lawn Care, Inc. 

88103.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 
88203.000 Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 

$ 64,620.09 

$ 281,619.89 

$ 94,375.19 

Is 440, 615.171 

Recommend Approval/Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

Ricardo Perez1 Secretary/Treasurer 

Date Memo: 
11/11/2015 Final Invoice 

12/1/2015 HC110115 - Payroll 
11/16/201S 806338412001; 803014093001 

11/13/201S 28368900 

11/16/201S 201S003664; 201S003829 

11/23/201S Travel Reimbursement - TxOOT Meeting 

12/1/2015 HC110115 - December Rent 
11/30/201S 31577681-26 

11/9/2015 21632780 

12/3/2015 21635284 
11/30/2015 42 

12/1/2015 Errors & Omission FY 15/16 
12/4/2015 Ending 3602 
12/4/2015 Ending 3560 

12/3/2015 WA 4SWA1Inv6 

12/2/2015 WA 2 Inv 17 
11/30/2015 20152572 
11/30/2015 20152572 

12/2/2015 1827266 
12/4/2015 4652-01/49/XV 
11/9/2015 21632778 

12/3/2015 21635292 

12/2/2015 15 
11/12/2015 2919; 2922; 2923 

11/15/2015 56025; 56026 

Date paid 

11/12/2015 2015-22 ROW 

11/23/2015 2015-23 ROW 

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

Date Approved 

Date Work Performed Amount Ck# 

10/17 /2014-9/29/2015 $ 1,281.11 
November 201S $ 54,865.64 ACH 

November 201S $ 139.45 

11/10/2015 $ 277.08 
11/2/15-12/1/lS $ 86.10 ACH 
November 2015 $ 117.00 

11/29/2015 $ 1,212.50 
December 2015 S 1,969.60 ACH 

11/22/15-12/21/15 $ 905.35 

october 2015 $ 1,505.00 ACH 
November 2015 $ 954.30 ACH 
November 2015 $ 200.00 ACH 

2016 $ 568.76 

11/4/15-12/3/15 $ 40.57 ACH 

11/ 4/15-12/3/15 s 497.63 ACH 

64,620.09 

10/01/15-11/30/15 $ 1,282.08 ACH 

10/01/15-11/30/15 $ 15,342.61 ACH 
November 2015 $ 30,633.39 ACH 

November 2015 $ 30,633.40 ACH 
November 2015 $ 4,987.13 ACH 
November 2015 $ 134,601.60 ACH 

October 2015 $ 14,042.51 ACH 
November 2015 $ 8,505.00 ACH 
November 2015 $ 3,325.00 ACH 

November 2015 $ 37,500.00 ACH 
November 2015 $ 2,049.25 ACH 

$ 281,619.89 

SH365 $ 76,590.00 

IBTC $ 17,785.19 

94,375.19 































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 

2015.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the month of November 2015.    
  
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the month of   

November 2015, as presented.             
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
  
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9.    Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _    Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

 NOVEMBER 30, 2015

1

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash  $ 3,314,201

Cash - Capital Projects Funds 105,000

Investments 159,678

Investments - Capital Projects Funds 3,202,434

Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Permit Fees 5,680

Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 324,476

Total Current Assets 7,111,470

RESTRICTED ASSETS

Investments 15,116,197

Total Restricted Assets 15,116,197

CAPITAL ASSETS

Office Equipment, net 33,874

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 80,968,010

Total Capital Assets 81,001,884

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 103,229,551

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow  $ 5,680

Accrued Expenses 64,082

Total Current Liabilities 69,762

RESTRICTED LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Bonds 240,914

Accounts Payable 2,483,596

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt (Net) 1,161,452

Total Restricted Liabilities 3,885,961

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Accrued Interest - Note Payable to Hidalgo County 0

Note Payable to Hidalgo County 0
2013 VRF Bonds Payable (Net) 61,520,642

Total Long-Term Liabilities 61,520,642

Total Liabilities 65,476,365

NET POSITION
Investment in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 28,421,768
Restricted for:

Capital Projects 0

Debt Service 0

Unrestricted 9,331,418

Total Net Position 37,753,186

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION  $ 103,229,551
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HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 1Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
11000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - General 3,314,201.24 0.00  
11010. 000 A FNB-General Operating 0.00 0.00 
11020. 000 A TexStar  General Op 159,678.38 0.00 
11030. 000 A TexStar - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11040. 000 A Plains Cap - Loop 0.00 0.00 
11041. 000 A TexStar - Vehicle Registration  0.00 0.00 
11042. 000 A Cash - Wilmington Trust Cleari 0.00 0.00 
11043. 000 A Plains Capital - VR 0.00 0.00 
11044. 000 A Plains Capital - Debt Service 0.00 0.00 
11100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit 0.00 0.00 
11110. 000 A CD Spread Program-General 0.00 0.00 
11111. 000 A Government Securities - Other 0.00 0.00 
11120. 000 A Accounts Receivable-Overweig 0.00 0.00 
11130. 000 A Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 324,475.82 0.00 
11131. 000 A Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overw 5,680.00 0.00 
11140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
11150. 000 A Debt Issuance Cost 0.00 0.00 
11170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
11180. 000 A Construction in Progress 80,968,010.32 0.00 
11190. 000 A Land 0.00 0.00 
11191. 000 A Infrastructure 0.00 0.00 
11192. 000 A Buildings 0.00 0.00 
11193. 000 A Improvement Other Than Build 0.00 0.00 
11200. 000 A Equipment 4,222.44 0.00 
11210. 000 A Furniture & Fixtures 15,979.75 0.00 
11220. 000 A Computer equipment/software 19,086.28 0.00 
11230. 000 A Accumulated Depreciation (5,414.60) 0.00 
12120. 000 L Accounts Payable (64,081.89) 0.00 
12130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
12131. 000 L Unearned Revenue - Overweigh (5,680.00) 0.00 
12135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
12139. 000 L Current-Unamortized Premium (76,451.51) 0.00 
12140. 000 L Note Payable-Hidalgo Co 0.00 0.00 
12141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion (1,085,000.00) 0.00 
12142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long-Term Po (59,380,000.00) 0.00 
12143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond (2,140,642.22) 0.00 
12144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
12145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
12146. 000 L Accrued Interest Pay-Hidalgo C 0.00 0.00 
13000. 000 R Bank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
14000. 000 L Fund Balance 21,678,981.61 0.00 
15000. 000 R Contributions - Cities 0.00 0.00 
15010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
15020. 000 R Grants 0.00 0.00 
15030. 000 R Bond Proceeds 0.00 (331,455,400.87)
15031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
15032. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 0.00 0.00 
15033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - SIB 0.00 0.00 
15034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TIFA 0.00 0.00 
15040. 000 R Vehicle Registration Fees (5,250,872.74) (5,267,023.07)
15050. 000 R Tolls - SH 365 0.00 0.00 
15051. 000 R Tolls - IBTC 0.00 0.00 
15055. 000 R Overweight/Oversized Permit F (115,956.00) 0.00 
15060. 000 R Interest Income (1,107.46) 0.00 
15061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (113.61) 0.00 
15062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
15063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
15064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
15065. 000 R Other Income 0.00 0.00 
16020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
16030. 000 E XXPrincipal Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
16070. 000 E Contractual Adm/IT Services 0.00 9,166.63 
16100. 000 E Dues & Subscriptions 30,825.00 22,916.63 
16110. 000 E Postage/FedEx/Courier 2,103.00 1,833.37 
16120. 000 E Temporary Employees 0.00 6,416.63 
16200. 000 E  Wages & Benefits 513,435.83 557,591.37 
16201. 000 E CAPITALIZED Wages & Bene 0.00 0.00 
16210. 000 E Insurance-E&O 800.00 586.63 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 2Basis: Adjusted

General Fund 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
16220. 000 E Insurance- Surety 568.76 733.37  
16230. 000 E Insurance - LOC 0.00 0.00 
16300. 000 E Meals 556.18 0.00 
16400. 000 E Advertising 7,562.66 0.00 
16500. 000 E Training 395.00 14,666.63 
16600. 000 E Travel 11,941.23 15,583.37 
16610. 000 E XXTravel- Out of Region/State 0.00 0.00 
16620. 000 E Printing & Publications 6,679.42 1,100.00 
17000. 000 E XXWages 0.00 0.00 
17010. 000 E XXEmployee Benefits & Taxes 0.00 0.00 
17030. 000 E XXBank Service Charges 7,387.67 0.00 
17036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
17037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
17050. 000 E Accounting Fees 39,550.00 46,016.63 
17100. 000 E Legal 19,135.98 91,666.63 
17110. 000 E XXPayroll administrative fee 0.00 0.00 
17120. 000 E Financial Consulting Fees 11,306.25 55,000.00 
17140. 000 E Office Supplies 4,446.08 9,166.63 
17150. 000 E Rent - Office 30,361.60 18,333.37 
17151. 000 E Rent - Office Equipment 9,958.85 9,991.63 
17152. 000 E Rent - Other 0.00 0.00 
17160. 000 E Contractual Website Services 1,600.00 1,650.00 
17170. 000 E Repairs & Maintenance 14,147.60 1,833.37 
17190. 000 E Depreciation 0.00 0.00 
17210. 000 E XXUtilities 0.00 0.00 
17220. 000 E XXTelephone 701.68 0.00 
17310. 000 E Miscellaneous 15,282.44 0.00 
17320. 000 E  Penalties and Interest 2,624.40 0.00 
18000. 000 E XXConsulting & Engineering 0.00 0.00 
18100. 000 E SH 365 Expense 0.00 0.00 
18200. 000 E IBTC Expense 0.00 0.00 
18500. 000 E Capital Outlay 0.00 160,416.63 
19990. 000 R Transfers In - General Fund 0.00 0.00 
19992. 000 R Transfers Out to Capital Project 0.00 263,405,369.37 
19993. 000 E Transfers Out to Debt 3,651,112.89 72,292,385.88 
19994. 000 E Transfer out to VR fund 0.00 0.00 

Total 42,747,478.33 0.83  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 985,567.29  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 3Basis: Adjusted

Debt Service Fund 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
41000. 000 A Consolidated Cash  - Debt 0.00 0.00  
41040. 000 A FNB- Debt Service Account 0.00 0.00 
41050. 000 A Wilmington - Debt Service Trus 2,530,623.82 0.00 
41140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
42135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
42145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
42146. 000 L Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt (240,913.54) 0.00 
43000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
44000. 000 L Fund Balance (2,070,777.17) 0.00 
45060. 000 R Interest Income (126.00) 0.00 
46020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
46030. 000 E Prin Pmts - FNB 0.00 0.00 
46031. 000 E Prin Pmts - VRF 13 Bond 0.00 994,583.37 
46032. 000 E Prin Pmts - TxDOT Bond 0.00 0.00 
46033. 000 E Prin Pmts - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
46034. 000 E Prin Pmts. - TIFA Bond 0.00 0.00 
46035. 000 E Prin Pmts - Hidalgo County No 0.00 0.00 
47030. 000 E Interest Expense - FNB 0.00 0.00 
47031. 000 E Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond 1,445,481.25 2,650,049.38 
47032. 000 E Interest Expense - TxDOT Bond 0.00 8,475,290.12 
47033. 000 E Interest Expense - SIB Bond 0.00 0.00 
47034. 000 E Interest Expense - TIFA Bond 0.00 2,075,534.12 
47035. 000 E Interest Expense - Hidalgo Co N 0.00 0.00 
47036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
47037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
47270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
47320. 000 E Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
49990. 000 R Transfers In -To Debt Service F (3,651,112.89) (64,981,473.37)
49992. 000 E Transfers Out of Debt Service F 0.00 0.00 

Total (1,986,824.53) (50,786,016.38) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 2,205,757.64  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 4Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - VRFs 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
51000. 000 A Consoldiated Cash - CP-VRFs 0.00 0.00  
51020. 000 A TexSTAR - VRFs 3,202,434.10 0.00 
51100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit -VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51110. 000 A CD Spread Program - VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51111. 000 A Government Securities-VRFs 0.00 0.00 
51120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
51130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
51140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
52120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
52130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
52135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
52145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
52146. 000 L Accrued Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 
54000. 000 L Fund Balance (3,200,155.18) 0.00 
55060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
55061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR (2,278.92) 0.00 
55062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
55063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
55064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
56020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
58100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
58102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
58202. 000 E IBTC -  Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
58300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
58301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
58302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
58303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
58304. 000 E I 68 Proj. - Construction 0.00 0.00 
59990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - VR 0.00 (597,841.75)
59992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - VRF 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (597,841.75) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 2,278.92  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 5Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - Cities 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
61000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Cities 105,000.00 0.00  
61020. 000 A TexSTAR - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61110. 000 A CD Spread Program 0.00 0.00 
61111. 000 A Government Securities - Cities 0.00 0.00 
61120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
61130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
61140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
62120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
62130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
62135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
62145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
64000. 000 L Fund Balance (105,000.00) 0.00 
65000. 000 R  Contributions - Cities (40,000.00) (96,250.00)
65030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
65060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
65061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
65062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
65063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
65064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
66020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
68100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
68102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
68202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
68300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
68301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
68302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
68303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
68304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
69990. 000 R Transfers In -To Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 
69992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Citi 0.00 0.00 

Total (40,000.00) (96,250.00) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 40,000.00  
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTYear: 2015

Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 6Basis: Adjusted

Capital Projects - Grants 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
71000. 000 A Consolidated Cash - CP Grants 0.00 0.00  
71020. 000 A TexSTAR - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Grants 0.00 0.00 
71111. 000 A Government Securities - Grants 0.00 0.00 
71120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
71130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
71140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
72120. 000 L Accounts Payable 0.00 0.00 
72130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
72135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
72145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
74000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
75010. 000 R Grants - State 0.00 0.00 
75020. 000 R Grants - Category 10 0.00 (5,133,333.37)
75030. 000 R Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 
75060. 000 R Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
75061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
75062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
75063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
75064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
76020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers 0.00 0.00 
78100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 0.00 0.00 
78102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78201. 000 E IBTC - Design 0.00 0.00 
78202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
78300. 000 E I 68 Project - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
78301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
78302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
78303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
78304. 000 E I-68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
79990. 000 R Transfers In - To Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 
79992. 000 E Transfers Out of Cap Proj - Gra 0.00 0.00 

Total 0.00 (5,133,333.37) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
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Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
81000. 000 A Plains -VRF Bond Construction 0.00 0.00  
81001. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81020. 000 A Wilmington - Bond Constructio 12,585,574.20 0.00 
81100. 000 A Certificates of Deposit - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81110. 000 A CD Spread Program-Bond Cons 0.00 0.00 
81111. 000 A Government Securities - Bond C 0.00 0.00 
81120. 000 A Accounts Receivable - Other 0.00 0.00 
81130. 000 A Accrued Interest Income 0.00 0.00 
81140. 000 A Due From (To) 0.00 0.00 
81170. 000 A Construction in Progress - Tran 0.00 0.00 
82120. 000 L Accounts Payable (2,483,596.26) 0.00 
82130. 000 L Retainage Payable 0.00 0.00 
82135. 000 L Due To (From) 0.00 0.00 
82141. 000 L Bonds Payable - Current Portion 0.00 0.00 
82142. 000 L Bonds Payable - Long Term Po 0.00 0.00 
82143. 000 L Unamortized Premium on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82144. 000 L Unamortized Discount on Bond 0.00 0.00 
82145. 000 L Accrued Expenses 0.00 0.00 
83000. 000 R XXBank Transfers 0.00 0.00 
84000. 000 L Fund Balance (52,038,853.24) 0.00 
84001. 000 L Fund Balance - Prior Period Adj 1,244,275.00 0.00 
85031. 000 R Bond Proceeds - VRF 13 0.00 0.00 
85032. 000 R Bond Proceeds -TxDOT 2015 ( 0.00 (133,148,763.00)
85033. 000 R Bond Proceeds - TxDOT 2015  0.00 (83,879,121.37)
85034. 000 R Bond Proceeds - 2015 Toll Rev 0.00 (45,779,643.25)
85060. 000 R Interest Income (28,053.50) 0.00 
85061. 000 R Interest Income - TexSTAR 0.00 0.00 
85062. 000 R Interest Income - CD's 0.00 0.00 
85063. 000 R Interest Income - CD Spread Pr 0.00 0.00 
85064. 000 R Interest Income - Gov't Agencie 0.00 0.00 
86020. 000 E Capitalized Transfers (16,620,768.80) 0.00 
86220. 000 E Insurance Expense - Surety 0.00 0.00 
87036. 000 E Premium Amortization 0.00 0.00 
87037. 000 E Discount Accretion 0.00 0.00 
87100. 000 E Legal & Professional 147,789.66 0.00 
87135. 000 E Bond Issuance Costs 0.00 0.00 
87270. 000 E Fees 0.00 0.00 
88000. 000 E Consulting & Engineering 1,937,384.81 0.00 
88100. 000 E SH 365 - Environmental 98,313.28 0.00 
88101. 000 E SH 365 - Design 1,192,976.28 0.00 
88102. 000 E SH 365 - Acquisition 2,470,002.47 0.00 
88103. 000 E SH 365 - ROW 4,693,081.17 0.00 
88104. 000 E SH 365 - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88200. 000 E IBTC - Environmental 89,401.93 0.00 
88201. 000 E IBTC - Design 496,735.79 0.00 
88202. 000 E IBTC - Acquisition 1,984,040.10 0.00 
88203. 000 E IBTC - ROW 3,511,043.31 0.00 
88204. 000 E IBTC - Construction 0.00 0.00 
88300. 000 E I 68 Proj - Environmental 0.00 0.00 
88301. 000 E I 68 Proj - Design 0.00 0.00 
88302. 000 E I 68 Proj - Acquisition 0.00 0.00 
88303. 000 E I 68 Proj - ROW 0.00 0.00 
88304. 000 E I 68 Proj - Construction 0.00 0.00 
89990. 000 R Transfers In - 2013 VRF from G 0.00 0.00 
89992. 000 E Transfers Out of 2013 VRF Bon 0.00 0.00 

Total (40,720,653.80) (262,807,527.62) 
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 28,053.50  
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Trial Balance - November 30, 2015 Page 8Basis: Adjusted

Consolidated Cash 11 Months Ended
Nov 30, 2015

Account T Account Description Balance Budget
91000. 000 A Consolidated Cash 3,419,201.24 0.00  
91010. 000 A Consolidated Cash - Contra (3,419,201.24) 0.00 
94000. 000 L Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 
99990. 000 R Transfers In to Consolidated Ca (14,123.12) 0.00 
99992. 000 E Transfers Out of Consolidated C 14,123.12 0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00  
 

Period Profit/(Loss) 0.00  
 
 

Selected Location/Department
1  General Fund
4  Debt Service Fund
5  Capital Projects - VRFs
6  Capital Projects - Cities
7  Capital Projects - Grants
8  Bond Construction - 2013 VRF Bonds
9  Consolidated Cash
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Adjusting Journal Entries November 2015 Page 1

Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

11.01 Adjusting 11/30/15 
 
 
 

11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 82,707.13 
15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees 82,707.13 

 
82,707.13 

To adjust VR fees for October
 
11.02 Adjusting 11/30/15

 
 
 

41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust 331,330.21 
11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 331,330.21 
49990.000 Transfers In -To Debt Service Fund 331,330.21 
19993.000 Transfers Out to Debt 331,330.21 

 
0.00 

To record transfer of VR fees to
Wilmington debt service fund

 
11.03 Adjusting 11/30/15

 
 
 

41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust 23.97 
45060.000 Interest Income 23.97 

 
23.97 

To record interest income on
Wilmington debt service fund

 
11.04 Adjusting 11/30/15

 
 
 

11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees 324,475.82 
15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees 324,475.82 

 
324,475.82 

To accrue VR fees for November
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTPrepared by_______
Adjusting Journal Entries November 2015 Page 2

Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

11.05 Adjusting 11/30/15 
 
 
 

16200.000  Wages & Benefits 60,540.61 
16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions 2,200.00 
17140.000 Office Supplies 440.68 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 1,336.85 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 295.50 
11220.000 Computer equipment/software 474.80 
17220.000 XXTelephone 61.58 
16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier 158.00 
16600.000 Travel 119.85 
16600.000 Travel 70.49 
16300.000 Meals 475.85 
16600.000 Travel 557.20 
17150.000 Rent - Office 1,969.60 
17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment 905.35 
17100.000 Legal 560.00 
17160.000 Contractual Website Services 200.00 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 609.93 
17310.000 Miscellaneous 1,299.36 
12120.000 Accounts Payable 72,275.65 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 11,250.00 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 24,287.59 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 24,287.60 
88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental 7,308.19 
88000.000 Consulting & Engineering 203,595.13 
87100.000 Legal & Professional 9,988.09 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 237.17 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 8,075.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 27,500.00 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 1,044.63 
88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition 62,340.00 
88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition 8,805.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 2,049.25 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 390,767.65 
88203.000 IBTC - ROW 870.00 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 870.00 

 
461,806.15 

To reverse October's accrued expenses
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TESTPrepared by_______
Adjusting Journal Entries November 2015 Page 3

Reviewed by_______

Date
Account Net Income

Reference Type Number Description Debit Credit Effect

11.06 Adjusting 11/30/15 
 
 
 

16200.000  Wages & Benefits 1,281.11 
16200.000  Wages & Benefits 54,865.64 
17140.000 Office Supplies 139.45 
17140.000 Office Supplies 277.08 
17220.000 XXTelephone 86.10 
16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier 117.00 
16600.000 Travel 1,212.50 
17150.000 Rent - Office 1,969.60 
17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment 905.35 
17100.000 Legal 1,505.00 
17100.000 Legal 954.30 
17160.000 Contractual Website Services 200.00 
16220.000 Insurance- Surety 568.76 
12120.000 Accounts Payable 64,081.89 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 1,282.82 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 15,342.61 
88101.000 SH 365 - Design 30,633.39 
88201.000 IBTC - Design 30,633.40 
88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental 4,987.13 
87100.000 Legal & Professional 14,042.51 
87100.000 Legal & Professional 8,505.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 3,325.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 37,500.00 
88103.000 SH 365 - ROW 2,049.25 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 148,301.11 
88000.000 Consulting & Engineering 134,601.60 
82120.000 Accounts Payable 134,601.60 

 
(346,984.60)

To accrue November's expenses paid in
December

 
11.07 Adjusting 11/30/15

 
 
 

11180.000 Construction in Progress 379,089.98 
86020.000 Capitalized Transfers 379,089.98 

 
379,089.98 

To capitalize costs for November
 
 
 

TOTAL 2,259,855.22 2,259,855.22 901,118.45 
 



HIDALGO CO. REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 170407TEST11/30/15
General Ledger November  2015 Page 1

Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

3,245,028.08 11000.000 Consolidated Cash - General
11/04/15 2.0  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash 2,547.00 
11/11/15 2.2  To allocate general fund deposits to consolidated cash 2,349.00 
11/12/15 2.1  To allocate  general fund disbursements from consolidated

cash (72,300.19)
11/18/15 2.3  To allocate general fund deposits to consolidated cash 2,979.00 
11/24/15 2.5  to allocate deposita to gen fund to consolidated cash 130,479.79 
11/25/15 2.4  To allocate gen funds deposits to consolidated cash 2,880.00 
11/30/15 2.6  To allocated general fund depoist to consolidated cash 138.56 
11/30/15 2.8  to allocate gen fund deposit to consolidated cash 100.00 

69,173.16 3,314,201.24 
 
 

159,663.22 11020.000 TexStar  General Op
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar Gen Operating Fund 15.16 

15.16 159,678.38 
 
 

379,102.87 11130.000 Accounts Receivable - VR Fees
11/24/15 36  Wire in to Plains Consolidated Cash for veh fees (130,479.79)
11/30/15 11.01 J To adjust VR fees for October 82,707.13 
11/30/15 11.02 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund (331,330.21)
11/30/15 11.04 J To accrue VR fees for November 324,475.82 

(54,627.05) 324,475.82 
 
 

5,680.00 11131.000 Promiles-Prepaid/Escrow Overweight Permit Fees
0.00 5,680.00 

 
 

80,588,920.34 11180.000 Construction in Progress
11/30/15 11.07 J To capitalize costs for November 379,089.98 

379,089.98 80,968,010.32 
 
 

4,222.44 11200.000 Equipment
0.00 4,222.44 

 
 

15,979.75 11210.000 Furniture & Fixtures
0.00 15,979.75 

 
 

19,086.28 11220.000 Computer equipment/software
11/12/15 222 V SHI Government Solutions, Inc 295.50 
11/12/15 223 V SHI Government Solutions, Inc 474.80 
11/12/15 1377 V Best Buy 1,336.85 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (1,336.85)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (295.50)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (474.80)

0.00 19,086.28 
 
 

(5,414.60)11230.000 Accumulated Depreciation
0.00 (5,414.60)

 
 

(72,275.65)12120.000 Accounts Payable
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses 72,275.65 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December (64,081.89)
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

12120.000 Accounts Payable (cont.)
8,193.76 (64,081.89)

 
 

(5,680.00)12131.000 Unearned Revenue - Overweight Permit Escrow
0.00 (5,680.00)

 
 

(76,451.51)12139.000 Current-Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (76,451.51)

 
 

(1,085,000.00)12141.000 Bonds Payable - Current Portion
0.00 (1,085,000.00)

 
 

(59,380,000.00)12142.000 Bonds Payable - Long-Term Portion
0.00 (59,380,000.00)

 
 

(2,140,642.22)12143.000 Unamortized Premium on Bonds
0.00 (2,140,642.22)

 
 

21,678,981.61 14000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 21,678,981.61 

 
 

(4,843,689.79)15040.000 Vehicle Registration Fees
11/30/15 11.01 J To adjust VR fees for October (82,707.13)
11/30/15 11.04 J To accrue VR fees for November (324,475.82)

(407,182.95) (5,250,872.74)
 
 

(105,201.00)15055.000 Overweight/Oversized Permit Fees
11/04/15 36  HCRMA Permits Totals 10/24 - 10/30 (2,547.00)
11/11/15 36  HCRMA Permits 10/31 -11/06/15 (2,349.00)
11/18/15 36  HCRMA Permit Total pmts 11/07 - 11/13/15 (2,979.00)
11/25/15 36  HCRMA Permits Totals  11/14 - 11/20 (2,880.00)

(10,755.00) (115,956.00)
 
 

(968.90)15060.000 Interest Income
11/30/15 36  Interest pmt paid to Plain Cap Bank (138.56)

(138.56) (1,107.46)
 
 

(98.45)15061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to TexStar Gen Operating Fund (15.16)

(15.16) (113.61)
 
 

30,825.00 16100.000 Dues & Subscriptions
11/12/15 1379 V IBTTA 2,200.00 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (2,200.00)

0.00 30,825.00 
 
 

1,986.00 16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier
11/12/15 1376 V A Fast Delivery 158.00 
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

16110.000 Postage/FedEx/Courier (cont.)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (158.00)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 117.00 

117.00 2,103.00 
 
 

457,289.08 16200.000  Wages & Benefits
11/12/15 214 V City of Pharr 60,540.61 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (60,540.61)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 1,281.11 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 54,865.64 

56,146.75 513,435.83 
 
 

800.00 16210.000 Insurance-E&O
0.00 800.00 

 
 

0.00 16220.000 Insurance- Surety
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 568.76 

568.76 568.76 
 
 

556.16 16300.000 Meals
11/12/15 217 V Pilar Rodriguez 475.87 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (475.85)

0.02 556.18 
 
 

7,562.66 16400.000 Advertising
0.00 7,562.66 

 
 

395.00 16500.000 Training
0.00 395.00 

 
 

10,728.73 16600.000 Travel
11/12/15 216 V Carlos Moreno Jr. 119.85 
11/12/15 1380 V Josue Reyes 70.49 
11/12/15 1382 V Rance G Sweeten 557.20 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (119.85)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (70.49)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (557.20)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 1,212.50 

1,212.50 11,941.23 
 
 

6,679.42 16620.000 Printing & Publications
0.00 6,679.42 

 
 

7,387.67 17030.000 XXBank Service Charges
0.00 7,387.67 

 
 

39,550.00 17050.000 Accounting Fees
0.00 39,550.00 
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

16,676.68 17100.000 Legal 
11/12/15 219 V Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP 560.00 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (560.00)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 1,505.00 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 954.30 

2,459.30 19,135.98 
 
 

11,306.25 17120.000 Financial Consulting Fees
0.00 11,306.25 

 
 

4,029.55 17140.000 Office Supplies
11/12/15 1381 V Office Depot 440.68 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (440.68)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 139.45 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 277.08 

416.53 4,446.08 
 
 

28,392.00 17150.000 Rent - Office
11/12/15 218 V City of Pharr 1,969.60 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (1,969.60)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 1,969.60 

1,969.60 30,361.60 
 
 

9,053.50 17151.000 Rent - Office Equipment
11/12/15 1378 V Dahill 905.35 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (905.35)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 905.35 

905.35 9,958.85 
 
 

1,400.00 17160.000 Contractual Website Services
11/12/15 220 V Pena Designs 200.00 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (200.00)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 200.00 

200.00 1,600.00 
 
 

14,147.60 17170.000 Repairs & Maintenance
0.00 14,147.60 

 
 

591.06 17220.000 XXTelephone
11/12/15 215 V Verizon Wireless 86.10 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (61.58)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 86.10 

110.62 701.68 
 
 

15,282.44 17310.000 Miscellaneous
11/12/15 221 V Card Serivce Center 609.93 
11/12/15 224 V Card Serivce Center 1,299.36 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (609.93)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (1,299.36)

0.00 15,282.44 
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Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

2,624.40 17320.000  Penalties and Interest
0.00 2,624.40 

 
 

3,319,782.68 19993.000 Transfers Out to Debt
11/30/15 11.02 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund 331,330.21 

331,330.21 3,651,112.89 
 
 

2,199,269.64 41050.000 Wilmington - Debt Service Trust
11/30/15 11.02 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund 331,330.21 
11/30/15 11.03 J To record interest income on Wilmington debt service fund 23.97 

331,354.18 2,530,623.82 
 
 

(240,913.54)42146.000 Accrued Interest pay-2013 Debt Service
0.00 (240,913.54)

 
 

(2,070,777.17)44000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (2,070,777.17)

 
 

(102.03)45060.000 Interest Income
11/30/15 11.03 J To record interest income on Wilmington debt service fund (23.97)

(23.97) (126.00)
 
 

1,445,481.25 47031.000 Interest Expense - VRF 13 Bond
0.00 1,445,481.25 

 
 

(3,319,782.68)49990.000 Transfers In -To Debt Service Fund
11/30/15 11.02 J To record transfer of VR fees to Wilmington debt service fund (331,330.21)

(331,330.21) (3,651,112.89)
 
 

3,202,129.98 51020.000 TexSTAR - VRFs
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to TexasStar Veh Registration Fund 304.12 

304.12 3,202,434.10 
 
 

(3,200,155.18)54000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (3,200,155.18)

 
 

(1,974.80)55061.000 Interest Income - TexSTAR
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to TexasStar Veh Registration Fund (304.12)

(304.12) (2,278.92)
 
 

105,000.00 61000.000 Consolidated Cash - CP Cities
0.00 105,000.00 

 
 

(105,000.00)64000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (105,000.00)

 
 

(40,000.00)65000.000  Contributions - Cities 
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Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

65000.000  Contributions - Cities  (cont.)
0.00 (40,000.00)

 
 

100.00 81000.000 Plains -VRF Bond Construction
11/30/15 2.7  Deposit to Plains Consolidated Cash from Plains 2013 Bond

constr fund acct that was closed (100.00)
(100.00) 0.00 

 
 

13,070,809.12 81020.000 Wilmington - Bond Construction Fund 2013
11/12/15 1  Cash Disbursements (392,579.73)
11/30/15 1  Cash Disbursements (95,245.19)
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to Wilmington Trust  #106912-004 2,590.00 

(485,234.92) 12,585,574.20 
 
 

(2,592,331.20)82120.000 Accounts Payable
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses 390,767.65 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses 870.00 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December (148,301.11)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December (134,601.60)

108,734.94 (2,483,596.26)
 
 

(52,038,853.24)84000.000 Fund Balance
0.00 (52,038,853.24)

 
 

1,244,275.00 84001.000 Fund Balance - Prior Period Adjustment
0.00 1,244,275.00 

 
 

(25,463.50)85060.000 Interest Income
11/30/15 36  Interest paid to Wilmington Trust  #106912-004 (2,590.00)

(2,590.00) (28,053.50)
 
 

(16,241,678.82)86020.000 Capitalized Transfers
11/30/15 11.07 J To capitalize costs for November (379,089.98)

(379,089.98) (16,620,768.80)
 
 

125,242.15 87100.000 Legal & Professional
11/12/15 547 V Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP 9,988.09 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (9,988.09)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 14,042.51 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 8,505.00 

22,547.51 147,789.66 
 
 

1,802,783.21 88000.000 Consulting & Engineering
11/12/15 546 V Dannenbaum 203,595.13 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (203,595.13)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 134,601.60 

134,601.60 1,937,384.81 
 
 

93,326.15 88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental
11/12/15 545 V Atkins- IBTC 7,308.19 
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

88100.000 SH 365 - Environmental (cont.)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (7,308.19)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 4,987.13 

4,987.13 98,313.28 
 
 

1,147,000.28 88101.000 SH 365 - Design
11/12/15 543 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 24,287.59 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (24,287.59)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 15,342.61 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 30,633.39 

45,976.00 1,192,976.28 
 
 

2,470,002.47 88102.000 SH 365 - Acquisition
11/12/15 551 V Sendero Acquisitions, LP 62,340.00 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (62,340.00)

0.00 2,470,002.47 
 
 

4,571,567.67 88103.000 SH 365 - ROW
11/12/15 548 V HLH Appraisal Services 8,075.00 
11/12/15 549 V Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC 27,500.00 
11/12/15 553 V Top Cut Lawn Care Inc 4,098.50 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (8,075.00)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (27,500.00)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (2,049.25)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 3,325.00 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 37,500.00 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 2,049.25 
11/30/15 555 V Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 76,590.00 

121,513.50 4,693,081.17 
 
 

89,401.93 88200.000 IBTC - Environmental
0.00 89,401.93 

 
 

464,819.57 88201.000 IBTC - Design
11/12/15 542 V Halff 11,250.00 
11/12/15 544 V TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc. 24,287.60 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (11,250.00)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (24,287.60)
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 1,282.82 
11/30/15 11.06 J To accrue November's expenses paid in December 30,633.40 

31,916.22 496,735.79 
 
 

1,966,254.91 88202.000 IBTC - Acquisition
11/12/15 552 V Sendero Acquisitions, LP 8,805.00 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (8,805.00)
11/30/15 556 V Demolition Logistics, LLC 17,785.19 

17,785.19 1,984,040.10 
 
 

3,511,280.48 88203.000 IBTC - ROW
11/12/15 550 V Sierra Title of Hidalgo County 1,044.63 
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (237.17)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (1,044.63)
11/30/15 11.05 J To reverse October's accrued expenses (870.00)
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Beginning Current YTD
Date Reference T Description Balance Amount Balance

88203.000 IBTC - ROW (cont.)
11/30/15 554 V Don & Rose Vitty 870.00 

(237.17) 3,511,043.31 
 
 

3,350,028.08 91000.000 Consolidated Cash
11/04/15 36  HCRMA Permits Totals 10/24 - 10/30 2,547.00 
11/11/15 36  HCRMA Permits 10/31 -11/06/15 2,349.00 
11/12/15 1  Cash Disbursements (66,631.62)
11/12/15 1  Cash Disbursements (5,668.57)
11/18/15 36  HCRMA Permit Total pmts 11/07 - 11/13/15 2,979.00 
11/24/15 36  Wire in to Plains Consolidated Cash for veh fees 130,479.79 
11/25/15 36  HCRMA Permits Totals  11/14 - 11/20 2,880.00 
11/30/15 2.7  Deposit to Plains Consolidated Cash from Plains 2013 Bond

constr fund acct that was closed 100.00 
11/30/15 36  Interest pmt paid to Plain Cap Bank 138.56 

69,173.16 3,419,201.24 
 
 

(3,350,028.08)91010.000 Consolidated Cash - Contra
11/04/15 2.0  To allocate gen fund deposits to consolidated cash (2,547.00)
11/11/15 2.2  To allocate general fund deposits to consolidated cash (2,349.00)
11/12/15 2.1  To allocate  general fund disbursements from consolidated

cash 72,300.19 
11/18/15 2.3  To allocate general fund deposits to consolidated cash (2,979.00)
11/24/15 2.5  to allocate deposita to gen fund to consolidated cash (130,479.79)
11/25/15 2.4  To allocate gen funds deposits to consolidated cash (2,880.00)
11/30/15 2.6  To allocated general fund depoist to consolidated cash (138.56)
11/30/15 2.8  to allocate gen fund deposit to consolidated cash (100.00)

(69,173.16) (3,419,201.24)
 
 

(14,123.12)99990.000 Transfers In to Consolidated Cash
0.00 (14,123.12)

 
 

14,123.12 99992.000 Transfers Out of Consolidated Cash
0.00 14,123.12 

 
 
Current Profit/(Loss) 356,903.33 YTD Profit/(Loss) 3,261,657.35 
 

Number of Transactions 147
The General Ledger is in balance 0.00 
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Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total
 

A Fast Delivery
11/12/15 1376 16110.000 158.00 158.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,824.75 158.00

 
 

Atkins- IBTC
11/12/15 545 88100.000 7,308.19 7,308.19

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total294,309.41 7,308.19

 
 

Best Buy Best Buy
11/12/15 1377 11220.000 1,336.85 1,336.85

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,336.85 1,336.85

 
 

Bracewell G Bracewell & Guiliani, LLP
11/12/15 219 17100.000 560.00 560.00
11/12/15 547 87100.000 9,988.09 9,988.09

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total137,713.73 10,548.09

 
 

Card Serivce Center
11/12/15 221 17310.000 609.93 609.93
11/12/15 224 17310.000 1,299.36 1,299.36

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total17,245.03 1,909.29

 
 

Carlos More Carlos Moreno Jr.
11/12/15 216 16600.000 119.85 119.85

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,326.17 119.85

 
 

City of Pharr
11/12/15 214 16200.000 60,540.61 60,540.61
11/12/15 218 17150.000 1,969.60 1,969.60

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total89,932.61 62,510.21

 
 

Dahill
11/12/15 1378 17151.000 905.35 905.35

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total10,625.13 905.35
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Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total
 

Dannenbaum
11/12/15 546 88000.000 203,595.13 203,595.13

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total2,234,487.91 203,595.13

 
 

Demolition Logistics, LLC
11/30/15 556 88202.000 17,785.19 17,785.19

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total17,785.19 17,785.19

 
 

Don & Rose Vitty
11/30/15 554 88203.000 870.00 870.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total30,609.00 870.00

 
 

Halff Halff
11/12/15 542 88201.000 11,250.00 11,250.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total286,084.80 11,250.00

 
 

HLH Apprais HLH Appraisal Services
11/12/15 548 88103.000 8,075.00 8,075.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total66,500.00 8,075.00

 
 

IBTTA
11/12/15 1379 16100.000 2,200.00 2,200.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total4,400.00 2,200.00

 
 

Josue Reyes
11/12/15 1380 16600.000 70.49 70.49

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total70.49 70.49

 
 

Leonel Garza Jr. & Associates, LLC
11/12/15 549 88103.000 27,500.00 27,500.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total305,000.00 27,500.00

 
 

Office Depot
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Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total
11/12/15 1381 17140.000 440.68 440.68

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total10,221.40 440.68

 
 

Pena Designs
11/12/15 220 17160.000 200.00 200.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total1,550.00 200.00

 
 

Pilar Rodriguez
11/12/15 217 16300.000 475.87 475.87

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total2,541.10 475.87

 
 

Rance G Sweeten
11/12/15 1382 16600.000 557.20 557.20

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total6,884.66 557.20

 
 

Sendero Acq Sendero Acquisitions, LP
11/12/15 551 88102.000 62,340.00 62,340.00
11/12/15 552 88202.000 8,805.00 8,805.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total966,343.50 71,145.00

 
 

SHI SHI Government Solutions, Inc
11/12/15 222 11220.000 295.50 295.50
11/12/15 223 11220.000 474.80 474.80

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total770.30 770.30

 
 

Sierra Title of Hidalgo County
11/12/15 550 88203.000 1,044.63 1,044.63
11/30/15 555 88103.000 76,590.00 76,590.00

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total8,723,784.99 77,634.63

 
 

TEDSI Infrastructure Group, Inc.
11/12/15 543 88101.000 24,287.59 24,287.59
11/12/15 544 88201.000 24,287.60 24,287.60

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total488,636.11 48,575.19
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Date Reference Account Amount Reference Total
 

Top Cut Law Top Cut Lawn Care Inc
11/12/15 553 88103.000 4,098.50 4,098.50

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total15,883.75 4,098.50

 
 

Verizon Wireless
11/12/15 215 17220.000 86.10 86.10

 
Calendar YTD checks total Transaction Total692.58 86.10
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Item 2D 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2D                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/04/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 

             
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-81 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to the   

Professional Service Agreement with L&G Engineering for a no-cost time extension for  
the State Highway 365 Project IBWC Bridge Layouts         

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to the Professional Service  Agreement 

with L&G Engineering for a no-cost time extension for the State Highway 365 Project IBWC  
Bridge Layouts                              

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:        x  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-81 – Supplemental Number 2  
 to Work Authorization Number 2 extending working days and contract termination date  
 to June 30, 2016 with no fiscal impacts to existing contract amounts. The Maximum  
 Payable Amount For Work Authorization Number 2 remains in the amount of $283,023.23  
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ L&G Engineering  

                                    

                                   

2015-81

✔ 2 2

$ 0.00

2013-58

$ 283,023.23

$ 0.00

2015-42

$ 283,023.23

$ 0.00

Work Authorization No. 2 

 Supplemental No. 1 to W.A. No. 2

$ 0.00

Supplemental W.A. 2 to WA No. 22015-81

$ 283,023.23

Supplemental  Work Authorization No. 2   
To extend working days and contract termination date to June 30, 2016. No fiscal impacts to existing contract 
amounts.  
 
 

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 81 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 

AGREEMENT WITH L&G ENGINEERING FOR A NO-COST TIME 
EXTENSION STATE HIGHWAY 365 INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARIES 

AND WATER COMMISSION FLOODWAY BRIDGE LAYOUTS 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15TH day of December, 2015 by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; and 
 

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional service agreement 
for engineering services to L&G Engineering (the “Consultant”) for design work, including 
plans, specifications, and estimates, for the Trade Corridor Connector (“SH 365/TCC”) and on 
May 2, 2012, by Resolution 2012-10, the Authority amended and restated that agreement (the 
“Amended and Restated Agreement”) in the maximum payable amount of $5,887,542.43; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2012-10, the Authority approved Work 

Authorization Number 1 under the Amended and Restated Agreement in the amount of 
$998,837.67; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 18, 2012, the Authority  approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

Work Authorization Number 1 of the Amended and Restated Agreement to perform preliminary 
engineering for SH 365 from FM 396 to FM 1016 in the amount of $310,893.87; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012, the Authority approved the Amended and Restated  

professional service agreement with the Consultant to prepare plans, specifications and estimates 
for the revised SH 365 project limits from FM 1016 to East of McColl Road (Project Station 
986+00) and to revise the DBE/HUB reporting requirements in the amount of $27,558.89 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $5,915,101.32; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the Consultant to provide bridge layouts 
and geotechnical investigation for the proposed structure over the International Boundaries and 
Water Commission Interior Floodway in the amounts of $288,223.86; and 

 
 
 
 



WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement in the amount of $3,719,885.81 for final plans, 
specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from McColl Road to FM 396; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 

Authorization Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the Consultant for a no-cost 
time extension to provide bridge layouts and geotechnical investigation for the proposed 
structure over the International Boundaries and Water Commission Interior Floodway; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the 
Consultant for a no-cost time extension to provide bridge layouts and geotechnical investigation 
for the proposed structure over the International Boundaries and Water Commission Interior 
Floodway; 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
 
 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization 
Number 2 to the Amended and Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 2 
to Work Authorization Number 2 as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of December, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

 SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2  
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH  
L&G ENGINEERING  

DATED APRIL 13, 2011, MAY 2, 2012 AND NOVEMBER 21, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

ENGINEERING / DESIGN SERVICES 
For SH 365 Segment 0032  
From just West of FM 1016 

To East of McColl Rd.  
At Approx. STA 986+00 

 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 2 

 

December 15, 2015 

L&G CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 



SWA NO. 2 TO WA NO.  2 
 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 2 to  
HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc. for 

SH 365 Segment 0032 from FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to East of McColl Road  
Exhibit D-1 – Page 2 

 

EXHIBIT D-1 
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  2  

TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into 
by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and L&G Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. (the Engineer). 
 
The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 2 are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
 
Part IV: Work Authorization No. 2 shall now terminate on June 30, 2016 and a revised Work Schedule will be 
supplied to document the revised date of work activity. 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and 
hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 

 
       THE ENGINEER                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
______________________________                      Pilar Rodriguez, PE 
  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
______________________________                     Executive Director 
        (Title)           (Title) 
______________________________         
        (Date)           (Date) 
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Item 2E 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2E                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/04/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 

                       
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-82 – Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work 

Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with L&G Engineering for 
a no-cost time extension to prepare final Plans, Specifications and Estimates for the 
State Highway 365 Segment 2 (McColl Road to Anzalduas Highway) Project    

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the  

Professional Service Agreement with L&G Engineering for a no-cost time extension to prepare  
final Plans, Specifications and Estimates for the State Highway 365 Segment 2 (McColl Road to  
Anzalduas Highway) Project                             

 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 

4. Budgeted:        x  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-82 – Supplemental Number 2  

to Work Authorization Number 3 extending working days and contract termination date  
to June 30, 2016 with no fiscal impacts to existing contract amounts. The Maximum  
Payable Amount  For Work Authorization Number 3 remains in the amount of   
$3,719,885.81                                           

 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ L&G Engineering  

                                    

                                   

2015-82

✔ 2 3

$ 0.00

2013-64

$ 3,719,885.81

$ 0.00

2015-43

$ 3,719,885.81

$ 0.00

Work Authorization No. 3

 Supplemental No. 1to W.A. No. 3

$ 0.00

Supplemental W.A. 2 to WA No. 32015-82

$ 3,719,885.81

Supplemental  Work Authorization No. 2   
To extend working days and contract termination date to June 30, 2016. No fiscal impacts to existing contract 
amounts.  
 
 

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 82 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 

AGREEMENT WITH L&G ENGINEERING FOR A NO-COST TIME 
EXTESION TO PREPARE FINAL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND 

ESTIMATES FOR THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 PROJECT 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15TH day of December, 2015 by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; and 
 

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional service agreement 
for engineering services to L&G Engineering (the “Consultant”) for design work, including 
plans, specifications, and estimates, for the Trade Corridor Connector (“SH 365/TCC”) and on 
May 2, 2012, by Resolution 2012-10, the Authority amended and restated that agreement (the 
“Amended and Restated Agreement”) in the maximum payable amount of $5,887,542.43; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2012-10, the Authority approved Work 

Authorization Number 1 under the Amended and Restated Agreement in the amount of 
$998,837.67; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 18, 2012, the Authority  approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

Work Authorization Number 1 of the Amended and Restated Agreement to perform preliminary 
engineering for SH 365 from FM 396 to FM 1016 in the amount of $310,893.87; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012, the Authority approved the Amended and Restated  

professional service agreement with the Consultant to prepare plans, specifications and estimates 
for the revised SH 365 project limits from FM 1016 to East of McColl Road (Project Station 
986+00) and to revise the DBE/HUB reporting requirements in the amount of $27,558.89 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $5,915,101.32; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the Consultant to provide bridge layouts 
and geotechnical investigation for the proposed structure over the International Boundaries and 
Water Commission Interior Floodway in the amounts of $288,223.86; and 

 
 
 
 



WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement in the amount of $3,719,885.81 for final plans, 
specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from McColl Road to FM 396; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 

Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with the Consultant to provide 
bridge layouts and geotechnical investigation for the proposed structure over the International 
Boundaries and Water Commission Interior Floodway; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 

Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with the Consultant for a no-cost 
time extension to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 
Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement with the 
Consultant for a no-cost time extension to provide final plans, specifications and estimates for 
the State Highway 365 Project; 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
 
 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization 
Number 3 to the Amended and Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 2 
to Work Authorization Number 3 as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of December, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

 SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 3  
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH  
L&G ENGINEERING  

DATED APRIL 13, 2011, MAY 2, 2012 AND NOVEMBER 21, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

ENGINEERING / DESIGN SERVICES 
For SH 365 Segment 0032  
From just West of FM 1016 

To East of McColl Rd.  
At Approx. STA 986+00 

 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 3 

 

December 15, 2015 

L&G CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 



SWA NO. 2 TO WA NO.  3 
 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 3 to  
HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for L&G Consulting Engineers, Inc. for 

SH 365 Segment 0032 from FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to East of McColl Road  
Exhibit D-1 – Page 2 

 

EXHIBIT D-1 
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  2  

TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 3 
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into 
by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and L&G Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. (the Engineer). 
 
The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 3 are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
 
Part IV: Work Authorization No. 3 shall now terminate on June 30, 2016 and a revised Work Schedule will be 
supplied to document the revised date of work activity. 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and 
hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 

 
       THE ENGINEER                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
______________________________                     Pilar Rodriguez, PE 
  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
______________________________                    Executive Director 
        (Title)           (Title) 
______________________________         
        (Date)           (Date) 
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Item 2F 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2F                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/04/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-83 –  Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to  work  

Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure    
for a no-cost time extension to perform State Highway 365 Segment 1 (US281/Military  
Highway to McColl Road) Project Schematic Alignment        

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the  

Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure   for a no-cost time extension to   
perform State Highway 365 Segment 1 (US281/Military Highway to McColl  Road) Project  
Schematic Alignment                              
                                     

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  

 
4. Budgeted:        x  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-83 – Supplemental Number 2  

to Work Authorization Number 1 extending working days and contract termination date  
to June 30, 2016 with no fiscal impacts to existing contract amounts. The Maximum  
Payable Amount For Work Authorization Number 1 remains in the amount of $887,287.51 
 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:     Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ S&B Infrastructure         

                                    

                                   

2015-83

✔ 2 1

$ 0.00

$ 887,287.51

$ 0.00

 2015-45

$ 887,287.51

$ 0.00

Work Authorization No. 1

 Supplemental W.A. 2 to WA no. 1

$ 0.00

Supplemental W.A. 2 to WA No. 12015-83

$ 887,287.51

Supplemental  Work Authorization No. 2   
To extend working days and contract termination date to June 30, 2016. No fiscal impacts to existing contract 
amounts.  
 
 

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 81 
 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 

AGREEMENT WITH L&G ENGINEERING FOR A NO-COST TIME 
EXTENSION STATE HIGHWAY 365 INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARIES 

AND WATER COMMISSION FLOODWAY BRIDGE LAYOUTS 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15TH day of December, 2015 by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; and 
 

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional service agreement 
for engineering services to L&G Engineering (the “Consultant”) for design work, including 
plans, specifications, and estimates, for the Trade Corridor Connector (“SH 365/TCC”) and on 
May 2, 2012, by Resolution 2012-10, the Authority amended and restated that agreement (the 
“Amended and Restated Agreement”) in the maximum payable amount of $5,887,542.43; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2012-10, the Authority approved Work 

Authorization Number 1 under the Amended and Restated Agreement in the amount of 
$998,837.67; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 18, 2012, the Authority  approved Supplemental Number 1 to 

Work Authorization Number 1 of the Amended and Restated Agreement to perform preliminary 
engineering for SH 365 from FM 396 to FM 1016 in the amount of $310,893.87; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012, the Authority approved the Amended and Restated  

professional service agreement with the Consultant to prepare plans, specifications and estimates 
for the revised SH 365 project limits from FM 1016 to East of McColl Road (Project Station 
986+00) and to revise the DBE/HUB reporting requirements in the amount of $27,558.89 for a 
revised maximum payable amount of $5,915,101.32; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 

Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the Consultant to provide bridge layouts 
and geotechnical investigation for the proposed structure over the International Boundaries and 
Water Commission Interior Floodway in the amounts of $288,223.86; and 

 
 
 
 



WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 3 to the Professional Service Agreement in the amount of $3,719,885.81 for final plans, 
specifications and estimates for the State Highway 365 Project from McColl Road to FM 396; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 

Authorization Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the Consultant for a no-cost 
time extension to provide bridge layouts and geotechnical investigation for the proposed 
structure over the International Boundaries and Water Commission Interior Floodway; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 

Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the professional service agreement with the 
Consultant for a no-cost time extension to provide bridge layouts and geotechnical investigation 
for the proposed structure over the International Boundaries and Water Commission Interior 
Floodway; 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

  
 
 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization 
Number 2 to the Amended and Restated Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 2 
to Work Authorization Number 2 as approved. 
 
 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of December, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 
 
 
 
 
              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 

 SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2  
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH  
L&G ENGINEERING  

DATED APRIL 13, 2011, MAY 2, 2012 AND NOVEMBER 21, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

ENGINEERING / DESIGN SERVICES  
For SH 365 Segment 0031  

From just East of McColl Rd.  
At Approx. STA 986+00 

To US 281 Military Highway 
 

 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 1 
 

December 15, 2015 

S&B Infrastructure, LTD 



SWA No. 2 to WA No. 1 to 
HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for S&B Infrastructure, LTD for  

SH 365 Segment 0031 from East of McColl Road to US 281 Military Highway 
Attachment D-1 - Page 1 

 
 

ATTACHMENT D-1 
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 

TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  1 
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of “Article 
V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and 
between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and S&B Infrastructure, LTD (the 
Engineer). 
 
The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 1 are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
Part IV: Work Authorization No. 1 shall now terminate on June 30, 2016 and a revised Work Schedule 
will be supplied to document the revised date of work activity. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts 
and hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 
 
       THE ENGINEER                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
______________________________                       Pilar Rodriguez, PE              
  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
______________________________                    Executive Director  
        (Title)           (Title) 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
        (Date)           (Date) 
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Item 2G 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2G                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/1/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-84 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 3 TO 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL  SERVICE AGREEMENT 
WITH S&B INFRASTRUCTURE FOR A NO-COST TIME EXTENSION TO PREPARE 
IRRIGATION DETAILS AND “I” ROAD STEEL BRIDGE DESIGN FOR STATE HIGHWAY 365   

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 2   

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:        X  Yes           No          N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015- 84 – Supplemental Number 3  
to Work Authorization Number 2 to The Professional Service Agreement with S&B   
Infrastructure For a No-Cost Time Extension To Prepare Irrigation Details and “I” Road  
Steel Bridge Design For State Highway 365.         

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     X Approved          Disapproved         None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X  None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ S&B Infrastructure         

                                    

                                   

2015-84

✔ 3 2

$ 0.00

$ 4,598,982.39

$ 0.00

$ 887,287.51

$ 3,611,450.28

$ 100,244.60

Work Authorization Number 1

Work Authorization Number 2

Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 2

Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 1-no-cost $ 0.00

$ 0.00

"I" Road Steel Bridge Design - SH 365 Seg 12015-84

$ 4,598,982.39

As part of the State Highway 365 Project, S&B Infrastructure is providing final plans, specifications and 
estimates for Segment 1 under Work Authorization Number 2.  
 
No cost time extension to prepare Irrigation Details/Steel Bridge Design for SH 365.

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 84 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 3 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH S&B INFRASTRUCTURE TO PROVIDE A NO-
COST TIME EXTENSION TO PROVIDE IRRIGATION DETAILS AND 

“I” ROAD STEEL BRIDGE DESIGN FOR STATE HIGHWAY 365 
SEGMENT 1 PROJECT 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015 by the Board of Directors of the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and around 
Hidalgo County; and 

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2011, the Authority awarded a professional service agreement 
for engineering services to S&B Infrastructure (the “Consultant”) for design work, including plans, 
specifications, and estimates, for the Trade Corridor Connector (“SH 365 TCC”) and on May 2, 
2012, by Resolution 2012-11, the Authority amended and restated that agreement (the “Amended 
and Restated Agreement”) in the maximum payable amount of $4,363,952.78; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2012-11, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 1 under the Amended and Restated Agreement in the amount of $887,287.51; and 

WHEREAS, on November 21, 2012, the Authority Amended and Restated the professional 
service agreement with the Consultant to perform plans, specifications and estimates for the 
revised State Highway 365 (SH 365) project limits from East of McColl Road (Project Station 
986+00) to US 281/Military Highway and to revise the DBE/HUB reporting requirements in the 
amount of $350,386.28. The Consultants maximum payable amount was revised from 
$4,363,952.78 to $4,714,339.28 and Work Authorization Number 1 remained in the amount of 
$887,287.51; and 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 
2 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure for final plans, specifications 
and estimates for the SH 365 Project from McColl Road to US 281/Military Highway in the 
amount of $3,611,450.28; and 



WHEREAS, on June 23, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 
Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure to 
provide irrigation details for the SH 365 Project from McColl Road to US 281/Military Highway 
in the amount of $100,244.60; and 

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to Work 
Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure for a no-
cost time extension for State Highway 365 Segment 1 Schematics and Route Studies; and  

WHEREAS,  on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 2 to Work 
Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure to 
provide “I” Road Steel Bridge Design for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 Project in the amount 
of $415,016.03;and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental Number 
3 to Work Authorization Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with S&B Infrastructure 
to provide a no-cost time extension to prepare Irrigation Details and  “I” Road Steel Bridge Design 
for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 Project in the amount of $0.00; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully restated. 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 3 to Work Authorization 
Number 2 attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute the Supplemental Number 
3 to Work Authorization Number 2 as approved. 

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of December, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present. 

      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 



EXHIBIT A 

SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 3 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 2 
TO

 AMENDED AND RESTATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH S&B 
INFRASTRUCTURE  

DATED APRIL 13, 2011 AND MAY 2, 2012 



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

ENGINEERING / DESIGN SERVICES  
For SH 365 Segment 0031  

From just East of McColl Rd.  
At Approx. STA 986+00 

To US 281 Military Highway 
 

 

SWA No. 3 to WA No. 2 
 

December 15, 2015 

S&B Infrastructure, LTD 



SWA No. 3 to WA No. 2 to
HCRMA Engineering / Design Services Agreement for S&B Infrastructure, LTD for 

SH 365 Segment 0031 from East of McColl Road to US 281 Military Highway
Attachment D-2 - Page 2 

ATTACHMENT D-2
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. __3__

TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  __2__ 
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of “Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Design 
Services” hereinafter identified as the “Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and S&B Infrastructure, LTD (the Engineer). 

The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 2 are hereby amended as 
follows: 

Part IV: Work Authorization No. shall now terminate on June 30, 2016 and a revised Work 
Schedule will be supplied to document the revised date of work activity. 

This Supplemental Work Authorization No.  shall become effective on the date of final 
execution of the parties hereto.  All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 2 not 
hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in
duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 

THE ENGINEER       THE AUTHORITY 

______________________________ ______________________________ 
(Signature) (Signature) 

______________________________ Pilar Rodriguez 
(Printed Name) (Printed Name) 

______________________________ Executive Director 
(Title)  (Title) 

______________________________ ______________________________ 
(Date)  (Date) 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2H                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/2/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-85 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 5 TO 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
WITH RABA KISTNER FOR A NO-COST TIME EXTENSION TO PROVIDE PAVEMENT 
DESIGN FOR THE US 281/MILITARY HIGHWAY OVERPASS/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT. 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 5 Work Authorization Number 1 for a No-
Cost Time Extension To Provide Pavement Design For The US 281/Military Highway Project.   

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:        X  Yes           No          N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion To Approve Resolution 2015- 85 – Supplemental Number 5 
to Work Authorization Number 1 To The Professional Service Agreement With    
Raba Kistner For a No-Cost Time Extension To Provide Pavement Design For The US  
281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project.      

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     X Approved          Disapproved         None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X  None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

                                

✔ Raba Kistner Consultants           

                                   

2015-85

✔ 5 1

$ 0.00

2014 

$ 538,688.62

$ 0.00

2014

$ 520,433.54

$ 0.00

2015 $ 0.00

2015

2015-12 Supplemental 4 to Work Authorization 1

Work Authorization Number 1

Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 1

Supplemental 2 to Work Authorization 1

Supplemental 3 to Work Authorization 1 $ 6,485.26

$ 11,769.82

$ 0.00

No-Cost Time Extension for Pavement Design 2015-85

$ 538,688.62

Supplemental Number 5 to Work Authorization Number 1 
 
As part of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass?BSIF Connector Project, Raba Kistner is to provide  a 
no-cost time extension for Pavement Design. 
 
 

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 85 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 5 TO WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1 TO PROFESSIOAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH RABA KISTNER FOR A NO-COST 
EXTENSION TO PROVIDE PAVEMENT DESIGN FOR THE US 

281/MILITARY HIGHWAY OVERPASS/BSIF PROJECT. 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15TH day of December, 2015, by the Board of 
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), 
acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority 
created pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 

 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in 
and around Hidalgo County;

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04, 
which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and 
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction of the Authority, 
to serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to 
determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates 
and issue requests for participation; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2013-41 authorized the use and structure of the Technical 
Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list to the Board of Directors for the 
Statements of Qualifications for the International Bride Trade Corridor Project for 
Engineering, Surveying and Geotechnical Services; and 

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of 
Qualifications for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project for Geotechnical 
Engineering Services and recommends that Board of Directors interview Raba Kistner, 
L&G Laboratory and Terracon; and 

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the Board of Directors the Board of Directors 
formally interviewed all the short listed firms for Engineering and Geotechnical Services 
for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project, determine a final ranking and 
authorize HCRMA Staff to negotiate with the top ranked firm of Raba Kistner and L&G 
Laboratory for Geotechnical Engineering Services; and 



WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved a Professional Service 
Agreements with Raba Kistner for Geotechnical Engineering Services for the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (IBTC); and 

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba Kistner for Geotechnical 
Engineering Services for the IBTC Project in the amount of $520,433.54; and 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental 
Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for a no-cost work schedule modification for Geotechnical Engineering 
Services for the IBTC Project due to rain delays; and 

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 
Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 1 for a no-cost work schedule modification 
due to additional rain delays; and 

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 
Number 3 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for a concrete pavement design for the BSIF Connector Road as part of the 
US 281/Military Highway Overpass Project in the amount of $6,485.26; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 4 
to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with Raba 
Kistner for an overweight asphalt pavement design for the State Highway 365 Project in 
the amount of $11,769.82; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve 
Supplemental Number 5 to Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service 
Agreement with Raba Kistner for a no-cost time extension to provide pavement design 
for the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY THAT: 

 Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 5 to Work 
Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service Agreements with Raba Kistner for no-
cost time extension to provide pavement design for the US 281/Military Highway 
Overpass/BSIF Connector Project Exhibit A. 
Section 3.  The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental 
Number 4 to Work Authorization Number 1 to Professional Service Agreement with 
Raba Kistner for Geotechnical Engineering Services.
     ***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of 
December, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 



Exhibit A 

Supplemental Number 5 to Work Authorization Number 1  
to

Professional Service Agreement  
with

Raba Kistner
for

Geotechnical Engineering Services 
for the 

International Bridge Trade Corridor 



Contract  
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 
 

Engineering / Design Services      
Geo-Technical / Segment 0010 IBTC 

Geotechnical Borings and 
Investigations for: Bridge, Pavement, 

and Embankments 

 

 

SWA No. 5 to WA No. 1 
December 15, 2015 

Raba Kistner, Inc. 



SWA No. 5 to WA No.  1 to 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for Raba Kistner Consultants for the  

IBTC 0010 project from the Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and from the Valleyview Interchange to FM 493 
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ATTACHMENT D-2 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION  NO. _5__ 
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  __1__ 

AGREEMENT FOR  SURVEYING SERVICES 
 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Engineering Services” hereinafter identified as the 
“Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and 
Raba Kistner, Inc. (the Engineer). 
  
The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. __1__ are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
Part IV: Work Authorization No. 1 shall now terminate on June 30, 2016 and a revised Work Schedule will be 
supplied to document the revised date of work activity. 
 
 
This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties 
hereto.  All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. __1__ not hereby amended are to remain in 
full force and effect.  
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted 
and acknowledged below. 
 

 
       THE SURVEYOR                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
              Chris L. Shultz                                    Pilar Rodriguez, PE              . 

  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
                President                       .                   Executive Director              . 
        (Title)           (Title) 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
        (Date)           (Date) 
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Item 2I 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2I                   
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/2/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-86 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 3 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
WITH R. GUTIERREZ ENGINEERING FOR A NO-COST TIME EXTENSION FOR ETT 
PARCELS AS PART OF THE INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE TRADE CORRIDOR PROJECT.  

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 

 Consideration and Approval of Supplemental Number 2 Work Authorization Number 3 for a No-
Cost Time Extension as part of IBTC.         

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         

4. Budgeted:        X  Yes           No          N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion To Approve Resolution 2015- 86 – Supplemental Number 2 
to Work Authorization Number 3 To The Professional Service Agreement With    
R. Gutierrez Engineering For a No-Cost Time Extension for ETT Parcels As Part of the  
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project.          

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     X Approved          Disapproved         None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   Approved          Disapproved        X  None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _X  None 

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

                                

                                    

✔ R. Gutierrez Engineering                     

2015-86

✔ 2 3

$ 0.00

2014-56

$ 127,005.16

$ 0.00

2014-117

$ 75,560.00

$ 34,152.00

2015-17 $ 13,802.13

2015-48

2015-72 Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 4

Work Authorization Number 1

Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 1

Work Authorization Number 2

Supplemental 2 to Work Authorization 1 $ 2,208.95

$ 1,282.08

$ 0.00

No-Cost Time Extension for ETT Parcels 2015-86

$ 127,005.16

Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 
 
As part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor, R. Gutierrez Engineering is to provide  a no-cost time 
extension for ETT Parcels. 
 
 

$ 0.00



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION N o .  2015-86 

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 2 TO WORK 
AUTHORZATION NUMBER 3THE PROFESSIONAL  SERVICE 
AGREEMENT  WITH R GUTIERREZ ENGINEERING  FOR A NO-
COST TIME EXTENSION FOR ETT PARCELS AS PART OF THE 

INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE TRADE CORRIDOR PROJECT. 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015 by the Board of 
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"),
acting through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional  mobility  authority created 
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation  Code, as amended (the "Act"); 

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in
and around Hidalgo County; 

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority approved Resolution 2012-04,
which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and
professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction  of the Authority,
to serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to
determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates and 
issue requests for participation; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2013-41 authorized the use and structure of the Technical
Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list to the Board of Directors for the 
Statements of Qualifications for the International Bride Trade Corridor Project for 
Engineering, Surveying and Geotechnical Services; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of
Qualifications for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project for Surveying Services
and recommended  that HCRMA staff be authorized to negotiate with all qualified Surveying 
Firms to establish a surveying pool for the project; and 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2014, the Board of Directors authorized staff to
negotiate professional services agreements  with Halff Associates, RODS Surveying,
Quintanilla, Headley & Associates, Land Tech Consultants, R. Gutierrez Engineering,
Melden & Hunt, DOS Land Surveying, SAMES, Bain Medina Bain, ROW Surveying
Services and Fulcrum Consulting Services; and



WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority awarded professional service
agreements to Halff Associates, RODS Surveying, Quintanilla, Headley & Associates,
Land Tech Consultants, R. Gutierrez Engineering, Melden & Hunt, DOS Land
Surveying, SAMES, Bain Medina Bain, ROW Surveying Services and Fulcrum
Consulting Services for surveying services for the International Bridge Trade Corridor
Project; and 

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority approved  Work  Authorization Number
1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R  Gutierrez  Engineering  to prepare 49 
parcel plats and descriptions  in the amount of$75,560.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental
Number 1 to Work Authorization Number I to the Professional Service Agreement with 
R. Gutierrez Engineering to revise 37 existing tracts due to an adjustment of the roadway
alignment to accommodate both ETT and the Donna Irrigation District and revise 58
parcels due to TX DOT clarification for control of access lines as part of the International
Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount $34,152.00; and 

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the Authority approved Work Authorization
Number 2 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to 
provide field staking of right of way and easements on the US 281 Overpass/BSIF
Connector Project for the relocation of various utilities in the amount of 
$13,802.13; and 

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental 2 to Work
Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez
Engineering to provide a revised survey plat for parcel EA-T-12 for the ETT 
Transmission Line Acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the 
amount of $2,208.95; and 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental 2 to 
Work Authorization Number 1 to the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez
Engineering to provide a revised metes and bounds for parcel 238 for the ETT 
Transmission Line Acquisition as part of the International Bridge Trade Corridor in the 
amount of $1,282.08; and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015 the Authority approved Supplemental 5 to 
the Professional Service Agreement with R. Gutierrez Engineering to increase the 
maximum payable amount for Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 
4 in the amount of $1,282.08; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve 
Supplemental 2 to Work Authorization Number 3 the Professional Service Agreement 
with R. Gutierrez Engineering for a no-cost time extension for ETT Parcels as part of 
the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $0.00; 



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORJTY THAT: 

Section 1.
restated.

The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 2 to Work Authorization 
Number 3 the Professional Service Agreements for Surveying Services with R. Gutierrez 
Engineering, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental 2 to 
Work Authorization Number 3 the Professional Services Agreement for Surveying 
Services with R Gutierrez Engineering as approved. 

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING,duly posted and noticed,on the 15th day of
December, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present.

                

                              
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



Exhibit A

Supplemental # 2 
WA# 3  

Professional Service Agreements 
With

R Gutierrez Engineering
for

Surveying Services



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

SURVEYING SERVICES IBTC 
Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and 
from the ValleyView Interchange to 

FM 493 
 

 

 

SWA No. 2 to WA No. 3 
 

December 15, 2015 

R. Gutierrez Engineering Corporation 



SWA No. 2 to WA No. 3 
HCRMA Surveying Services Agreement for R. Gutierrez Corporation for the  

IBTC 0010 project from the Interchange with SH 365 to I-2 and from the Valleyview Interchange to FM 493 
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ATTACHMENT D-2 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. __2__ 
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  __3__ 

AGREEMENT FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 
 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
“Article V of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Surveying Services” hereinafter identified as the 
“Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and R. 
Gutierrez Corporation (the Surveyor). 
  
All other provisions outlined in Work Authorization No. 3 remain in effect and only the following items are 
amended: 
 
 
Part IV: Work Authorization No. 3 shall now terminate at the close of business March 31, 2016. 
 
 
This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of the parties 
hereto.  All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. __3__ not hereby amended are to remain in 
full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and 
hereby accepted and acknowledged below. 
 
      THE SURVEYOR                  THE AUTHORITY  
     
______________________________   ______________________________ 
       (Signature)       (Signature) 
              Ramiro Gutierrez                                      Pilar Rodriguez, PE                   . 

  (Printed Name)             (Printed Name) 
                  President                           .                  Executive Director               . 
        (Title)           (Title) 
_____________________________                ______________________________ 
         (Date)           (Date) 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3A                   

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/02/15                   
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-87 ADOPTION OF HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL   

MOBILITY AUTHORITY FISCAL YEAR 2016 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.    
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and adoption of Fiscal Year 2016 Budget.  The HCRMA’s fiscal year begins  

January 1, 2016 and ends December 31, 2016.        
   
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-87 – Adopt the Hidalgo County 

Regional Mobility Authority’s Fiscal Year 2016 Operating and Capital Budget.   
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-87 

 
 

ADOPTION OF HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  
FISCAL YEAR 2016 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

 
 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th  day of December, 2015 by the Board of Director of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
  

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”); is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority was created by Order of Hidalgo County (the “County”) dated 

October 26, 2004; Petition of the County dated April 21, 2005; and a Minute Order of the Texas 
Transportation Commission (the “Commission”) dated November 17, 2005, pursuant to 
provisions under the Act the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority is required to report to the Texas Department of 

Transportation the annual operating and capital budget adopted pursuant to the Texas 
Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 26, Subchapter G (Regional Mobility Authority 
Reports and Audits), as amended; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s fiscal year commences on January 1, 2016 and ends on 

December 31, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2016 Budget for the 

necessary operating and capital expenses;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board adopts the Fiscal Year 2016 Operating and Capital Budget, hereto 
attached as Exhibit A. 

 
Section 3. The Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to manage and 
administer the Fiscal Year 2016 Operating and Capital Budget. 
 

***** 
 

 



 
 
Passed and Approved as to be effective immediately this 15th day of December 2015, at a regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at which a 
quorum was present and which was held in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 551, 
Texas Government Code. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
       
Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 
 

 
Attest: 

 
 
 
             

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY  
FISCAL YEAR 2016  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 

























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3B 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3B                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/04/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 

                                                                                                     
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-88 – Approval of bid alternates for the State Highway 

365 Segment 1 & 2 Project           
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration, discussion and approval of pavement design bidding alternatives                  
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code,  Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes        X   No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-88 – Authorizing alternative  
 options for pavement design bidding alternatives as per engineering  design and  
 recommendations                                 
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT     

MEMORANDUM            

  

         December 04, 2015 

To:  Chairman, Board of Directors 
  Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. 
 Executive Director, HCRMA 

 

Subject: RESOLUTION 2015-88  
 Approval of bid alternates for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 & 2 Project 
 

 
Goal 
Consideration, discussion and approval of pavement design bidding alternatives for the State Highway 365 
Segments 1 & 2 Projects [concrete vs. asphalt paving].  
 
Explanation 
We are collaborating with Texas Department of Transportation [TxDOT] and Federal Highway 
Administration [FHWA] on current agency bidding policies pertaining to bid alternates. Currently, in an 
effort to fully utilize the budget available and maximize the amount of work awarded within a project 
budget, staff is seeking authorization to incorporate Job Special Provisions.  Current federal agency 
provisions do not encourage but do allow use in “rare instances”.  
 
Options 
1.) Approve use of Job Special Provisions, if authorized.  
2.) Reject staff’s recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of bid alternates for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 and 2 Projects. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cc: file 
      Dannenbaum 
      Celia Goana 

          Authority [Chairman and Directors]  



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015-88 

 
APPROVING BID ALTERNATES FOR THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 

SEGMENT 1 & 2 PROJECT 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015 by the Board of 
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 

  WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the 
“Authority”), acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility 
authority created pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the 
“Act”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the Texas Transportation 

Commission (the “Commission”) created the Authority pursuant to (i) the Act; (ii) Title 
43, Texas Administrative Code; (iii) a petition of the Hidalgo County Commissioners 
Court (the “County”); and (iv) findings by the Commission that the creation of the 
Authority would result in certain direct benefits to the State of Texas (the “State”), local 
governments, and the traveling public and would improve the State’s transportation 
system; and   

 
 WHEREAS, the Commission determined that the Authority would benefit 

the State by constructing needed roadway projects as identified by the County, including 
the approximately 104-mile Hidalgo County Loop (the “Loop System”) and the US 83 La 
Joya Relief Route; and      

 
 WHEREAS, the Authority has identified an independent project suitable 

for initial development under the Loop System: State Highway 365 from FM 
396/Anzalduas Highway to US 281/Military Highway and the US 281/Military Highway 
Overpass at San Juan Road, including the reconstruction and widening of US 
281/Military Highway from 0.45 mile east of SP 600 to FM 2557/Stewart Road, with a 
new grade separated interchange at SH 365/US 281 Intersection; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the Authority has authorized the final Plans, Specifications 

and Estimates for the State Highway 365 Project, which has been divided into Segments 
1 & 2; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Authority has evaluated the life cycle cost of the 

pavement design for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 & 2 Project and has determined 
that bid alternates are appropriate to establish the best value for project;  

 
 
 
 



    
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY THAT: 

 
Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 
 
Section 2. The Board hereby authorizes                as the base bid item and             
       as the alternate bid item for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 & 2 
roadway pavement. 
 
Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to obtain the necessary 
approval from the Texas Department of Transportation and/or the Federal Highway 
Administration to incorporate the base and alternate bid pavement sections and bid items 
into the final Plans, Specifications and Estimates for the State Highway 365 Segment 1 & 
2 Project. 
 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING on the 15th day of December, 2015, at 
which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 

 

 

              
      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 

 

 

              
      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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Item 3C 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM        3C
PLANNING COMMITTEE  DATE SUBMITTED      12/01/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 12/15/15
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015 -89 – APPROVAL OF AWARD OF CONTRACT TO
FOREMOST PAVING FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE US 281/MILITARY HIGHWAY
OVERPASS/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:   X Yes     No

Consideration and approval of award of contract to Foremost Paving for construction of the US
281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector project in the amount of $19,425,546.44. The
engineer’s estimate for this project is $20,038,395.00.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy         

4. Budgeted:     X Yes     No     N/A Funding Source:  VRF Bond, CBI & Prop 1

CBI Funds $ 5,600,000.00
Proposition 1 $12,068,412.00
VRF Bond $  1,757,134.44

$19,425,546.44

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015 - 89 – Approval of Award of
Contract to Foremost Paving for construction of the US 281/Military Highway
Overpass/BSIF Connector Project in the amount of $19,425,546.44.

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

7. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

8. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

9. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

11. Executive Director’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None



Memorandum
To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: December 1, 2015

Re: Approval of Award of Contract to Foremost Paving for Construction of the US 
281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project

Background
On September 30, 2015, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA) received four (4) bids for the
subject project ranging from $19,425,546.44 to $22,793,714.80.

This contract is construction of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project between Spur 600 
(Cage Boulevard) and FM 2557 (Stewart Road). 

Goal
As part of the State Highway 365 Project, the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project will 
provide the roadway infrastructure to connect the Pharr International Port of Entry to the proposed roadway. The 
project consist of an overpass along US 281 at San Juan Road and a connector road from the Border Safety 
Inspection Facility at the Pharr Port of Entry to the proposed overpass.

The lowest, responsible and responsible bidder for the project is Foremost Paving in a bid in the amount of 
$19,425,546.44. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $20,038,395.00

Additionally, this project is non-tolled and is funded by a combination of CBI, Prop 1 and VRF Bond funds.

Options
The Board of Directors could chose to not award the construction contract.

Recommendation
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-89 – Approval of Award of Contract to Foremost 
Paving for construction of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF Connector Project is recommended
in the amount of $19,425,546.44.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise. 



Company  Bid Amount 

Foremost Paving, Inc.  $                                          19,425,546.44 

Anderson Columbia Company, Inc.  $                                          19,555,306.54 

Texas SAI  $                                          19,791,649.37 

JD Abrams L.P.  $                                          22,793,714.80 

*HCRMA will check the apparent low bid to determine if they are a responsive 

and responsible bidder.

Exhibit 1. Unofficial* Bid Totals for Determining Apparent Low Bidder for the HCRMA 

BID #2015-001 for the US 281/BSIF Connector Project

Contract No. 0220-01-023, Etc.

September 30, 2015







HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015-89

APPROVAL OF AWARD OF CONTRACT TO FOREMOST PAVING 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE US 281/MILITARY HIGHWAY 
OVERPASS/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015 by the Board of 
Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the 
“Authority”), acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility 
authority created pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the 
“Act”); and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the Texas Transportation 
Commission (the “Commission”) created the Authority pursuant to (i) the Act; (ii) Title 
43, Texas Administrative Code; (iii) a petition of the Hidalgo County Commissioners 
Court (the “County”); and (iv) findings by the Commission that the creation of the 
Authority would result in certain direct benefits to the State of Texas (the “State”), local 
governments, and the traveling public and would improve the State’s transportation 
system; and

WHEREAS, the Act allows the Authority to construct transportation 
projects within the County; and

WHEREAS, on  August 2, 2015, August 9, 2015 and August 16, 2015, the 
Authority published a solicitation for Contract No. 0220-01-023 for the US 281/BSIF 
Connector Project, an independent segment of the State Highway 365 Project (the 
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2015, the Authority opened and read into 
the record four (4) formal sealed bids for the Project from: (i) Foremost Paving, Inc., (ii) 
Anderson Columbia Company, Inc., (iii) Texas SAI, and (iv) JD Abrams L.P., ranging in 
amounts from $19,425,546.44 to $22,793,714.80 for construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, Foremost Paving, Inc. provided the lowest Project bid in the 
amount of $19.425,546.44; and 

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2015, the Authority received written 
concurrence from the Texas Department of Transportation that Foremost Paving, Inc., is 
the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder for the Project (the “Concurrence Letter”);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and the Concurrence Letter, the Board 
finds that awarding the construction contract to Foremost Paving Inc., in the amount of 
$19,425,546.44 for construction of the Project is in the best interest of the Authority;



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves the contract by and between Foremost Paving 
Inc. and the Authority for construction of the US 281/Military Highway Overpass/BSIF 
Connector Project in the amount $19,425,546.44 in substantially finally form as attached 
hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 4. The Board hereby authorizes the Executive Director to execute the 
construction contract with Foremost Paving Inc.

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING on the 15th day of December, 2015, at 
which meeting a quorum was present.

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

CONSTUCTION CONTRACT

BETWEEN

FOREMOST PAVING INC.

AND

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF 

US 281/MILITARY HIGHWAY OVERPASS/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT



























































Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

US 281/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT 

CONTRACT NO. 0220-01-023, Etc. 

us 281 

********** 

]. CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT 

Under Family Code, Section 231.006, (name of individual) 

certifies that (name of business) (vendor#) 

as of (enter date) is eligible to receive a grant, loan, or payment and acknowledges that 
any contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate. 

list below the name and social security number of the individual or sole proprietor and each partner, 
shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25o/o of the business entity submitting the 
bid or application. This form must be updated \.Yhenever any party obtains a 25% ovvnership interest in 
the business entity. 

Name (please print legibly, if handwritten) 

' 

Joseph E. Forshage 

Edwin E. Forshage, Ill 

Social Security Number 

,. .. ,_ 

,, __ ,, 

. 

····-

I 0e1a111 I 

I oc1c1e I 

I Do1c1e J 

I Defo1e I 

I Delete I 

n5(;"1CtOJ 

I o,,1c.te I 

! Oele!e I 

! Delete! 

r OeiliiCJ 

Family Code, Section 231 .006, specifies that a child support obligor who is more than thirty (30) days 
delinquent in paying child support and a business entity in which the obliger is a sole proprietor, partner, 
shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25% percent ls not eligible to receive 
payments from state funds under a contract to provide property, materials, or services; or receive a state~ 
funded grant or loan. 

A child support obliger or business entity ineligible to receive payments described above remains 
ineligible until all arrearage have bee~ P.aid or ~he obliger is in compliance with a written repayment 
agree1nent or court order as to any ex1st1ng delinquency. 

Except as provided by Family Code, Section 231.302(d). a :social security number i:s confidential and may be disclosed only for 
the purposes of responding to a request for inforrna1ion from an agency operating under the provisions of Subchapters A and 
D of Title IV of the federal Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. Sections 601 et seq. and 651 et seq.) 

With few exceptions, you are entitled on request to be informed about the information that we 
collect about you. Under Sections 552.021 and 552.023 of the Texas Government Code, you also 
are entitled to receive and review the information. Under Section 559.004 of the Government 
Code, you are also entitled to have us correct information about you that is incorrect. 

HCRMA J-1 BID #2015-001 
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Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

US 281/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT 

CONTRACT NO. 0220-01-023, Etc. 

US 281 

********** 

M. CONTRACT AGREEMENT  

 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this ____day of _________, 20___, between Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority, 118 S. Cage Blvd, 4th Floor Pharr, Texas 78577, 
hereinafter called the Authority and _______________________________________________, 
or his, its or their successors, executors, administrators and assigns, hereinafter called the 
Contractor.  

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor agrees with Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority for the consideration herein mentioned, and at his, its or their own proper cost and 
expense, to do all the work and furnish all the materials, equipment, teams and labor necessary 
to prosecute and complete and to extinguish all liens therefore, Contract No. 0220-01-023, 
entitled US 281 / BSIF Connector project, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the 
Plans, Standard Specifications, Special Provisions, Bid (for the basis of award stated herein 
below) and other documents related to said Contract which are on file at the office of Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority and which are hereby adopted and made part of this 
Agreement as completely as if incorporated herein, and to the satisfaction of the Authority or its 
duly authorized representative who shall have at all times full opportunity to inspect the 
materials to be furnished and the work to be done under this Agreement. 

This Contract is awarded on the basis of the Official Total Bid Amount based on the unit 
prices bid of _____________________________________________ dollars and 
_______________Cents ($_____________________________________________). 

In consideration of the foregoing premise, the Authority agrees to pay the Contractor for 
all items of work performed and materials furnished at the amount of the unit prices bid prices 
bid therefore in the Bid submitted for this Contract, subject to any percentage reductions in the 
total Contract amount that may be named in the Bid corresponding to the basis of award stated 
in the above paragraph, and subject to the conditions set forth in the Specifications. 
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The Contractor agrees as follows: 

a. I/WE will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because 
of race, religion, color, sex or national origin, except where religion, sex or national 
origin is a bona fide occupational qualification reasonably necessary to the normal 
operation of the Contractor. 

b. I/WE agree to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

c. I/WE in any solicitations or advertising for employees placed by or on behalf of itself, 
will state that it is an equal opportunity employer. 

d. Notices and advertisements and solicitations placed in accordance with federal law, rule 
or regulation, shall be deemed sufficient for the purposes of meeting the requirements of 
this section. 

e. Contract Time - The Work will be Substantial Complete within five hundred and thirty 
five (535) calendar days after receipt of the initial Notice to Proceed (NTP). The 
Contractor will be allowed up to an additional thirty (30) calendar days for Final 
Acceptance. 

f. Failure by Contractor to fulfill these requirements is a material breach of the Contract, 
which may result in the termination of this Contract, or such other remedy, as the 
Authority deems appropriate. 

g. All notices to Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority shall be sent by certified or 
registered mail, addressed to: Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Executive 
Director, 118 S. Cage Blvd, 4th Floor Pharr, Texas 78577 or at such other address as the 
Authority may otherwise designate. All notices to Contractor shall be sent certified or 
registered mail, addressed to: _____________________________________________ 
or at such other address as said Contractor may otherwise designate in writing. 

h. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas and venue shall be 
in Hidalgo County, Texas. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement the day 
and year written above. 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

By: ______________________________________ 

Rance G. “Randy” Sweeten 

Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Chairman 

 

Attested By: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
PILAR RIDRIGUEZ, PE 
HCRMA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED 
BEFORE ME THIS __________________ 
DAY OF _________________, 20_______. 
 
_________________________________ 
NOTRARY PUBLIC 
 
 
MY COMISSION EXPIRES: 
 
_________________________________ 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
_________________________________ 
BUSINESS NAME 
 
_________________________________ 
ADDRESS 
 
_________________________________ 
 
 
BY: _____________________________ 
                             TITLE 

 
 
 

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL HERE) 
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Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

US 281/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT 

CONTRACT NO. 0220-01-023, Etc. 

US 281 

********** 

N. PERFORMANCE BOND  

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF _______________ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ____________________________ 

______________________of the City of___________________________________________ 

County of________________________, and State of_______________________, as Principal 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Principal"), and  _____________________________________ 

authorized under the laws of the State of Texas to act as Surety on bonds for principals 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto Hidalgo County 

Regional Mobility Authority, (hereinafter referred to as the "Authority"), in the penal sum of 

_____________________________________________________________________ Dollars 

($____________) for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their 

heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents: 

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Authority, 

dated the ___________ day of_________________, 20_____________, to 

__________________________________________ (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"), 

which said Contract and the Contract Documents incorporated therein are hereby referred to and 

made a part hereof as fully and to the same extent as if copied at length herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if 

the said Principal shall pay all claimants supplying labor and material to him or a subcontractor 

in the prosecution of the Work provided for in said Contract, then, this obligation shall be void; 

otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 
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PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of 

Chapter 2253 of the Texas Government Code, as amended and all liabilities on this bond shall 

be determined in accordance with the provisions of said Chapter to the same extent as if it were 

copied at length herein. 

SURETY, for value received, stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, 

alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work performed there under, or to 

the other Contract Documents accompanying the same, shall in anyway affect its obligation on 

this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension of time, alteration or 

addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder or to the other 

Contract Documents accompanying the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this 
instrument this ______________ day of______________, 20________. 

 
_________________________________ 
PRINCIPAL 
 
_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE 
 
_________________________________ 
NAME & TITLE 
 
_________________________________ 
ADDRESS 
 
_________________________________ 
 
 
(_______)_________________________ 
PHONE NUMBER 

 
_________________________________ 
SURETY 
 
_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE 
 
_________________________________ 
NAME & TITLE 
 
_________________________________ 
ADDRESS 
 
_________________________________ 
 
 
(_______)_________________________ 
PHONE NUMBER 
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The name and address of the Resident Agency of Surety is: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

(_______)_________________________ 
Phone Number  
 

_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE OF LICENSED LOCAL 
RECORDING AGENT appointed to countersign 
on behalf of Surety (Required by Article 21.09 
of the Insurance Code) 

********************************************************************* 

I, _______________________________________________________, having executed Bonds  

 SIGNATURE 

for ______________________________________________________do hereby affirm I have 

 NAME OF SURETY 

verified that said Surety is now certified with authority from either: (a) the Secretary of the 

Treasury of the United States if the project funding includes Federal monies; or (b) the State of 

Texas if none of the project funding is from Federal sources; and further, said Surety is in no 

way limited or restricted from furnishing Bond in the State of Texas for the amount and under 

conditions stated herein. 
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Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 

US 281/BSIF CONNECTOR PROJECT 

CONTRACT NO. 0220-01-023, Etc. 

US 281 

********** 

O. PAYMENT BOND  

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF _______________ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ____________________________ 

______________________of the City of___________________________________________ 

County of________________________, and State of_______________________, as Principal 

(hereinafter referred to as the "Principal"), and  _____________________________________ 

authorized under the laws of the State of Texas to act as Surety on bonds for principals 
(hereinafter referred to as the "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority, (hereinafter referred to as the "Authority"), in the penal sum of 
_____________________________________________________________________ Dollars 

($____________) for the payment whereof, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their 
heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents: 

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a certain written contract with the Authority, dated 
the ___________ day of_________________, 20_____________, to _____________________ 

_________________________________________(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract"), 
which said Contract and the Contract Documents incorporated therein are hereby referred to and 
made a part hereof as fully and to the same extent as if copied at length herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if 
the said Principal shall pay all claimants supplying labor and material to him or a subcontractor 
in the prosecution of the Work provided for in said Contract, then, this obligation shall be void; 
otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapter 2253 of the Texas Government Code, as amended and all liabilities on this bond shall 
be determined in accordance with the provisions of said Chapter to the same extent as if it were 
copied at length herein. 
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SURETY, for value received, stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, 
alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work performed there under, or to 
the other Contract Documents accompanying the same, shall in anyway affect its obligation on 
this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of such change, extension of time, alteration or 
addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder or to the other 
Contract Documents accompanying the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this 
instrument this ______________ day of______________, 20________. 

 
_________________________________ 
PRINCIPAL 
 
_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE 
 
_________________________________ 
NAME & TITLE 
 
_________________________________ 
ADDRESS 
 
_________________________________ 
 
 
(_______)_________________________ 
PHONE NUMBER 

 
_________________________________ 
SURETY 
 
_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE 
 
_________________________________ 
NAME & TITLE 
 
_________________________________ 
ADDRESS 
 
_________________________________ 
 
 
(_______)_________________________ 
PHONE NUMBER 

 

 
The name and address of the Resident Agency of Surety is: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

(_______)_________________________ 
PHONE NUMBER  
 

_________________________________ 
SIGNATURE OF LICENSED LOCAL 
RECORDING AGENT APPOINTED TO 
COUNTERSIGN ON BEHALF OF SURETY 
(REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 21.09 OF THE 
INSURANCE CODE) 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page 
Intentionally 
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Item 3D 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     3D                             

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           12/04/15                                                            
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-90 Professional Services Agreements with  Raba   

Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon to provide Construction & Materials  Services for  
the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects                   
 

 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 

Consideration and approval of Professional Services Agreement with Raba Kistner, L&G   
Laboratory and Terracon to provide Construction & Materials Testing Services for the    
State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects                                                    
 

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                                                                                            

 
4. Budgeted:        X  Yes           No          N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-90 – Approval of  

Professional Services Agreements with Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and   
 Terracon to provide Construction & Materials Testing Services for the State    
 Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects as presented                                                                                                               
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:     x Approved          Disapproved         None 
 
7. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       _x   None 
 
11. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved           None 
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT     

MEMORANDUM              

  

         December 04, 2015 

To:  Chairman, Board of Directors 

  Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority 
 
From: Pilar Rodriguez, P.E. 

 Executive Director, HCRMA 

 

Subject: RESOLUTION 2015-90  
Professional Services Agreements with Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon to 
provide Construction & Materials Testing Services for the State Highway 365 and 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 

 
Goal 
Consideration and approval of Professional Services Agreement with Raba Kistner, L&G 
Laboratory and Terracon to provide Construction & Materials Testing Services for the State 
Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects. 
 
 
Explanation 
Qualifications-Based Selection (QBS) was conducted to rank competing firms solely based on 
the evaluation of their qualifications. After the Committee determined the top-ranked firms, a 
meeting with each was conducted to negotiate the fees. Each of the required testing procedures 
was priced and negotiated, with each of the firms, and established a set fee for each of the 
tests.  
 
Options 
1.) Approve format and context of Professional Service Agreements for execution             
2.) Reject staff’s recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval of Professional Services Agreements with Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon to 
provide Construction & Materials Testing Services for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge 
Trade Corridor Projects as presented 

 
 
 
Cc: file 
      Dannenbaum 
      Celia Goana 

          Authority [Chairman and Directors]  



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 90 

 

APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

RABA KISTNER, L&G LABORATORY AND TERRACON TO 

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES FOR 

THE STATE HIGHWAY 365 AND INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE 

TRADE CORRIDOR PROJECTS 

 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15TH day of December, 2015 by the Board of 

Directors of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), 

acting through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority 

created pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); 

 

 WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in 

and around Hidalgo County;  

 

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2012 the Authority Approved Resolution 2012-04, 

which created the Technical Committee, comprised of senior level engineers and 

professional from various communities and agencies in the jurisdiction of the Authority, 

to serve to advise the Board on procurement and consultant work products; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2012-04 also authorized the Executive Committee to 

determine the size, structure and scope of the Technical Committee, identify candidates 

and issue requests for participation; and 

 

WHEREAS, Resolution 2014-30 authorized the use and structure of the Technical 

Committee to rate, rank and recommend a short list for Construction Materials Testing 

and ITS/Toll Integrator Services to the Board of Directors for the Statements of 

Qualifications for the State Highway 365 and International Bride Trade Corridor Project; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Technical Committee has rated and ranked the Statements of 

Qualifications for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project 

for Construction Materials Testing and Geotechnical Services and recommends that 

Board of Directors interview Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon; and 

 

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, Resolution 2014-30 the Board of Directors 

formally interviewed all the short listed firms for Construction Materials Testing and 

Geotechnical Services for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade 

Corridor Project, determine a final ranking and authorize HCRMA Staff to negotiate with 

the top ranked firms of Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon; and 

 



WHEREAS, staff has negotiated Professional Service Agreements with Raba 

Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon for Construction Materials Testing and 

Geotechnical Services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to Professional Service 

Agreements with Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon for Construction 

Materials Testing and Geotechnical Services for the State Highway 365 and International 

Bridge Trade Corridor Project; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 

AUTHORITY THAT: 

  

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

restated. 

 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Professional Service Agreements with Raba 

Kistner L&G Laboratory and Terracon for Construction Materials Testing and 

Geotechnical Services for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade 

Corridor Project, hereto attached as Exhibit A. 

 

Section 3.  The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute the Professional 

Service Agreements for Construction Materials Testing and Geotechnical Services for the 

State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project 

***** 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 

AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of 

December, 2015, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 

 

 

 

             

      Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

             

      Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit A 

 

Professional Service Agreements  

with 

Raba Kistner, L&G Laboratory and Terracon 

for 

Geotechnical Engineering Services 

for  

the 

International Bridge Trade Corridor 

 

 



 

Contract 

 

 

Hidalgo County  

Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 

 

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS 

TESTING SERVICES  

0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365  

 

 

 

MAIN CONTRACT 

 

 

 

December 15, 2015 

Raba Kistner, Inc. 



ATTACHMENT C 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

HCRMA Construction & Materials Testing Services Agreement for Raba Kistner, Inc. for 

HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365 Segments 
Attachment C –Page 1 
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SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

HCRMA Construction & Materials Testing Services Agreement for Raba Kistner, Inc. for 

HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365 Segments 
Attachment C –Page 2 

 

FUNCTION CODE 300(330) – GENERAL FUNCTION: 

PROJECT LIMITS: 
 

1. State Highway 365 (SH 365) Segments 1, 2, 3, & 4 (CSJ: Various) 

a. SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001 

i. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

ii. FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway 

b. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023 

iii. A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided w/ an overpass at San Juan 

Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

iv. 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road) 

c. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337 

v. A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

vi. SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281 

d. SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002 

vii. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

viii. FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) 

2. International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Segments 1 – 3 (CSJ: 0921-02-142) 

a. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

b. From the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to I-2 and to FM 493 

 

JOB CONTROL  
 

1. The Engineer shall perform all sampling and testing of components and materials in accordance with 

the standard specifications, and all other standard and special specifications and special provisions 

applicable in this agreement. Meet the minimum sampling frequencies set out in the TxDOT 2015 

Guide Schedule for Sampling and Testing for materials. The testing shall include the following 

materials and all the components of the materials listed: Asphalt, Concrete, Soils and Aggregates. The 

estimated number of samples and tests are based on quantities in the executed construction contract.  

2. The Engineer shall ensure the testing is completed and input into Site Manager. NOTE: The General 

Contractor is responsible for Quality Control (QC) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  The 

Engineer shall be responsible for Quality Assurance (QA) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  

3. The Engineer shall provide certified personnel, outlined in their internal, AASHTO-approved, Quality 

Control (QC) Manual that are knowledgeable of all materials testing procedures. All personnel 

performing acceptance tests must provide certifications and must maintain the certifications 

throughout the project. The HCRMA reserves the right to require replacement of any technician during 

this contract if performance is determined to be unsatisfactory or the technician fails to maintain 

appropriate certifications.  

4. Engineer's laboratory will be qualified by the HCRMA qualifying authority in accordance with 

Section 3, Laboratory Qualification Responsibility of the Texas Department of Transportation 

(TxDOT) Quality Assurance Program (Manual Notice: 2005-1), and be AASHTO accredited under the 

AASHTO Accreditation Program (AAP) throughout the life of the project. Engineer shall transmit, to 

the HCRMA, a copy of AAP accreditation certificate(s) upon receipt by the testing laboratory. 

5. The Engineer shall provide technicians certified in accordance with TxDOT Quality Assurance 

Program for Construction (QAP) or other State approved programs, such as the Texas Asphalt 

Pavement Association (TxAPA) for Hot Mix Asphalt, and the Soils and Base Certification Program, 

as listed below.  
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SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

HCRMA Construction & Materials Testing Services Agreement for Raba Kistner, Inc. for 

HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365 Segments 
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6. The Engineer shall provide certified technicians to perform the following tests:  

A. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing:  

a. Level l-A  

b. Level l-B 

c. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing • Level II  

d. All other tests in the Manual of Testing Procedures 200-F Series or ASTM 

Procedures not covered in Level l-A, Level l-B, or Level II  

B. Concrete Testing: 

a. QAP Program for Concrete Testing  

b. Other tests outlined in the Manual of Testing Procedures 400-A Series or 

ASTM Procedures that are not included in the QAP Program  

7. The Engineer shall perform testing on the project. These tests include all tests listed in State's Guide 

Schedule of Sampling and Testing dated 2015. Follow the State’s Guide Schedule of Sampling and 

Testing to establish testing frequencies. Testing frequencies may be increased as directed by the 

HCRMA. 

8. The Engineer shall notify the HCRMA, to determine if any tests may be waived 

9. The Engineer shall attend preconstruction QA and QC testing meetings prior to beginning work. 

10. The Engineer shall:  

a. Review and recommend approval or rejection of the Quality Control (QC) sampling and 

testing documentation submitted by the General Contractor for compliance with applicable 

State and Federal regulations, standards, and contract requirements.  

b. Verify all tested materials used meet specifications, or identify materials that do not meet 

specifications and recommend action which should be taken.  

c. Certify that all tested materials used during construction meet the specifications as outlined 

in the Site Manager Support System.  

d. Work closely with the HCRMA to resolve all material discrepancies before the next monthly 

estimate is processed by utilizing the XiteReport in Site Manager.  

e. Enter all test data in Site Manager.  

f. Enter all mix designs, concrete and asphalt, provided by the General Contractor into Site 

Manager. 

g. The Engineer shall report failing tests to the HCRMA within twenty-four (24) hours.  
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SUMMARY OF DELIVERABLES: 
 

The Engineer shall provide the following:  

 

1. Monthly Progress Reports 

2. Quarterly Material Test Reports  

3. Sampling and testing personnel qualification 

4. Final document file (maintained in project control system during project execution. Final structure of 

file will be determined during project implementation, an example of content is provided below) 

A. Construction Oversight Documentation 

a. Testing reports and Testing documentation as applicable 

b. Test Exception Letter  

c. Certification Verifications 

d. Photographs 

B. Project Correspondence File (Design and Construction) 

a. E-mail files 

b. Letters 

c. Memos 

d. Meeting Minutes  

e. Monthly Deficiency Reports to track material issues (one (1) per month)  

f. Misc. correspondence 
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SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023
  - A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided 
    w/ an overpass at San Juan Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3)
  - 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road)
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337
  - A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of 
    SH 365 Segment 3)
  - SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281
SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway)
IBTC (Segs. 1, 2 & 3) CSJ: 0921-02-142
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - from the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to
     I-2 and to FM 493
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ATTACHMENT E 

 

FEE SCHEDULE



ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Mile $600.00

linear foot $27.50
Tex-132-E (every 5 

feet) $27.50

linear foot $29.50

linear foot $25.00
linear foot $27.00
linear foot $11.50
linear foot $14.50
linear foot $40.00
linear foot $5.00

Sampling Tex-400-A hour $55.00
Sample Preparation Tex-101-E each $52.00
Moisture Content Tex-103-E each $12.00
Atterburg Limits Tex-104,105&106-E Set of 3 $69.00
Linear Bar Shrinkage (per bar) Tex-107-E each $60.00
Sieve Analysis Tex-110-E, Part I each $60.00
Sieve Analysis (Hydrometer with Tex-108-E) Tex-110-E, Part II each $75.00
Hydrometer with Tex-108-E (in conjunction with Tex-
110-E, Part II) Tex-108-E each $50.00

Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve Tex-111-E each $45.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-113-E each $225.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-114-E each $200.00
Field Density Measurements Tex-115-E hour $50.00
Wet Ball Mill Test Tex-116-E each $230.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part I each $400.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part II each $1,050.00
Soil- Cement Testing Tex-120-E, Part II each $400.00
Soil- Lime Testing Tex-121-E, Part II each $400.00
Lime-Fly Ash Compression Tex-127-E each $800.00
Soil pH Tex-128-E each $38.00
Resistivity of Soils Tex-129-E each $90.00
Slurry Testing Tex-130-E each $95.00
Sulfate Content in Soils Tex-145-E each $65.00
Permeability of Silt and Clays ASTM D5084 each $300.00

Mobilization/Demobilization

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet 

Geotechnical Services

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (with TCP ) 

Rock Coring (Hard Rock)⁽1⁾
Piezometer - 2 inch (including well completion and installation)
Grouting of Borings

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

Rock Coring (Soft Rock)⁽1⁾

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (without TCP ) 

Note 1: When drilling, logging, and recovering rock samples, this rate is in addition to the regular drilling rates for the 
applicable depths. No Cone Penetromenter Test is required in rock, unless directed.  

Soils & Base Testing

Laboratory Testing
Laboratory Tests:  All unit costs include the labor, calculations and equipment required to complete the specified services, unless 

approval is given otherwise.
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Free Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $150.00
Pressure Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $250.00
One-Dimensional Swell (Method B Only) ASTM D4546 each $300.00
Potential Vertical Rise Calculation Tex-124-E each $65.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D4943 each $95.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D427 each $95.00
Unconfined Compression Test (Soil) ASTM D2166 each $50.00

Unconfined Compression Test (Rock) (Method D) ASTM D7012 each $55.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-118-E set $275.00
   2. Multistage Tex-118-E each $250.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $1,200.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $1,000.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $850.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $800.00

Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), sand ASTM D3080 set of 3 $450.00
Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), clay ASTM D3080 set of 3 $600.00
One-Dimensional Consolidation Test (7 load 
increments) ASTM D2435 each $520.00

Resilient Modulus (fine-grained soils) AASHTO T307 each $950.00

Sieve Analysis of Fine and Coarse Aggregates Tex-200-F each $65.00
Bulk Specific Gravity and Water Absorption of 
Aggregates Tex-201-F each $75.00

Apparent Specific Gravity of Material Finer Than 180 
µm (No. 80) Sieve Tex-202-F each $48.25

Sand Equivalent Test Tex-203-F each $72.00
Determining Bulk Specific Gravity of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures Tex-207-F (I) each $25.00

Determining In-Place Density of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (III) each $25.00

Asphalt Rolling Pattern (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (IV) each $80.00
Segregation Profile Tex-207-F (V) each $160.00
Joint Density Tex-207-F (VII) each $160.00
Determining Asphalt Content of Bituminous Mixtures 
by Extraction Tex-210-F each $142.00

Determining Deleterious Material and Decantation 
Test for Coarse Aggregates Tex-217-F each $75.00

Indirect Tensile Strength Test Tex-226-F each $500.00

Hot Mix Asphalt Testing

Unconsolidated Undrained (UU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Undrained (CU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Drained (CD) Triaxial Compression Test
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Theoretical Maximum Specific Gravity of Bituminous 
Mixtures Tex-227-F each $90.00

Determining Asphalt Content from Asphalt Paving 
Mixtures by the Ignition Method Tex-236-F each $130.00

Hamburg Wheel Tracker Tex-242-F each $225.00
Tack Coat Adhesion Tex-243-F each $100.00
Thermal Profile Tex-244-F each $120.00
Flat and Elongated Particles                                                                                                                                                                                  Tex-280-F each $56.00
Boil Test (Effect of Water on Paving Mix)                                                                                                                                                                               Tex-530/531-C each $125.00
Field Coring - ACP Thickness                                                                                                                                                                                 ASTM D3549 each $100.00
Pavement Thickness Determin. (Full Depth)                                                                                                                                                                                ASTM D3549 each $125.00

Sieve Analysis for Conc. Agg Tex-401-A each $70.00
Fineness Modulus for Conc. Agg Tex-402-A each $15.00
SSD Specific Gravity / Absorption Conc. Agg Tex-403-A each $70.00
Unit Weight of Conc. Agg Tex-404-A each $40.00
Decantation for Conc. Agg Tex-406-A each $50.00
Organic Impurities for Conc. Agg Tex-408-A each $44.00
L.A. Abrasion Tex-410-A each $300.00
5 Cycle Magnesium Soundness Tex-411-A each $450.00
Deleterious Material for Conc. Agg Tex-413-A each $55.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Volumeteric Tex-414-A each $30.00
Slump of Fresh Concrete Tex-415-A each $23.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Pressure Tex-416-A each $25.00
Comp. Strength of Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-418-A each $15.00
Measure Temp. of Fresh Conc. Tex-422-A each $20.00
Obtaining & Testing Drilled Conc. Cores Tex-424-A each $250.00
Det. Comp. Strength of Grouts Tex-442-A each $18.00
Making & Curing Conc. Test Specimen Tex-447-A each $14.00
Capping Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-450-A each $12.00

Geogrid Testing Tex-621-J each
Water Quality Testing Tex-619-J each
Lime Testing Tex-600-J each
Vane Shear Testing ASTM D2573 each

Unit Unit Price
each $0.15
each $0.20
each $0.70
each $1.25
sheet $2.00

linear foot $1.00
linear foot $0.75

Concrete & Aggregate Testing

Additional Testing

Other Direct Expenses

Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies Color (11" X 17")
Digital Ortho Plotting
CADD Plotting
Plots (B/W on Bond)

Type
Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17")
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

linear foot $1.75
linear foot $2.00

each $5.00
Plots (Color on Photgraphic Paper)
Reproduction of CD/DVD

Plots (Color on Bond)
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PRIME OR SUBPROVIDER NAME:

Contract 
Hourly Base FY 15/16/17

Senior Project Manager $66.72 $216.98
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $52.92 $172.10
Geotechnical Engineer $33.48 $108.88
EIT $26.21 $85.24
Geologist $31.58 $102.70
Logger $20.52 $66.73
CADD Operator $25.96 $84.42
Admin/Clerical $20.52 $66.73

 

Negotiated Overhead Rate:  192.98%
Negotiated Profit Rate:     11.0%

For Lump Sum Payment Basis - Physical percent complete to be billed.  Documentation of hours not required.
Any staffing or other direct expense classification included in the contract, but not in a work authorization, is not eligible 
for payment under that work authorization.

Direct Labor
Labor/Staff Classification

Contract Rates include labor, overhead, and profit.
All rates are negotiated rates and are not subject to change or adjustment except as shown above.
For Specified Rate Payment Basis - Contract rates to be billed.  Documentation of hours required.  Rates billed should 
correspond to the fiscal or calendar year, if applicable, in which the hours were worked.  If rates by year are  included, the 
rates for the last year shown apply to all later years.  If only one set of rates is included, with no year designation, the 
rates shown apply to all later years.

ATTACHMENT E-2 RATE SHEETS

SPECIFIED RATE / LUMP SUM PAYMENT BASIS

RABA KISTNER, INC.



 

Contract 

 

 

Hidalgo County  

Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 

 

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS 

TESTING SERVICES  

0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365  

 

 

 

MAIN CONTRACT 

 

 

 

December 15, 2015 

L&G Engineering Laboratory, LLC 
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FUNCTION CODE 300(330) – GENERAL FUNCTION: 

 

PROJECT LIMITS: 
 

1. State Highway 365 (SH 365) Segments 1, 2, 3, & 4 (CSJ: Various) 

a. SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001 

i. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

ii. FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway 

b. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023 

iii. A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided w/ an overpass at San Juan 

Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

iv. 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road) 

c. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337 

v. A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

vi. SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281 

d. SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002 

vii. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

viii. FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) 

2. International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Segments 1 – 3 (CSJ: 0921-02-142) 

a. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

b. From the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to I-2 and to FM 493 

 

 

JOB CONTROL  
 

1. The Engineer shall perform all sampling and testing of components and materials in accordance with 

the standard specifications, and all other standard and special specifications and special provisions 

applicable in this agreement. Meet the minimum sampling frequencies set out in the TxDOT 2015 

Guide Schedule for Sampling and Testing for materials. The testing shall include the following 

materials and all the components of the materials listed: Asphalt, Concrete, Soils and Aggregates. The 

estimated number of samples and tests are based on quantities in the executed construction contract.  

2. The Engineer shall ensure the testing is completed and input into Site Manager. NOTE: The General 

Contractor is responsible for Quality Control (QC) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  The 

Engineer shall be responsible for Quality Assurance (QA) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  

3. The Engineer shall provide certified personnel, outlined in their internal, AASHTO-approved, Quality 

Control (QC) Manual that are knowledgeable of all materials testing procedures. All personnel 

performing acceptance tests must provide certifications and must maintain the certifications 

throughout the project. The HCRMA reserves the right to require replacement of any technician during 

this contract if performance is determined to be unsatisfactory or the technician fails to maintain 

appropriate certifications.  

4. Engineer's laboratory will be qualified by the HCRMA qualifying authority in accordance with 

Section 3, Laboratory Qualification Responsibility of the Texas Department of Transportation 

(TxDOT) Quality Assurance Program (Manual Notice: 2005-1), and be AASHTO accredited under the 

AASHTO Accreditation Program (AAP) throughout the life of the project. Engineer shall transmit, to 

the HCRMA, a copy of AAP accreditation certificate(s) upon receipt by the testing laboratory. 

5. The Engineer shall provide technicians certified in accordance with TxDOT Quality Assurance 

Program for Construction (QAP) or other State approved programs, such as the Texas Asphalt 
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Pavement Association (TxAPA) for Hot Mix Asphalt, and the Soils and Base Certification Program, 

as listed below.  

6. The Engineer shall provide certified technicians to perform the following tests:  

A. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing:  

a. Level l-A  

b. Level l-B 

c. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing • Level II  

d. All other tests in the Manual of Testing Procedures 200-F Series or ASTM 

Procedures not covered in Level l-A, Level l-B, or Level II  

B. Concrete Testing: 

a. QAP Program for Concrete Testing  

b. Other tests outlined in the Manual of Testing Procedures 400-A Series or 

ASTM Procedures that are not included in the QAP Program  

7. The Engineer shall perform testing on the project. These tests include all tests listed in State's Guide 

Schedule of Sampling and Testing dated 2015. Follow the State’s Guide Schedule of Sampling and 

Testing to establish testing frequencies. Testing frequencies may be increased as directed by the 

HCRMA. 

8. The Engineer shall notify the HCRMA, to determine if any tests may be waived 

9. The Engineer shall attend preconstruction QA and QC testing meetings prior to beginning work. 

10. The Engineer shall:  

a. Review and recommend approval or rejection of the Quality Control (QC) sampling and 

testing documentation submitted by the General Contractor for compliance with applicable 

State and Federal regulations, standards, and contract requirements.  

b. Verify all tested materials used meet specifications, or identify materials that do not meet 

specifications and recommend action which should be taken.  

c. Certify that all tested materials used during construction meet the specifications as outlined 

in the Site Manager Support System.  

d. Work closely with the HCRMA to resolve all material discrepancies before the next monthly 

estimate is processed by utilizing the XiteReport in Site Manager.  

e. Enter all test data in Site Manager.  

f. Enter all mix designs, concrete and asphalt, provided by the General Contractor into Site 

Manager. 

g. The Engineer shall report failing tests to the HCRMA within twenty-four (24) hours.  
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SUMMARY OF DELIVERABLES: 
 

The Engineer shall provide the following:  

 

1. Monthly Progress Reports 

2. Quarterly Material Test Reports  

3. Sampling and testing personnel qualification 

4. Final document file (maintained in project control system during project execution. Final structure of 

file will be determined during project implementation, an example of content is provided below) 

A. Construction Oversight Documentation 

a. Testing reports and Testing documentation as applicable 

b. Test Exception Letter  

c. Certification Verifications 

d. Photographs 

B. Project Correspondence File (Design and Construction) 

a. E-mail files 

b. Letters 

c. Memos 

d. Meeting Minutes  

e. Monthly Deficiency Reports to track material issues (one (1) per month)  

f. Misc. correspondence 
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SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023
  - A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided 
    w/ an overpass at San Juan Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3)
  - 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road)
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337
  - A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of 
    SH 365 Segment 3)
  - SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281
SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway)
IBTC (Segs. 1, 2 & 3) CSJ: 0921-02-142
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - from the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to
     I-2 and to FM 493
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ATTACHMENT E 

 

FEE SCHEDULE



ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Mile $600.00

linear foot $27.50
Tex-132-E (every 5 

feet) $27.50

linear foot $29.50

linear foot $25.00
linear foot $27.00
linear foot $11.50
linear foot $14.50
linear foot $40.00
linear foot $5.00

Sampling Tex-400-A hour $55.00
Sample Preparation Tex-101-E each $52.00
Moisture Content Tex-103-E each $12.00
Atterburg Limits Tex-104,105&106-E Set of 3 $69.00
Linear Bar Shrinkage (per bar) Tex-107-E each $60.00
Sieve Analysis Tex-110-E, Part I each $60.00
Sieve Analysis (Hydrometer with Tex-108-E) Tex-110-E, Part II each $75.00
Hydrometer with Tex-108-E (in conjunction with Tex-
110-E, Part II) Tex-108-E each $50.00

Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve Tex-111-E each $45.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-113-E each $225.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-114-E each $200.00
Field Density Measurements Tex-115-E hour $50.00
Wet Ball Mill Test Tex-116-E each $230.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part I each $400.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part II each $1,050.00
Soil- Cement Testing Tex-120-E, Part II each $400.00
Soil- Lime Testing Tex-121-E, Part II each $400.00
Lime-Fly Ash Compression Tex-127-E each $800.00
Soil pH Tex-128-E each $38.00
Resistivity of Soils Tex-129-E each $90.00
Slurry Testing Tex-130-E each $95.00
Sulfate Content in Soils Tex-145-E each $65.00
Permeability of Silt and Clays ASTM D5084 each $300.00

Mobilization/Demobilization

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet 

Geotechnical Services

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (with TCP ) 

Rock Coring (Hard Rock)⁽1⁾
Piezometer - 2 inch (including well completion and installation)
Grouting of Borings

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

Rock Coring (Soft Rock)⁽1⁾

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (without TCP ) 

Note 1: When drilling, logging, and recovering rock samples, this rate is in addition to the regular drilling rates for the 
applicable depths. No Cone Penetromenter Test is required in rock, unless directed.  

Soils & Base Testing

Laboratory Testing
Laboratory Tests:  All unit costs include the labor, calculations and equipment required to complete the specified services, unless 

approval is given otherwise.
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Free Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $150.00
Pressure Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $250.00
One-Dimensional Swell (Method B Only) ASTM D4546 each $300.00
Potential Vertical Rise Calculation Tex-124-E each $65.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D4943 each $95.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D427 each $95.00
Unconfined Compression Test (Soil) ASTM D2166 each $50.00

Unconfined Compression Test (Rock) (Method D) ASTM D7012 each $55.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-118-E set $275.00
   2. Multistage Tex-118-E each $250.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $1,200.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $1,000.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $850.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $800.00

Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), sand ASTM D3080 set of 3 $450.00
Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), clay ASTM D3080 set of 3 $600.00
One-Dimensional Consolidation Test (7 load 
increments) ASTM D2435 each $520.00

Resilient Modulus (fine-grained soils) AASHTO T307 each $950.00

Sieve Analysis of Fine and Coarse Aggregates Tex-200-F each $65.00
Bulk Specific Gravity and Water Absorption of 
Aggregates Tex-201-F each $75.00

Apparent Specific Gravity of Material Finer Than 180 
µm (No. 80) Sieve Tex-202-F each $48.25

Sand Equivalent Test Tex-203-F each $72.00
Determining Bulk Specific Gravity of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures Tex-207-F (I) each $25.00

Determining In-Place Density of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (III) each $25.00

Asphalt Rolling Pattern (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (IV) each $80.00
Segregation Profile Tex-207-F (V) each $160.00
Joint Density Tex-207-F (VII) each $160.00
Determining Asphalt Content of Bituminous Mixtures 
by Extraction Tex-210-F each $142.00

Determining Deleterious Material and Decantation 
Test for Coarse Aggregates Tex-217-F each $75.00

Indirect Tensile Strength Test Tex-226-F each $500.00

Hot Mix Asphalt Testing

Unconsolidated Undrained (UU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Undrained (CU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Drained (CD) Triaxial Compression Test

Page 2 of 6  Rev 12/7/2015



ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Theoretical Maximum Specific Gravity of Bituminous 
Mixtures Tex-227-F each $90.00

Determining Asphalt Content from Asphalt Paving 
Mixtures by the Ignition Method Tex-236-F each $130.00

Hamburg Wheel Tracker Tex-242-F each $225.00
Tack Coat Adhesion Tex-243-F each $100.00
Thermal Profile Tex-244-F each $120.00
Flat and Elongated Particles                                                                                                                                                                                  Tex-280-F each $56.00
Boil Test (Effect of Water on Paving Mix)                                                                                                                                                                               Tex-530/531-C each $125.00
Field Coring - ACP Thickness                                                                                                                                                                                 ASTM D3549 each $100.00
Pavement Thickness Determin. (Full Depth)                                                                                                                                                                                ASTM D3549 each $125.00

Sieve Analysis for Conc. Agg Tex-401-A each $70.00
Fineness Modulus for Conc. Agg Tex-402-A each $15.00
SSD Specific Gravity / Absorption Conc. Agg Tex-403-A each $70.00
Unit Weight of Conc. Agg Tex-404-A each $40.00
Decantation for Conc. Agg Tex-406-A each $50.00
Organic Impurities for Conc. Agg Tex-408-A each $44.00
L.A. Abrasion Tex-410-A each $300.00
5 Cycle Magnesium Soundness Tex-411-A each $450.00
Deleterious Material for Conc. Agg Tex-413-A each $55.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Volumeteric Tex-414-A each $30.00
Slump of Fresh Concrete Tex-415-A each $23.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Pressure Tex-416-A each $25.00
Comp. Strength of Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-418-A each $15.00
Measure Temp. of Fresh Conc. Tex-422-A each $20.00
Obtaining & Testing Drilled Conc. Cores Tex-424-A each $250.00
Det. Comp. Strength of Grouts Tex-442-A each $18.00
Making & Curing Conc. Test Specimen Tex-447-A each $14.00
Capping Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-450-A each $12.00

Geogrid Testing Tex-621-J each
Water Quality Testing Tex-619-J each
Lime Testing Tex-600-J each
Vane Shear Testing ASTM D2573 each

Unit Unit Price
each $0.15
each $0.20
each $0.70
each $1.25
sheet $2.00

linear foot $1.00
linear foot $0.75

Concrete & Aggregate Testing

Additional Testing

Other Direct Expenses

Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies Color (11" X 17")
Digital Ortho Plotting
CADD Plotting
Plots (B/W on Bond)

Type
Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17")
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

linear foot $1.75
linear foot $2.00

each $5.00
Plots (Color on Photgraphic Paper)
Reproduction of CD/DVD

Plots (Color on Bond)
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Contract 
Hourly Base FY 15/16/17

Senior Project Manager $70.00 $211.10
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $58.00 $174.91
Geotechnical Engineer $43.00 $129.68
EIT $32.00 $96.50
Geologist $49.00 $147.77
Logger $22.00 $66.35
CADD Operator $22.00 $66.35
Admin/Clerical $20.00 $60.31

Added by L&G:
Engineering Lab Manager $34.00 $102.53
Field Technician (Sois, Agg, Asph, Conc) $17.00 $51.27

Negotiated Overhead Rate: 169.3%
Negotiated Profit Rate:     12.0%

For Lump Sum Payment Basis - Physical percent complete to be billed.  Documentation of hours not required.
Any staffing or other direct expense classification included in the contract, but not in a work authorization, is not eligible for 
payment under that work authorization.

Direct Labor
Labor/Staff Classification

Contract Rates include labor, overhead, and profit.
All rates are negotiated rates and are not subject to change or adjustment except as shown above.
For Specified Rate Payment Basis - Contract rates to be billed.  Documentation of hours required.  Rates billed should 
correspond to the fiscal or calendar year, if applicable, in which the hours were worked.  If rates by year are  included, the 
rates for the last year shown apply to all later years.  If only one set of rates is included, with no year designation, the rates 
shown apply to all later years.

ATTACHMENT E-2 RATE SHEETS CONT.

SPECIFIED RATE / LUMP SUM PAYMENT BASIS 

PRIME OR SUBPROVIDER NAME: L&G Labs, LLC (Prime)



PRIME OR SUBPROVIDER NAME:

Contract 
Hourly Base FY 15/16/17

Senior Project Manager $72.00 $197.57
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $55.00 $150.92
Geotechnical Engineer $43.00 $117.99
EIT $29.00 $79.58
Geologist N/A N/A
Logger $24.00 $65.86
CADD Operator $21.00 $57.62
Admin/Clerical $18.00 $49.39

Added by L&G:
Engineering Lab Manager N/A N/A
Field Technician (Sois, Agg, Asph, Conc) $24.00 $65.86

Negotiated Overhead Rate: 145.0%
Negotiated Profit Rate:     12.0%

For Lump Sum Payment Basis - Physical percent complete to be billed.  Documentation of hours not required.
Any staffing or other direct expense classification included in the contract, but not in a work authorization, is not eligible for 
payment under that work authorization.

Direct Labor
Labor/Staff Classification

Contract Rates include labor, overhead, and profit.
All rates are negotiated rates and are not subject to change or adjustment except as shown above.
For Specified Rate Payment Basis - Contract rates to be billed.  Documentation of hours required.  Rates billed should 
correspond to the fiscal or calendar year, if applicable, in which the hours were worked.  If rates by year are  included, the 
rates for the last year shown apply to all later years.  If only one set of rates is included, with no year designation, the 
rates shown apply to all later years.

ATTACHMENT E-2 RATE SHEETS

SPECIFIED RATE / LUMP SUM PAYMENT BASIS

B2Z Engineering, LLC (Sub to L&G Labs)
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ATTACHMENT C 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

HCRMA Construction & Materials Testing Services Agreement for Terracon Consultants, Inc. for 

HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365 Segments  
Attachment C –Page 1 

 

 



ATTACHMENT C 

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER 

  

HCRMA Construction & Materials Testing Services Agreement for Terracon Consultants, Inc. for 

HCRMA 0000 Systemwide Projects including the 0010 IBTC and 0030 SH 365 Segments  
Attachment C –Page 2 

 

FUNCTION CODE 300(330) – GENERAL FUNCTION: 

PROJECT LIMITS: 
 

1. State Highway 365 (SH 365) Segments 1, 2, 3, & 4 (CSJ: Various) 

a. SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001 

i. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

ii. FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway 

b. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023 

iii. A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided w/ an overpass at San Juan 

Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

iv. 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road) 

c. SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337 

v. A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of SH 365 Segment 3) 

vi. SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281 

d. SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002 

vii. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

viii. FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) 

2. International Bridge Trade Corridor (IBTC) Segments 1 – 3 (CSJ: 0921-02-142) 

a. A toll improvement being a controlled access facility 

b. From the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to I-2 and to FM 493 

 

JOB CONTROL  
 

1. The Engineer shall perform all sampling and testing of components and materials in accordance with 

the standard specifications, and all other standard and special specifications and special provisions 

applicable in this agreement. Meet the minimum sampling frequencies set out in the TxDOT 2015 

Guide Schedule for Sampling and Testing for materials. The testing shall include the following 

materials and all the components of the materials listed: Asphalt, Concrete, Soils and Aggregates. The 

estimated number of samples and tests are based on quantities in the executed construction contract.  

2. The Engineer shall ensure the testing is completed and input into Site Manager. NOTE: The General 

Contractor is responsible for Quality Control (QC) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  The 

Engineer shall be responsible for Quality Assurance (QA) testing of Item 360, Concrete Paving.  

3. The Engineer shall provide certified personnel, outlined in their internal, AASHTO-approved, Quality 

Control (QC) Manual that are knowledgeable of all materials testing procedures. All personnel 

performing acceptance tests must provide certifications and must maintain the certifications 

throughout the project. The HCRMA reserves the right to require replacement of any technician during 

this contract if performance is determined to be unsatisfactory or the technician fails to maintain 

appropriate certifications.  

4. Engineer's laboratory will be qualified by the HCRMA qualifying authority in accordance with 

Section 3, Laboratory Qualification Responsibility of the Texas Department of Transportation 

(TxDOT) Quality Assurance Program (Manual Notice: 2005-1), and be AASHTO accredited under the 

AASHTO Accreditation Program (AAP) throughout the life of the project. Engineer shall transmit, to 

the HCRMA, a copy of AAP accreditation certificate(s) upon receipt by the testing laboratory. 

5. The Engineer shall provide technicians certified in accordance with TxDOT Quality Assurance 

Program for Construction (QAP) or other State approved programs, such as the Texas Asphalt 

Pavement Association (TxAPA) for Hot Mix Asphalt, and the Soils and Base Certification Program, 

as listed below.  
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6. The Engineer shall provide certified technicians to perform the following tests:  

A. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing:  

a. Level l-A  

b. Level l-B 

c. Hot Mix Asphalt Testing • Level II  

d. All other tests in the Manual of Testing Procedures 200-F Series or ASTM 

Procedures not covered in Level l-A, Level l-B, or Level II  

B. Concrete Testing: 

a. QAP Program for Concrete Testing  

b. Other tests outlined in the Manual of Testing Procedures 400-A Series or 

ASTM Procedures that are not included in the QAP Program  

7. The Engineer shall perform testing on the project. These tests include all tests listed in State's Guide 

Schedule of Sampling and Testing dated 2015. Follow the State’s Guide Schedule of Sampling and 

Testing to establish testing frequencies. Testing frequencies may be increased as directed by the 

HCRMA. 

8. The Engineer shall notify the HCRMA, to determine if any tests may be waived 

9. The Engineer shall attend preconstruction QA and QC testing meetings prior to beginning work. 

10. The Engineer shall:  

a. Review and recommend approval or rejection of the Quality Control (QC) sampling and 

testing documentation submitted by the General Contractor for compliance with applicable 

State and Federal regulations, standards, and contract requirements.  

b. Verify all tested materials used meet specifications, or identify materials that do not meet 

specifications and recommend action which should be taken.  

c. Certify that all tested materials used during construction meet the specifications as outlined 

in the Site Manager Support System.  

d. Work closely with the HCRMA to resolve all material discrepancies before the next monthly 

estimate is processed by utilizing the XiteReport in Site Manager.  

e. Enter all test data in Site Manager.  

f. Enter all mix designs, concrete and asphalt, provided by the General Contractor into Site 

Manager. 

g. The Engineer shall report failing tests to the HCRMA within twenty-four (24) hours.  
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SUMMARY OF DELIVERABLES: 
 

The Engineer shall provide the following:  

 

1. Monthly Progress Reports 

2. Quarterly Material Test Reports  

3. Sampling and testing personnel qualification 

4. Final document file (maintained in project control system during project execution. Final structure of 

file will be determined during project implementation, an example of content is provided below) 

A. Construction Oversight Documentation 

a. Testing reports and Testing documentation as applicable 

b. Test Exception Letter  

c. Certification Verifications 

d. Photographs 

B. Project Correspondence File (Design and Construction) 

a. E-mail files 

b. Letters 

c. Memos 

d. Meeting Minutes  

e. Monthly Deficiency Reports to track material issues (one (1) per month)  

f. Misc.correspondence
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SH 365 Phase I (Segs. 1 & 2) CSJ: 3627-01-001
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway) to US 281 Military Highway
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0220-01-023
  - A non-toll improvement being a widening to a 4 lane divided 
    w/ an overpass at San Juan Rd (a part of SH 365 Segment 3)
  - 0.45 Miles East of Spur 600 to FM 2557 (Stewart Road)
SH 365 Phase I (Seg. 3) CSJ: 0921-02-337
  - A non-toll improvement being a local collector (a part of 
    SH 365 Segment 3)
  - SP 29 / Veterans Drive at the BSIF to US 281
SH 365 Phase II (Seg. 4) CSJ: 3627-01-002
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - FM 1016 (Conway Ave) to FM 396 (Anzalduas Highway)
IBTC (Segs. 1, 2 & 3) CSJ: 0921-02-142
  - A toll improvement being a controlled access facility
  - from the Interchange w/ SH 365 at FM 3072 / Dicker Rd to
     I-2 and to FM 493
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FEE SCHEDULE



ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Mile $600.00

linear foot $27.50
Tex-132-E (every 5 

feet) $27.50

linear foot $29.50

linear foot $25.00
linear foot $27.00
linear foot $11.50
linear foot $14.50
linear foot $40.00
linear foot $5.00

Sampling Tex-400-A hour $55.00
Sample Preparation Tex-101-E each $52.00
Moisture Content Tex-103-E each $12.00
Atterburg Limits Tex-104,105&106-E Set of 3 $69.00
Linear Bar Shrinkage (per bar) Tex-107-E each $60.00
Sieve Analysis Tex-110-E, Part I each $60.00
Sieve Analysis (Hydrometer with Tex-108-E) Tex-110-E, Part II each $75.00
Hydrometer with Tex-108-E (in conjunction with Tex-
110-E, Part II) Tex-108-E each $50.00

Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve Tex-111-E each $45.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-113-E each $225.00
Moisture-Density Relationship Tex-114-E each $200.00
Field Density Measurements Tex-115-E hour $50.00
Wet Ball Mill Test Tex-116-E each $230.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part I each $400.00
Texas Triaxial Compression Tex-117-E, Part II each $1,050.00
Soil- Cement Testing Tex-120-E, Part II each $400.00
Soil- Lime Testing Tex-121-E, Part II each $400.00
Lime-Fly Ash Compression Tex-127-E each $800.00
Soil pH Tex-128-E each $38.00
Resistivity of Soils Tex-129-E each $90.00
Slurry Testing Tex-130-E each $95.00
Sulfate Content in Soils Tex-145-E each $65.00
Permeability of Silt and Clays ASTM D5084 each $300.00

Mobilization/Demobilization

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet 

Geotechnical Services

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (with TCP ) 

Rock Coring (Hard Rock)⁽1⁾
Piezometer - 2 inch (including well completion and installation)
Grouting of Borings

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

     1.  Depth ≤ 50 feet

     2.  Depth ≥ 50 feet

Rock Coring (Soft Rock)⁽1⁾

Drilling, Logging, & Recovering Samples (without TCP ) 

Note 1: When drilling, logging, and recovering rock samples, this rate is in addition to the regular drilling rates for the 
applicable depths. No Cone Penetromenter Test is required in rock, unless directed.  

Soils & Base Testing

Laboratory Testing
Laboratory Tests:  All unit costs include the labor, calculations and equipment required to complete the specified services, unless 

approval is given otherwise.
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Free Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $150.00
Pressure Swell Test EM1110-2-1906 each $250.00
One-Dimensional Swell (Method B Only) ASTM D4546 each $300.00
Potential Vertical Rise Calculation Tex-124-E each $65.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D4943 each $95.00
Volumetric Shrinkage ASTM D427 each $95.00
Unconfined Compression Test (Soil) ASTM D2166 each $50.00

Unconfined Compression Test (Rock) (Method D) ASTM D7012 each $55.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-118-E set $275.00
   2. Multistage Tex-118-E each $250.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $1,200.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $1,000.00

   1. Set of Three Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 set $850.00

   2. Multistage Tex-131-E or ASTM 
D4767 each $800.00

Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), sand ASTM D3080 set of 3 $450.00
Direct Shear Consolidated Drained (CD), clay ASTM D3080 set of 3 $600.00
One-Dimensional Consolidation Test (7 load 
increments) ASTM D2435 each $520.00

Resilient Modulus (fine-grained soils) AASHTO T307 each $950.00

Sieve Analysis of Fine and Coarse Aggregates Tex-200-F each $65.00
Bulk Specific Gravity and Water Absorption of 
Aggregates Tex-201-F each $75.00

Apparent Specific Gravity of Material Finer Than 180 
µm (No. 80) Sieve Tex-202-F each $48.25

Sand Equivalent Test Tex-203-F each $72.00
Determining Bulk Specific Gravity of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures Tex-207-F (I) each $25.00

Determining In-Place Density of Compacted 
Bituminuous Mixtures (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (III) each $25.00

Asphalt Rolling Pattern (Nuclear Method) Tex-207-F (IV) each $80.00
Segregation Profile Tex-207-F (V) each $160.00
Joint Density Tex-207-F (VII) each $160.00
Determining Asphalt Content of Bituminous Mixtures 
by Extraction Tex-210-F each $142.00

Determining Deleterious Material and Decantation 
Test for Coarse Aggregates Tex-217-F each $75.00

Indirect Tensile Strength Test Tex-226-F each $500.00

Hot Mix Asphalt Testing

Unconsolidated Undrained (UU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Undrained (CU) Triaxial Compression Test

Consolidated Drained (CD) Triaxial Compression Test
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ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

Theoretical Maximum Specific Gravity of Bituminous 
Mixtures Tex-227-F each $90.00

Determining Asphalt Content from Asphalt Paving 
Mixtures by the Ignition Method Tex-236-F each $130.00

Hamburg Wheel Tracker Tex-242-F each $225.00
Tack Coat Adhesion Tex-243-F each $100.00
Thermal Profile Tex-244-F each $120.00
Flat and Elongated Particles                                                                                                                                                                                  Tex-280-F each $56.00
Boil Test (Effect of Water on Paving Mix)                                                                                                                                                                               Tex-530/531-C each $125.00
Field Coring - ACP Thickness                                                                                                                                                                                 ASTM D3549 each $100.00
Pavement Thickness Determin. (Full Depth)                                                                                                                                                                                ASTM D3549 each $125.00

Sieve Analysis for Conc. Agg Tex-401-A each $70.00
Fineness Modulus for Conc. Agg Tex-402-A each $15.00
SSD Specific Gravity / Absorption Conc. Agg Tex-403-A each $70.00
Unit Weight of Conc. Agg Tex-404-A each $40.00
Decantation for Conc. Agg Tex-406-A each $50.00
Organic Impurities for Conc. Agg Tex-408-A each $44.00
L.A. Abrasion Tex-410-A each $300.00
5 Cycle Magnesium Soundness Tex-411-A each $450.00
Deleterious Material for Conc. Agg Tex-413-A each $55.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Volumeteric Tex-414-A each $30.00
Slump of Fresh Concrete Tex-415-A each $23.00
Air Content of Fresh Concrete by Pressure Tex-416-A each $25.00
Comp. Strength of Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-418-A each $15.00
Measure Temp. of Fresh Conc. Tex-422-A each $20.00
Obtaining & Testing Drilled Conc. Cores Tex-424-A each $250.00
Det. Comp. Strength of Grouts Tex-442-A each $18.00
Making & Curing Conc. Test Specimen Tex-447-A each $14.00
Capping Cyl. Conc. Specimen Tex-450-A each $12.00

Geogrid Testing Tex-621-J each
Water Quality Testing Tex-619-J each
Lime Testing Tex-600-J each
Vane Shear Testing ASTM D2573 each

Unit Unit Price
each $0.15
each $0.20
each $0.70
each $1.25
sheet $2.00

linear foot $1.00
linear foot $0.75

Concrete & Aggregate Testing

Additional Testing

Other Direct Expenses

Photocopies Color (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies Color (11" X 17")
Digital Ortho Plotting
CADD Plotting
Plots (B/W on Bond)

Type
Photocopies B/W (8 1/2" X 11")
Photocopies B/W (11" X 17")

Page 3 of 5  Rev 12/7/2015



ATTACHMENT E-2
RATE SHEETS FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND DIRECT LABOR

Test / Service Name Test Method
(if applicable) Unit Unit Price

Geotechnical, Lab Testing, and ODE's provided cover the effort necessary to complete the testing requirement(s)--Direct 
Labor Fees are also provided for additional reports, analyses, other testing, etc., that might be required in the prosecution 

of the Consultant's CMT Services Contract and Work Authorizations will be issued as needed.

linear foot $1.75
linear foot $2.00

each $5.00
Plots (Color on Photgraphic Paper)
Reproduction of CD/DVD

Plots (Color on Bond)

Page 4 of 5  Rev 12/7/2015



PRIME OR SUBPROVIDER NAME:

Contract 
Hourly Base FY 15/16/17

Senior Project Manager $55.21 $178.93
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $62.58 $202.81
Geotechnical Engineer $48.56 $157.37
EIT $26.92 $87.24
Geologist $34.62 $112.20
Logger $18.80 $60.93
CADD Operator $21.25 $68.87
Admin/Clerical $17.38 $56.33

Negotiated Overhead Rate:  189.36%
Negotiated Profit Rate:     12.0%

For Lump Sum Payment Basis - Physical percent complete to be billed.  Documentation of hours not required.
Any staffing or other direct expense classification included in the contract, but not in a work authorization, is not eligible for 
payment under that work authorization.

Direct Labor
Labor/Staff Classification

Contract Rates include labor, overhead, and profit.
All rates are negotiated rates and are not subject to change or adjustment except as shown above.
For Specified Rate Payment Basis - Contract rates to be billed.  Documentation of hours required.  Rates billed should 
correspond to the fiscal or calendar year, if applicable, in which the hours were worked.  If rates by year are  included, the 
rates for the last year shown apply to all later years.  If only one set of rates is included, with no year designation, the rates 
shown apply to all later years.

ATTACHMENT E-2 RATE SHEETS

SPECIFIED RATE / LUMP SUM PAYMENT BASIS

Terracon Consultants, Inc.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item 3E 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM        3E
PLANNING COMMITTEE    DATE SUBMITTED      12/01/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE 12/15/15  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-91 – APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 
20 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING TO 
PROVIDE AND UPDATE TO THE INVESTMENT GRADE TRAFFIC AND REVENUE STUDY
FOR THE PROPOSED STATE HIGHWAY 365 TOLL REVENUE BOND SERIES 2016 
ISSUANCE.             

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments: X Yes     No

Approval of Work Authorization Number 20 to Professional Service Agreement with   
Dannenbaum Engineering to provide an update to the Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue  
Study for the State Highway 365 Project in the amount of $299,649.23.     

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas   
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                  

4. Budgeted:     X Yes     No     N/A   Funding Source:  VRF Bond

Proposed Work Authorization No. 20: 
Investment Grade T&R Update:   $299,649.23
   

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-91 - Approval of Work   
Authorization Number 20 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum  
Engineering to provide an update to the Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for  
the proposed State Highway 365 Toll Revenue Bond Series 2016 issuance in the amount  
of $299,649.23.                 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

6. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:  Approved     Disapproved       X None

7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

10. Executive Director’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None



To: Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director

Date: December 1, 2015

Re: Approval of Work Authorization Number 20 with Dannenbaum Engineering to 
provide and update to the Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study for SH 365

Background
At the October 27, 2011, regular meeting, the Board of Directors awarded a professional service agreement for general 
engineering and program management services to Dannenbaum Engineering (DEC) for a maximum payable amount of 
$5,000,000. Subsequently, the Board approved Work Authorizations (WA) Numbers 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, Supplemental 1, 2, 3, 4, 
5 & 6 to WA No. 6, WA 8, Supplemental 1 to WA 8, WA Number 9, WA Number 11, WA Number 12, WA Number 13, WA
Number 14, WA Number 15, WA Number 16, WA Number 17, WA Number 18 and WA Number 19 in the amounts of 
$909,960.63, $57,750.00, $891,814.61, $832,369.93, $689,834.33, $81,309.04, $149,120.30, $346,720.31, 
$1,437,465.41, $117,054.83, $460,000.00, $10,340,781.60, $285,984.85, $49,034.16, $180,053.72, $89,062.56, 
$397,750.88, $80,256.47, $215,571.04, $110,078.54, $355,355.20 and $21,770.44 (Supplemental 6 to WA 6 was for no 
increase) respectively as discussed below.

Work Authorization No. 1 - was to review prior engineering, surveying, environmental and permitting work provided to the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA).
Work Authorization No. 2 - was cancelled by the HCRMA Board. 
Work Authorization No. 3 - was to provide title reports for the State Highway 365 (SH 365) Project.
Work Authorization No. 4 - was to update the new Executive Director, oversee the update of the Traffic & Revenue study, 
oversee environmental clearance/preliminary design of SH 365 and oversee various other tasks related to SH 365 and 
IBTC Projects. 
Work Authorizations No. 5 & 6 - are to continue Program Management for SH 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor 
(IBTC) Projects.
Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 6 - was to provide a sketch level Traffic & Revenue Study for overweight 
trucks at the Pharr International Bridge and SH 365. 
Supplemental No. 2 to Work Authorization No. 6 - was to provide a Value Engineering Study for the SH 365 Project. 
Supplemental No. 3 to Work Authorization No. 6 - was to provide a low level aerial flight and topographic survey for the 
IBTC Project. 
Supplemental No. 4 to Work Authorization No. 6 – was to provide updated TRZ parcels, implementation of overweight 
truck corridor, manage Engineers/Surveyors/Geotech for IBTC, local environment clearance of IBTC, negotiate final 
PS&E for SH 365, implement ProjectWise, evaluate Toll Integrator, manage Appraisers/Title Companies/ROW Agents, 
implement GIS for ROW Acquisition and perform value engineering for IBTC.
Supplemental No. 5 to Work Authorization No. 6 – was to provide non-destructive vertical utility locations for design of 
final PS&E for the SH 365 Project.
Supplemental No. 6 to Work Authorization No. 6 – was to revise the scope of services to include additional environmental
coordination meeting required by TxDOT, as well as, analysis, meetings, exhibits and estimates for intervention in the 
Cross Valley Project.
Work Authorization No. 7 – was cancelled by the City of Pharr.
Work Authorization No. 8 – was to provide continued program management for the SH 365 and Overweight Corridor 
Projects only.
Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization No. 8 – revise the scope of work to include the IBTC Project and to deduct balance 
of work and close out the Work Authorization No. 8.
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Work Authorization No. 9 – includes program and construction management of SH 365 and IBTC Projects through facility 
opening and operation in 2018.
Work Authorization No. 10 – includes an update the right of way strip map for the IBTC Project due to value engineering 
changes.
Work Authorization No. 11 – provides a low level aerial topographic survey for the IBTC Project due to value engineering 
changes.
Work Authorization No. 12 – updates 2,215 un-coded property parcels in HCRMA Transportation Reinvestment Zone 
Number 2.
Work Authorization No. 13 – provides an Environmental Assessment Regional Toll Analysis required by the Texas 
Department of Transportation.
Work Authorization No. 14 – provides an Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 
Projects.
Work Authorization No. 15 – provides a TIGER Grant Application for the SH 365 project.
Supplemental No. 7 to Work Authorization No. 6 – is proposed to provide additional non-destructive vertical utility 
locations for the SH 365 project.
Work Authorization No. 16 – provides an H&H Study for the SH 365 and IBTC drainage service areas.
Work Authorization No. 17 – provides traffic signal warrant projected traffic counts for SH 365 and IBTC Projects.
Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 10 – provides for a no-cost time extension to update the right of way strip 
map for the IBTC Project.
Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 17 – provides for a no-cost time extension to provide traffic signal warrant 
projected traffic counts for SH 365 and IBTC Projects.
Work Authorization No. 18 – provides non-destructive vertical utility locations for the IBTC project.
Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 18 – provides a no-cost time extension to the non-destructive vertical utility 
locations for the IBTC project.
Work Authorization No. 19 – provides scenario analysis for the SH 365 Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study for a 
SIB Loan.

Goal
Staff is proposing Work Authorization Number 20 to provide an update to the Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue (IGTR) 
Study for the State Highway 365 Project. The current IGTR was completed in October of 2014 as requested by the Texas 
Department of Transportation and is approximately 14 months old. It is anticipated that the Authority will go to the Bond 
Market in April of 2016 to issue Toll Revenue Bonds for construction of the roadway, at which point the current IGTR 
would be approximately 18 months old. Industry standard calls for IGTR to be no more than 6 months old when taken to 
market.

All field data (traffic counts), socioeconomic data, travel demand model, revenue projection, sensitivity analysis and risk 
analysis will be updated.

Works Authorization Number 20 is proposed in the amount of $299,649.23.

Additionally, Program Management by Dannenbaum Engineering for this work is already included in Work Authorization 
No. 9, therefore, no additional effort for Dannenbaum is required.

Options
Work Authorization No. 20 may be disapproved by the Board of Directors. 

Recommendation
Based on review by this office, approval of Resolution 2015-91 – Approval of Work Authorization Number 20 to the 
Professional Service agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to provide an update to the Investment Grade 
Traffic and Revenue Study for the proposed State Highway 365 Toll Revenue Bond Series 2016 issuance is 
recommended in the amount of $299,649.23.

If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ Dannenbaum Engineering             

                                    

                                   

2015-91

✔ 20

$ 299,649.23

$ 18,204,750.67

$ 299,649.23

$ 909,960.63

$ 57,750.00

$ 694,355.85

Work Authorization Number 6

Work Authorization Number 1

Work Authorization Number 3

Work Authorization Number 4

Work Authorization Number 5 $ 769,236.96

$ 920,263.67

$ 14,553,534.33

SH 365 Invest Grade T&R Update2015-91

$ 17,905,101.44

As part of the State Highway 365 Project, Dannenbuam Engineering provide an Investment Grade Traffic & 
Revenue (T&R) Study for SH 365, IBTC and SH 68 under Work Authorization 14 and 19. 
 
Work Authorization Number 20 is to provide an update to the Investment Grade T&R Study for SH 365 prior 
to going to the bond market in early 2016. The current Investment Grade T&R Study is 14 months old. 
 
Work Authorization Number 20 is proposed in the amount of $299,649.23.  

$ 299,649.23



Supplemental 1 to Work Authorization 4 $ 346,720.31

$ 1,437,465.41

$ 182,044.83

$ 460,000.00

$ 10,340,781.60

$ 285,984.85

$ 49,034.16

$ 180,053.72

$ 89,062.56

$ 80,256.47

$ 215,571.04

$ 110,078.54

2015-51

Supplemental 1-2 to Work Authorization 5

Supplemental 1-7 to Work Authorization 6

Work Authorization 8

Work Authorization 9

Work Authorization 10

Work Authorization 11

Work Authorization 12

Work Authorization 13

Work Authorization 14

Work Authorization 15

Work Authorization 16

Work Authorization 17

Work Authorization 18 $ 355,355.20

Work Authorization 19 $ 21,770.44

$ 399,355.20

$ 14,553,534.33

2015-91



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 91

APPROVAL OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 20 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM 

ENGINEERING CORPORATION TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE TO THE
INVESTMENT GRADE TRAFFIC AND REVENUE STUDY FOR THE 

PROPOSED STATE HIGHWAY 365 TOLL REVENUE BOND SERIES 2016 
ISSUANCE

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015, by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011 the Authority awarded a professional service 
agreement for general engineering and program management services to Dannenbaum 
Engineering Corporation in the maximum payable amount of $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has subsequently approved Work Authorizations Numbers 1,
3, 4, 5 and 6, including Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 4,
Supplemental Numbers 1 & 2 to Work Authorization Number 5, and Supplemental Numbers 1,
2, 3,4, 5 & 6 to Work Authorization Number 6, in the amounts of $909,960.63, $57,750.00,
$694,355.85, $769,236.96, $920,263.67, $346,720.31, $1,437,465.41 and $117,054.83
respectively; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 6 to 
Work Authorization Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum 
Engineering to revise the scope of service with no increase in the Work Authorization Number 6 
amount; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization Number 
8 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to continue program 
management for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects in the 
amount of $574,581.59 and increased the maximum payable amount to $5,827,389.25; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 
Work Authorization Number 8 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum 
Engineering that deducted work in the amount of $114,851.59 for a revised Work Authorization 
amount of $459,730.00 and closed out Work Authorization Number 8; and



WHEREAS, on February 24, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 9 for Program and Construction Management of the State Highway 365 and 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects from 2014 to 2018 in the amount of 
$10,340,781.60 and increased the maximum payable amount to $16,053,589.26; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 10 to modify and update the right of way strip map for the International Bridge 
Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $285,984.85; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 11 to provide an updated low level aerial topographic survey for the International 
Bridge Trade Corridor Project in the amount of $49,034.16; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 12 to provide the Hidalgo County Transportation Reinvestment Zone Number 2 
property ownership update for 2,215 un-coded property parcels in the amount of 
$180,053.72; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 13 to provide an Environmental Assessment Regional Toll Analysis in the 
amount of $89,062.56; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 14 to provide an Investment Grade Traffic & Revenue Study in the amount of 
$397,750.88; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 15 to prepare a TIGER grant application in the amount of $80,256.47; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 16 to prepare a Hydraulic & Hydrology Study for the State Highway 365 and 
International Bridge Trade Corridor drainage service areas in the amount of $215,571.04;
and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 17 to prepare Traffic Signal Warrant Projected Traffic Counts for the State 
Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects in the amount of 
$110,078.54; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 
1 to Work Authorization Number 17 for a no cost time extension to prepare Traffic Signal 
Warrant Projected Traffic Counts for the State Highway 365 and International Bridge 
Trade Corridor Projects; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2014, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 18 for non-destructive utility locations for the International Bridge Trade 
Corridor Project in the amount of $355,355.20; and



WHEREAS, on December 15, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental 
Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 18 for a no-cost time extension for non-
destructive utility locations for the International Bridge Trade Corridor Project; and

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Work Authorization 
Number 19 to provide scenario analysis for the State Highway 365 Investment Grade 
Traffic and Revenue Study in the amount of $21,770.44; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Work 
Authorization Number 20 to provide an update to the Investment Grade Traffic and 
Revenue Study for the proposed State Highway 365 Toll Revenue Bond Series 2016 
issuance in the amount of $299,649.23;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Work Authorization Number 20 to the Professional 
Services Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation hereto attached as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Work Authorization 
Number 20 as approved.

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 15th day of December, 2015, at which 
meeting a quorum was present.

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

WORK AUTHORIZTION NUMBER 20
TO

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING 
CORPORATION DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANT PROJECT 

 
Engineering Services for any and all 

Services Required for the Development of 
all Projects undertaken by the Authority 

including the Entire Loop Project 
 

WA No. 20 
 

December 15, 2015 

 



Program Management Consultant Services (PMC Project) 
HCRMA Engineering Agreement / Work Authorization No.20 – Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation  

Attachment D (D-1) – Page 1 

ATTACHMENT D 
WORK AUTHORIZATION 

D-1 
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.  20 

AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES  
 
THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of “Article V of that certain 
Professional Services Agreement for Program Management Engineering Services” (the Agreement) entered into by and 
between the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation (the 
Engineer). 
 
PART I.   The Engineer will perform engineering services generally described and in accordance with the project 
description attached hereto and made a part of this Work Authorization.  The responsibilities of the Authority and the 
Engineer as well as the work schedule are further detailed in Exhibits A, B and C which are attached hereto and made a 
part of the Work Authorization.  
 
PART II.   The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization is  $299,649.23 and the method of payment is 
Lump Sum as set forth in Attachment E of the Agreement.  This amount is based upon fees set forth in Attachment E, 
Fee Schedule, of the Agreement and the Engineer’s Estimated Work Authorization Costs included in Exhibit D, Fee 
Schedule, which is attached and made a part of this Work Authorization. 
 
PART III.   Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be made in 
accordance with Articles III thru V of the Agreement, and Attachment A, Section 1. 
 
PART IV.   This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the parties hereto and 
shall terminate on March 30, 2016, unless extended by a supplemental Work Authorization as provided in Attachment 
A, Section 1.  
 
PART V.   This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations provided under the 
Agreement. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby accepted and 
acknowledged below. 
 
       THE ENGINEER                  THE AUTHORITY     
              
     (Signature)              (Signature) 
        Louis H. Jones Jr., P.E.                    Pilar Rodriguez, PE   
 (Printed Name)                        (Printed Name) 
               Principal                   Executive Director   
       (Title)                  (Title) 
______________________________    ______________________________ 
       (Date)                  (Date) 
 
LIST OF EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A  Services to be provided by the Authority 
Exhibit B  Services to be provided by the Engineer 
Exhibit D  Fee Schedule/Budget 
Exhibit H-2  Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 

 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AUTHORITY 

Program Management Consultant Services (PMC Project) 
HCRMA Engineering Agreement / Work Authorization No. 20 Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 
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The Authority shall furnish the following items to the Engineer: 

1. The Authority shall provide the name(s) of the Authority’s authorized representative(s) for this 
Agreement. 

2. The Authority shall provide prompt review of all submittals; process monthly invoices and review 
monthly progress reports within forty-five (45) days of receiving such documents. 

3. The Authority; where available; will provide copies of official correspondence to date. 
4. The Authority shall authorize the Engineer to access and obtain all deliverables from Authority 

consultants on all projects undertaken by Authority to date.  Including any applicable meeting minutes, 
correspondence and agency comments. 

5. The Authority shall provide a copy of all Authority Agreements with other agencies.  (i.e., TxDOT, City 
of Pharr, Hidalgo County, etc.). 

6. To the extent possible, the Authority shall provide copies of correspondence and/or reports to TxDOT 
reporting on the Authority’s DBE Program as outlined in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
Between the Authority and TxDOT executed on March 13, 2008.  Also, the Authority shall provide the 
name of the designated DBE liaison officer with TxDOT; if not the Engineer, which is required under 
the above MOU. 
 

 
The following assumptions have been made regarding the development of Exhibit “D”- Fee Schedule.  If 
any of these assumptions prove to be invalid; then the Engineer reserves the right to request a change in 
scope. 
 
Assumptions for Work Authorization No. 20 

1. The Authority will provide all known existing studies affecting this project. 
 

2. To its best efforts, the Authority will provide all available and applicable existing detailed construction 
cost estimates for all existing schematics. 
 

3. Include all assumptions identified in task descriptions within Exhibit “D” Fee Schedule for this Work 
Authorization. 

 
 
 
  



EXHIBIT B  
Scope of Services to be Provided by the Engineer  

For Work Authorization No. 20 
 

 
Program Management Consultant Services (PMC Project) 

HCRMA Engineering Agreement / Work Authorization No.20 – Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation  
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Scope of Work 
Project Management 
Quality Assurance and Quality Control will be performed for the results and deliverables of every task. The monthly 
progress of the project will be documented in a monthly report, and the project’s cumulative progress will be 
summarized in each report. 

Review of Existing Information 
C&M will review all the information obtained through TxDOT, CAPUFE, County and City agencies, and other local and 
global sources regarding the project, including traffic reports, recent and collected traffic counts, socioeconomic data 
(including population, employment, and income), long range transportation plans, and macroeconomic variables. C&M 
will also analyze and incorporate the following information: 

 New Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) data for 2014 
 New Census population updates for 2014 
 Updated TxDOT permanent count station data and AADT count locations 
 Border traffic trends (to determine how relatively new bridges like the Donna Bridge and the Anzalduas Bridge 

are performing) 
 New truck traffic trends 
 The impact of the heavy weight permits on SH 365 using existing data 
 New surveys related to traffic in and around Hidalgo County 

Field Observations/Data Collection 
C&M proposes the following fieldwork tasks: 

 A reduced counting program on the key locations inside Hidalgo County, which have been the subject of 
attention in the past. 

 An internal truck Origin and Destination (OD) Survey; based on the fast-paced changes in the spatial 
configuration of trip ends in the area, resulting from recent economic expansion and the construction of new 
developments, C&M proposes to conduct a license plate or transponder recognition-based survey on the major 
truck locations inside and exiting/entering the model area. 

 A review and validation of the Highway Network inventory; C&M will update the inventory of existing highway 
network characteristics, paying particular attention to new developments around the study area, confirming the 
selected "area of influence," and ascertaining “decision making points,” where competition and the general 
users’ trade-offs occurs. This would also involve an update of the "network supply" for potential user markets, 
including planned improvements to highways within the project area of influence and the region. 

 A truck Stated Preference (SP) survey that would target truck companies traveling the border by using the 
database from the heavy weight permits. 

 A passenger car SP survey for Hidalgo County; this survey is recommended because the latest model coefficients 
are based on a study that is four years old. 
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 A border OD survey for passengers; since this was previously done four years ago, updated results can 
significantly improve model performanceC&M will review and supervise all field work efforts and deliverables 
performed by sub-consultants, including the traffic count program and OD survey. 

Socioeconomic Analysis 
C&M will review and validate population and employment forecasts for the specified project study area. A detailed 
socioeconomic review will be conducted for the project’s area of influence to validate the independent socioeconomic 
forecast trends. 

Travel Demand Modeling 
C&M will recalibrate and validate the latest version of the Hidalgo County C&M Travel Demand Model, which 
encompasses Hidalgo and Cameron Counties. The main focus will be on the project study area. The following modeling 
tasks will be carried out:  

 Evaluate Highway Network Characteristics and Traffic Analysis Zones (TAZs): The evaluation includes an 
assessment of the link and nodes attributes, and the consistency and functionality of the network components. 
The model’s TAZs will be modified based on physical network characteristics and socioeconomic information, if 
necessary. The network will be validated and highway improvements will be updated based on the 
Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) and the Master Transportation Plan (MTP) 

 Validate network travel times: The model outputs will be validated with field travel time measurements (i.e., 
Google) and necessary adjustments will be made to calibrate the model for the base year. Specifically, a clear 
understanding of travel times and time-savings (or trade-offs) is to emerge in connection with the project and its 
area of influence, with a more accurate depiction of access points from developments to the highway network 
system.  

 Model calibration: The model representing existing conditions will be compared to existing counts and OD 
results within the areas of influence. Using speed values measured under speed and delay surveys and real-time 
monitoring of online travel times, impedances will be adjusted to reproduce control results in accordance with 
accepted calibration tolerances. The model will be validated to reflect capacity restraints resulting from traffic 
counts and the number of lanes at key intersections within the study area.  

 Update the toll diversion model: A toll diversion model will be developed based on travel-times on routes using 
the toll facility versus routes not using the toll facility, as well as the Value of Time (VOT) for different purposes 
and vehicle classifications in the project area. The toll diversion model’s objective is to estimate the traffic on 
the toll facility, taking into account the competing toll-free roadways. The toll diversion model will use the 
diversion curves constructed in accordance with the stated preference data collected in previous studies. The 
diversion methodology will be applied to the opening year of SH 365 (2018) and two future year models: 2028 
and 2035. 

 Develop weekend model: Based on the collected data, C&M will create a weekend model—in addition to the 
weekday model—to more accurately estimate the impact of tourist traffic on the project. C&M recognizes that 
not only border traffic but also people from the surrounding counties are traveling on the weekends to the 
attractions of Hidalgo and Cameron Counties. 
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Traffic and Revenue Projections 
The travel demand and toll diversion models will be used to develop traffic and revenue projections for the opening and 
future model years. Based on the projections, C&M will report annual figures throughout the 40-year forecast period. 
The following tasks outline this process in more detail: 

 Develop new opening and future year trip tables by using the future year trip tables produced by the travel 
demand model, incorporating the new evaluated socioeconomic forecast. 

 Estimate the ramp-up period for current years: Current years will be adjusted to account for project ramp-up 
based on toll operation characteristics such as electronic-toll-collection (ETC) market penetration and other 
factors typical of start-up or recently opened infrastructure, as well as characteristics specific to the project area. 

 Develop the future year forecast based on major network improvements or changes of trip patterns: 
Intermediate (2028) and horizon year (2035) models will be developed using the travel demand model. 

 Estimate the 40-year forecast: For years beyond the last model year, traffic and revenue figures will be 
estimated based on the resulting forecast trend and key socioeconomic variables. Traffic and revenue figures for 
intermediate years between the model years will be interpolated. C&M will employ a post-processing model to 
control all variables for the traffic and revenue forecast.  

Sensitivity Analysis 
C&M will use the calibrated model to conduct a sensitivity analysis on key factors affecting the traffic and revenue of the 
project. In addition to the most likely (i.e., Base case) scenario, two additional scenarios will be evaluated by C&M based 
on variations of the key socioeconomic parameters. These two scenarios will represent Low and High cases 
corresponding to a slower and faster socioeconomic growth when compared to that of the Base case. The sensitivity 
scenarios include the following model input parameters: 

 Toll 
 Value of Time 
 Population 
 Employment 
 Electronic Toll Collection (ETC) Penetration 
 Revenue Days 
 Truck Percentage 
 Border Traffic 

Risk Analysis 
Based on the used model inputs, C&M will validate the risk of the forecast through risk analysis. C&M will define the risk 
for all input variables to validate the risk for the overall forecast. 

Documentation 
C&M will report the methodologies, inputs, analyses, and results of its study in accordance to the respective tasks. All 
the major findings of the study, including the final traffic and revenue figures, will be forwarded to Dannenbaum 
Engineering and presented upon request. 
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Financial Community Support 
C&M will provide the traffic and revenue forecasts of up to 5 scenarios to financial communities, including peer 
reviewers and Rating agencies. For this phase of the project, C&M assumes two teleconference meetings and one 
physical meeting within a one-month period after submitting the final report. Anything more than that will be charged 
as Time and Material costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 T&R STUDY UPGRADE 116 days Tue 11/17/15 Fri 3/11/16

2 TASK 1 - PROJECT MGMT & QA/QC 116 days Tue 11/17/15 Fri 3/11/16

3 PROJECT MGMT & QA/QC 116 days Tue 11/17/15 Fri 3/11/16

4 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 12 days Mon 12/28/15 Fri 1/8/16

5 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 10 days Wed 1/27/16 Fri 2/5/16

6 MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY 5 days Mon 2/29/16 Fri 3/4/16

7 TASK 2 - REVIEW OF EXISTING INFORMATION 25 days Tue 11/17/15 Fri 12/11/15

8 REVIEW OF EXISTING TRAFFIC STUDIES 8 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 11/24/15

9 UPDATING BORDER TRAFFIC DATABASE 4 days Fri 11/20/15 Mon 11/23/15

10 UPDATING TxDOT COUNT DATABASE 3 days Mon 11/23/15 Wed 11/25/15

11 PERMANENT COUNT STATION TRENDS 3 days Wed 11/25/15 Fri 11/27/15

12 REVIEW TRAFFIC RELATED DATA 4 days Fri 11/27/15 Mon 11/30/15

13 BORDER CROSSING TRENDS 8 days Mon 11/30/15 Mon 12/7/15

14 TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 2 5 days Mon 12/7/15 Fri 12/11/15

15 TASK 3 - FIELD OBSERVATIONS & DATA COLLECTION 57 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 1/12/16

16 HIGHWAY NETWORK INVENTORY 36 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 12/22/15

17 HIGHWAY NETWORK INVENTORY 36 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 12/22/15

18 COUNTING PROGRAM 36 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 12/22/15

19 MOBILIZATION 8 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 11/24/15

20 FIELD WORK 22 days Tue 11/24/15 Tue 12/15/15

21 DATA COMPILING 8 days Tue 12/15/15 Tue 12/22/15

22 INTERNAL TRUCK OD SURVEY 29 days Fri 11/20/15 Fri 12/18/15

23 MOBILIZATION 8 days Fri 11/20/15 Fri 11/27/15

24 FIELD WORK 15 days Fri 11/27/15 Fri 12/11/15

25 DATA COMPILING 8 days Fri 12/11/15 Fri 12/18/15

26 PASSENGER CAR SP SURVEY 50 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 1/5/16

27 MOBILIZATION 22 days Tue 11/17/15 Tue 12/8/15

28 FIELD WORK 22 days Tue 12/8/15 Tue 12/29/15

29 DATA COMPILING 8 days Tue 12/29/15 Tue 1/5/16

30 SP TRUCK COMPANY SURVEY 36 days Tue 12/1/15 Tue 1/5/16

31 MOBILIZATION 15 days Tue 12/1/15 Tue 12/15/15

32 FIELD WORK 15 days Tue 12/15/15 Tue 12/29/15

33 DATA COMPILING 8 days Tue 12/29/15 Tue 1/5/16

34 TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 3 8 days Tue 1/5/16 Tue 1/12/16

35 TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 3 8 days Tue 1/5/16 Tue 1/12/16

36 TASK 4 - SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS 32 days Fri 12/11/15 Mon 1/11/16

37 REVIEW OF CENSUS PUBLICATIONS 7 days Fri 12/11/15 Thu 12/17/15

38 REVIEW  OF BLS PUBLICATIONS 7 days Thu 12/17/15 Wed 12/23/15

39 UPDATE OF THE SE MODEL INPUTS 13 days Wed 12/23/15 Mon 1/4/16

40 TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 4 8 days Mon 1/4/16 Mon 1/11/16

41 TASK 5 - TRAVEL DEMAND MODELING 59 days Mon 12/7/15 Wed 2/3/16

42 EVALUATE HIGHWAY NETWORK 14 days Tue 12/22/15 Mon 1/4/16

43 EVALUATE TRAFFIC ANALYSIS ZONES 9 days Mon 1/4/16 Tue 1/12/16

44 VALIDATE NETWORK TRAVEL TIMES 10 days Mon 1/4/16 Wed 1/13/16

45 MODEL CALIBRATION 15 days Wed 1/13/16 Wed 1/27/16

46 UPDATE THE TOLL DIVERSION MODEL 15 days Tue 1/5/16 Tue 1/19/16

47 CREATING A WEEKDAY MODEL 22 days Mon 12/7/15 Mon 12/28/15

48 TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 5 8 days Wed 1/27/16 Wed 2/3/16

49 TASK 6 - TRAFFIC & REVENUE PROJECTIONS 45 days Mon 1/4/16 Wed 2/17/16

50 OPENING YEAR TRIP TABLES 8 days Mon 1/4/16 Mon 1/11/16

51 FUTURE YEAR TRIP TABLES 15 days Mon 1/4/16 Mon 1/18/16

52 DEVELOPMENT OF T&R FACTORS 4 days Mon 1/11/16 Thu 1/14/16

53 ESTIMATION OF 40 YEAR FORECAST 22 days Wed 1/27/16 Wed 2/17/16

54 TASK 7 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 17 days Wed 2/17/16 Fri 3/4/16

55 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 17 days Wed 2/17/16 Fri 3/4/16

56 TASK 8 - RISK ANALYSIS 21 days Wed 2/17/16 Tue 3/8/16

57 RISK ANALYSIS 21 days Wed 2/17/16 Tue 3/8/16

58 TASK 9 - DOCUMENTATION 96 days Mon 12/7/15 Fri 3/11/16

59 DOCUMENTATION 96 days Mon 12/7/15 Fri 3/11/16

T&R STUDY UPGRADE

TASK 1 - PROJECT MGMT & QA/QC

PROJECT MGMT & QA/QC

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT - FEBRUARY

TASK 2 - REVIEW OF EXISTING INFORMATION

REVIEW OF EXISTING TRAFFIC STUDIES

UPDATING BORDER TRAFFIC DATABASE

UPDATING TxDOT COUNT DATABASE

PERMANENT COUNT STATION TRENDS

REVIEW TRAFFIC RELATED DATA

BORDER CROSSING TRENDS

TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 2

TASK 3 - FIELD OBSERVATIONS & DATA COLLECTION

HIGHWAY NETWORK INVENTORY

HIGHWAY NETWORK INVENTORY

COUNTING PROGRAM

MOBILIZATION

FIELD WORK

DATA COMPILING

INTERNAL TRUCK OD SURVEY

MOBILIZATION

FIELD WORK

DATA COMPILING

PASSENGER CAR SP SURVEY

MOBILIZATION

FIELD WORK

DATA COMPILING

SP TRUCK COMPANY SURVEY

MOBILIZATION

FIELD WORK

DATA COMPILING

TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 3

TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 3

TASK 4 - SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS

REVIEW OF CENSUS PUBLICATIONS

REVIEW  OF BLS PUBLICATIONS

UPDATE OF THE SE MODEL INPUTS

TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 4

TASK 5 - TRAVEL DEMAND MODELING

EVALUATE HIGHWAY NETWORK

EVALUATE TRAFFIC ANALYSIS ZONES

VALIDATE NETWORK TRAVEL TIMES

MODEL CALIBRATION

UPDATE THE TOLL DIVERSION MODEL

CREATING A WEEKDAY MODEL

TECHINCAL MEMORANDUM TASK 5

TASK 6 - TRAFFIC & REVENUE PROJECTIONS

OPENING YEAR TRIP TABLES

FUTURE YEAR TRIP TABLES

DEVELOPMENT OF T&R FACTORS

ESTIMATION OF 40 YEAR FORECAST

TASK 7 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TASK 8 - RISK ANALYSIS

RISK ANALYSIS

TASK 9 - DOCUMENTATION

DOCUMENTATION
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Nov 15, '15 Nov 22, '15 Nov 29, '15 Dec 6, '15 Dec 13, '15 Dec 20, '15 Dec 27, '15 Jan 3, '16 Jan 10, '16 Jan 17, '16 Jan 24, '16 Jan 31, '16 Feb 7, '16 Feb 14, '16 Feb 21, '16 Feb 28, '16 Mar 6, '16 Mar 13, '16 Mar 20, '16 Mar 27, 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY
C&M ASSOCIATES, INC.

SH 365 & IBTC INVESTMENT GRADE TRAFFIC & REVENUE STUDY UPDATE

HCRMA - C&M Schedule 2015-11-05 Page 1 of 1 Thu 11/5/15



EXHIBIT 'D' (Work Authorization No. 20)
DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION Fee Schedule/Budget for
Program Management Services for the HCRMA Roadway System Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA)
Work Authorization 20 Program Management Consultant
Prime: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Work Authorization No. 20
Schedule Duration:  11/17/15 - 3/30/16

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DESCRIPTION

Principal/
Program Manager

QA/QC Officer/
Independent Engineer 

Officer

Deputy Program 
Manager 

(Engineer VI)

Senior Engineer 
(Engineer V)

Project Engineer 
(Engineer IV) 

Civil Engineer 
(Engineer III) Senior Designer Eng. Tech/CADD  Administrative Assistant Total

Labor Hrs. Remarks  Task
Cost 

A.  

1)  Data gathering 0  $                                      -   

2)  Management 0  $                                      -   

3)  Review 0  $                                      -   

Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                                     

LABOR MANHOURS TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 CHECK (MHRs):

LABOR RATE PER HOUR 314.59$                      292.49$                             227.70$                      176.09$                      157.87$                      130.55$                      97.15$                        66.79$                        60.72$                              0

TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS -$                            -$                                   -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                                  -$                            

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% CHECK (LABOR):

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -$                            

TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COST -$                                     

DIRECT EXPENSES Rate Unit Amount Total

Lodging / Hotel ($100.00 / DAY) 100.00$                      Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Meals ($30.00 / DAY) 30.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Rental Car 90.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Air Travel 500.00$                      Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Parking 14.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Overnight Mail - letter size 50.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Courier Services 50.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Photocopies B/W (8.5 X 11) 0.10$                          Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Photocopies B/W (11 X 17) 0.20$                          Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11) 0.70$                          Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Photocopies Color (11 X 17) 1.25$                          Each 0 -$                            -$                            

Presentation Boards  30" X 40" Color Mounted 30.00$                        Each 0 -$                            -$                            

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES -$                                      -$                            -$                                     

C&M Associates, Inc. 299,649.23$               

TOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES FEE (SUBCONSULTANTS) 299,649.23$               299,649.23$                        

GRAND TOTAL 299,649.23$              

ASSUMPTIONS

NONE

PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES (SUBCONSULTANTS) (6.0 Months)

G:\1540\4652-20 HCRMA PMC (GEC Report)\05 Exhibit D (WA20) - Fee Schedule 2015-11-10
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DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION EXHIBIT 'D' (Work Authorization No. 20)
Program Management Services for the HCRMA Roadway System Fee Schedule/Budget for
Work Authorization No. 20 Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (HCRMA)
Subconsultant: C&M Associates Program Management Consultant
Schedule Duration:  11/17/15 - 3/30/16 Work Authorization No. 20

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DESCRIPTION

Chief Engineer/  
Principal Project Manager Senior Engineer Project Engineer Junior Engineer Total

Labor Hrs. Remarks  Task
Cost 

Task 1. Project Management 8 16 24 6,346.15$                  

Task 2. Updting the current model 0  $                            -   

    Task 2.1 Review of Existing Information 8 8 40 40 96  $                12,461.54 

    Task 2.2 Field Observations/Data Collection 16 8 32 32 88  $                12,750.00 

    Task 2.3 Socioeconomic Analysis 24 16 40 40 120  $                18,057.69 

    Task 2.4 Travel Demand Modeling 32 16 64 64 176  $                25,500.00 

Task 3. Adopting the new Valley model 0  $                            -   

    Task 3.1 Network Review 8 8 16 16 48  $                 7,096.15 

    Task 3.2 Socioeconomic and Border crossing review 16 8 32 32 88  $                12,750.00 

    Task 3.3 Traffic assigmnet resulsts consitency 16 8 32 32 88  $                12,750.00 

Task 4. Traffic and Revenue Projection 8 40 24 80 80  $                34,788.46 

Task 5. Sensitivity Analysis 4 24 16 40 40  $                19,153.85 

Task 6. Risk Analysis 4 24 16 40 40  $                19,153.85 

Task 7. Documentation 24 40 24 48 48  $                32,019.23 

Task 8. Peer Review and financial Support 16 24 16 40 40  $                22,442.31 

64 288 168 504 504 0 0 0 728 0 235,269.23$              

HOURS TOTAL 64 288 168 504 504 0 0 0 728

LABOR RATE PER HOUR 274.04$                            259.62$                            180.29$                            129.81$                            93.75$                              $0.00 -$                                  -$                              

TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS 17,538.46$                                  74,769.23$                                  30,288.46$                                  65,423.08$                                  47,250.00$                                  -$                                             -$                                             -$                                        235,269.23$                       

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 7.45% 31.78% 12.87% 27.81% 20.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% CHECK

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) 8.79% 39.56% 23.08% 69.23% 69.23% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 235,269.23$              

TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COST 235,269.23$              

DIRECT EXPENSES Rate Unit Amount Total

Parking 14.00$                              Each 20 280.00$                            280.00$                     

Airfare 500.00$                            Each 10 5,000.00$                         5,000.00$                  

Meals 30.00$                              Each 40 1,200.00$                         1,200.00$                  

Lodging 100.00$                            Each 20 2,000.00$                         2,000.00$                  

Car Rental 90.00$                              Each 10 900.00$                            900.00$                     

Data Collection 55,000.000$                     1 55,000.00$                       55,000.00$                

Blue Tooth and OD Survey 30,000.00$                       0 -$                                  -$                           

SP Survey on private cars on the border 20,000.00$                       0 -$                                  -$                           

Company truck survey 5,000.00$                         0 -$                                  -$                           

-$                                  -$                                  -$                           

-$                                  -$                                  -$                           

-$                                  -$                                  -$                           

-$                                  -$                                  -$                           

-$                                  -$                                  -$                           

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 64,380.00$                                  64,380.00$                

GRAND TOTAL 299,649.23$                       

ASSUMPTIONS

NONE
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EXHIBIT H-2 
Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement 

This commitment agreement is subject to the award and receipt of a signed contract from the Hidalgo County Regional 
Mobility Authority (Authority).  NOTE: Attachment H-2 is required to be attached to each contract that does not include 
work authorizations.  Attachment H-2 is required to be attached with each work authorization.  Attachment H-2 is also 
required to be attached to each supplemental work authorization.  If DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, the form must be 
completed and signed.  If no DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, indicate with “N/A” on this line: __________ and attach 
with the work authorization or supplemental work authorization.   

Contract #:              Assigned Goal: 12%   Prime Provider   Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation 

Work Authorization (WA)#:       20       WA Amount:             $299,649.23      Date:          
Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) #: _____ to WA #:                         SWA Amount:                            
Revised WA Amount:            

Description of Work 
(List by category of work or task description.  Attach additional pages, if 
necessary.) 

Dollar Amount 
(For each category of work or task 
description shown.) 

FC $299,649.23 
  

Total Commitment Amount (Including all additional pages.) $299,649.23 

IMPORTANT: The signatures of the prime and the DBE/HUB and Second Tier Subprovider, if any (both DBE and 
Non-DBE) and the total commitment amount must always be on the same page. 

Provider Name:  Dannenbaum Engineering 
Corporation 
Address:  1109 Nolana, Suite 208, McAllen, Texas 
78504 
PH: (956) 682-3677; FX: (956) 686-1822 
Email: louis.jones@dannenbaum.com  

 
Name:  Louis H. Jones Jr., P.E.        
(Please Print) 
Title:  Principal                              
 
       
Signature                             Date 

DBE/HUB Sub Provider  
Subprovider Name:  C&M Associates, Inc. 
VID Number:  
Address:  15770 North Dallas Parkway Dallas, Texas 
75248 
PH: (214) 245-5300 ; FX: (214) 889-5049  
Email:  sbohluli@candc-associates.com  
 
 

 
Name:            Carlos Contreras, P.E.                   .  
(Please Print) 
Title:               President                          
 
       
Signature                             Date 

Second Tier Sub Provider N/A 
Subprovider Name: N/A 
VID Number: N/A 
Address: N/A 
Phone #& Fax #: N/A 
Email: N/A 

 
Name:       
(Please Print) 
Title:       
 
       
Signature                             Date 

VID Number is the Vendor Identification Number issued by the Comptroller.  If a firm does not have a VID 
Number, please enter the owner’s Social Security or their Federal Employee Identification Number (if 
incorporated). 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS X AGENDA ITEM        3F
PLANNING COMMITTEE  DATE SUBMITTED      12/01/15                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 12/15/15
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

1. Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2015-92 – APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 8 TO 
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING TO 
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR WORK AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 20.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments: X Yes     No

Approval of Supplemental Number 8 to Professional Service Agreement with
Dannenbaum Engineering to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization
Number 20 in the amount of $299,649.23 for a revised maximum payable amount of
$18,204,750.67.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy         

4. Budgeted:     X Yes     No     N/A Funding Source:  VRF Bond

Proposed Supplemental No. 8:
Increasing the maximum payable amount by: $299,649.23

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2015-92 - Approval of Supplemental 
Number 8 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to
increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 20 in the amount
of $299,649.23 for a revised maximum payable amount of $18,204,750.67.

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

6. Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:  Approved     Disapproved       X None

7. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation: Approved     Disapproved     X None

9. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None

10. Executive Director’s Recommendation: X Approved     Disapproved     None



CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY 

Amount $  _________________ 

BRIEF BACKGROUND: 

Staff is recommending approval of this request in the amount of $

Environmental _____________________________________ 

Engineering _______________________________________ 

Geo-Technical _____________________________________ 

Surveying ________________________________________ 

Work Authorization # ___________ 

Supplemental # __________ to WA #_________ 

Supplemental # ___________ 

Resolution No. Description Amount

Goal and Options: 

Approved Amendments:

✔ Dannenbaum Engineering             

                                    

                                   

2015-92

✔ 8

$ 299,649.23

$ 18,204,750.67

$ 299,649.23

$ 5,000,000.00

$ 838,432.53

$ 10,226,200.01

Supplemental Number 4

Original Contract Amount

Supplemental Number 1

Supplemental Number 2

Supplemental Number 3 $ 1,072,703.68

$ 280,561.04

$ 487,204.18

SH 365 Invest Grade T&R Scenario Update2015-92

$ 17,905,101.44

Supplemental Number 8 increases the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 20 by 
$299,649.23 for a revised maximum payable amount of $18,204,750.67.  

$ 299,649.23



Supplemental Number 5 $ 110,078.54

$ 355,355.20

$ 21,770.44

Supplemental Number 6

Supplemental Number 7

$ 487,204.18

2015-92



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2015 – 92

APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 8 TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING TO 

INCREASE THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT FOR WORK 
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 20

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 15th day of December, 2015, by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting.

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the “Board”), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the “Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2011 the Authority awarded a professional service 
agreement for general engineering and program management services to Dannenbaum 
Engineering Corporation in the maximum payable amount of $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has subsequently approved Work Authorizations Numbers 1,
3, 4, 5 and 6, including Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization Number 4,
Supplemental Numbers 1 & 2 to Work Authorization Number 5, Supplemental Numbers 1, 2,
3,4, 5 & 6 to Work Authorization Number 6 and Work Authorization Number 8 in the amounts 
of $909,960.63, $57,750.00, $694,355.85, $769,236.96, $920,263.67, $346,720.31,
$1,437,465.41, 117,054.83 and $574,581.59 respectively; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2013, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 6 to 
Work Authorization Number 6 to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum 
Engineering to revise the scope of service with no increase in the Work Authorization Number 6 
amount; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to the 
Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering to increase the maximum 
payable amount to correspond with the approved Work Authorizations and Supplementals to 
Work Authorizations in the revised maximum payable amount of $5,838,432.53; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 1 to 
Work Authorization Number 8 and Work Authorization Number 9 in the amounts of 
($114,581.59) and $10,340,781.60 respectively for Program and Construction Management of 
the State Highway 365 and International Bridge Trade Corridor Projects from 2014 to 2018: and



WHEREAS, on February 24, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 2 
increasing the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to correspond with Supplemental Number 1 to Work Authorization 
Number 8 and Work Authorization Number 9 for a revised maximum payable amount of 
$16,064,632.54; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 3 
increasing the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to correspond with Work Authorization Numbers 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 
and 15 in the amount of $1,072,703.68 for a revised maximum payable amount of 
$17,137,336.22; and 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 4 
increasing the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to correspond with approval of Supplemental 7 to Work Authorization 
Number 6 and Work Authorization Number 16 in the amount of $280,561.04 for a revised 
maximum payable amount of $17,417,897.26; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 5 
increased the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to correspond with approval of Work Authorization Number 17 in the 
amount of $110,078.54 for a revised maximum payable amount of $17,527,975.80; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2014, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 6 
increasing the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum Engineering to correspond with approval of Work Authorization Number 18 in the 
amount of $355,355.20 for a revised maximum payable amount of $17,883,331.00; and

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2015, the Authority approved Supplemental Number 7 to 
increase the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum 
Engineering to correspond with approval of Work Authorization Number 19 in the amount of 
$21,770.44 for a revised maximum payable amount of $17,905,101.44; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined it is necessary to approve Supplemental 
Number 8 to increase the maximum payable amount of the Professional Service Agreement with 
Dannenbaum to correspond with approval of Work Authorization Number 20 in the amount of
$299,649.23 for a revised maximum payable amount of $18,204,750.67;



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT:

Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated.

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Supplemental Number 8 to the Professional Service 
Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation for an increase to the maximum payable
amount of $299,649.23 for a revised maximum payable amount of $18,204,750.67, hereto 
attached as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute Supplemental Number 8
to the Professional Service Agreement with Dannenbaum Engineering as approved.

*****



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY AT A 
REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 28th day of July, 2015, at which meeting 
a quorum was present.

Rance G. Sweeten, Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer



EXHIBIT A

SUPPLEMENTAL NUMBER 8
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING 
CORPORATION DATED OCTOBER 27, 2011

INCREASING THE MAXIMUM PAYABLE AMOUNT



 
Contract  

 
 

Hidalgo County  
Regional Mobility Authority  

(HCRMA)(Authority) 
 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANT PROJECT 

 
Engineering Services for any and all 

Services Required for the Development of 
all Projects undertaken by the Authority 

including the Entire Loop Project 
 

SA 8 to Main Contract 
 

December 15, 2015 

 



Program Management Consultant Services (PMC Project) 
HCRMA Engineering Agreement – Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation  

Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement  
For Program Management Engineering Services Dated 10/27/2011 

 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. __8__ 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ENGINEERING SERVICES 
Dated 10/27/2011 

 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 8 TO MAIN CONTRACT is made pursuant to the terms and 
conditions of “Article II Agreement Period and III Compensation and Attachment A General Provisions Section 6 
Supplemental Agreements of that certain Professional Services Agreement for Program Management Engineering 
Services Dated 10/27/2011” hereinafter identified as the “Agreement,” entered into by and between the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority (Authority), and Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation (the Engineer). 
  
The following terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
Article III Compensation  
Article III Compensation shall be amended to increase the amount payable under this contract from 
$17,905,101.44 to $18,204,750.67 for a total increase of $299,649.23 due to additional scope and effort outlined 
in Work Authorization No. 20. 
 
This Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to the Main Contract shall become effective on the date of final execution 
of the parties hereto.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not hereby amended are to remain in full 
force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is executed in duplicate counterparts and hereby 
accepted and acknowledged below. 
 
 
 
      THE ENGINEER          THE AUTHORITY  
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
 (Signature)      (Signature) 
______________________________  ___Pilar Rodriguez, PE__________ 
 (Printed Name)     (Printed Name) 
______________________________  _____Executive Director________ 
 (Title)       (Title) 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
 (Date)       (Date) 
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